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1.     Auction Format & General Information
This is an online, vetted auction jointly presented by 
Arte Primitivo and Artemis Fine Arts.
The auction will be conducted live on the Arte 
Primitivo website, with simultaneous live bidding 
mirrored across additional platforms, including 
Artemis Fine Arts, LiveAuctioneers, and Invaluable.  
We strongly encourage all clients to place their bids 
directly through the Arte Primitivo website, where 
bidding is fully supported and buyer’s premiums may 
be reduced depending on payment method.

Unlike traditional Arte Primitivo auctions, in 
which lots close individually in a timed sequence, 
this auction will be conducted live, with lots 
closing one after another in real time, as in a 
traditional live auction.

Each lot is assigned an estimated value range and a 
published closing order. Opening bids are generally 
set at approximately one-half of the low estimate, 
though this may vary. The opening bid constitutes 
the reserve. Estimates are provided as a guide only.

2.     Bidding and Registration
Clients may bid directly on the Arte Primitivo 
website, either by leaving absentee bids in advance or 
by participating live during the auction. Live bidding 
will occur in real time, and the highest bid received 
across all platforms at the moment a lot closes will be 
recognized as the winning bid.
While bidding will be available on other platforms, 
bidding through Arte Primitivo offers the most 
favorable buyer’s premium structure and direct client 
support.

All bidders must register in advance and be approved 
to bid. A valid credit card is required for registration. 
Invoicing for this auction will be handled by Artemis 
Fine Arts, so the credit card on file may not be 
automatically be charged for your winning bids on 
Arte Primitivo’s platform.
Buyer’s Premium

The standard buyer’s premium for this joint auction 
is 30%; however, clients bidding directly through 
the Arte Primitivo website may qualify for a reduced 
buyer’s premium, depending on the method of 
payment:
·         25% buyer’s premium if paying by check, 
money order, or bank wire transfer
·         27.5% buyer’s premium if paying via ACH
·         30% buyer’s premium if paying by credit card 
or PayPal
·         Bids placed through third-party platforms 
are subject to their own terms and will incur a 30% 
buyer’s premium, regardless of payment method.

3.     Payment, Sales Tax & Shipping
For this joint auction, invoicing will be handled 
by Artemis Fine Arts. Payment is due in full upon 
receipt of the invoice unless other arrangements have 
been made before the auction. Lots will be released 
for shipment only after payment in full has been 
received.

New York State sales tax and Colorado sales tax 
will be applied where required by law, unless the 
purchaser is tax-exempt and a valid exemption or 
resale certificate is on file, or unless the lot qualifies 
for out-of-state shipment.

Please note that purchased items will ship from 
New York City, New York, or Louisville, Colorado, 
depending on the location of the lot. As a courtesy, 
Arte Primitivo can assist with arranging shipment for 
items located in New York City. All other lots will be 
shipped by Artemis Fine Arts’ in-house shipping
department or, where applicable, through 
LiveAuctioneers’ LiveShipping service.

Shipping and handling charges are the responsibility 
of the buyer and will be added to the invoice or billed 
separately, as applicable.

4.     Bid Management
This auction is conducted as a live auction, not a 
timed/staggered closing sale. Lots will be offered one 
at a time and will close sequentially, in real time. You 
may contact Arte Primitivo or Artemis before the 
auction lot’s closing to place new bids, confirm the 
status of bids already submitted, or adjust bidding 
limits if necessary. Incoming bids will be accepted 
until the close of each lot. We strongly recommend 
not waiting until the final moments to place bids. 
Any bid—written, oral, or electronic—authorizes 
Arte Primitivo and or Artemis to bid on your behalf 
up to the maximum amount specified, but not 
to advance to your full limit unless supported by 
competing bids.

 5.     Bidding Increments
The current high bid is determined by taking the 
second-highest bid and increasing it by one bidding 
increment. Bidding increments are as follows:

• Up to $750 — $25
• $750 to $1,500 — $50
• $1,500 to $3,000 — $100
• $3,000 to $7,500 — $250
• $7,500 to $15,000 — $500
• Over $15,000 — $1,000
 

ON-LINE AUCTION CONDITIONS OF SALE
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Example: If you place a high bid of $1,000 on a lot with a 
minimum bid (reserve) of $500, and the second-highest 
bid is $525, your bid will appear as the current high bid at 
$550. Any subsequent bid below your $1,000 limit will be 
automatically exceeded on your behalf.

7.     Authenticity Guarantee & Returns
All lots are guaranteed genuine, as described both as to 
condition and authenticity. Sizes listed are the longest 
possible measure, excluding stands or mounts. Mounts are 
included with lots only when listed in the descriptions. Any 
lot may be returned within ten days if inaccurately described 
as to age, extent of damage or repair. All returned lots must 
be adequately insured against loss or damage and must 
be received by us in the same condition as when shipped. 
Any dispute as to authenticity, must be made within three 
months of the sale date. After that period, all sales will 
be considered final. Accurately described lots are not 
returnable. Any lot returned after the consignor has been 
paid (60 days after auction closing date) will be for credit 
only. Prompt payment and pick-up is recommended to avoid 
late fees and late return situations.

8.     Viewing
The majority of lots will be available for in-person viewing at 
Arte Primitivo’s NYC gallery, before the auction. Some lots 
are located in Colorado and may be available for viewing by 
appointment only.

9.     Unsold Lots
May be re-offered immediately after the auction, and will 
be sold in the same format as Arte Primitivo has always 
conducted its’ Unsold Lots’ auctions (timed, not live). 
You may offer any bid, as long as it tops the existing bid, 
if there is one, by at least $25. The bids will not be run up 
incrementally, and your highest offer will be negotiated 
with the consignor. If your offer is the highest received at 
the close of the lot, we will present it to the consignor for 
review. Should the consignor decide not to accept the offer, 
the lot will remain unsold. If the offer is accepted, you will 
receive an invoice for the accepted bid amount, along with 
the buyer’s premium and any applicable shipping charges or 
sales tax.

10.     Auctioneer reserves the right to withdraw any lot 
for any reason, prior to the auction closing. We are not 
responsible for any typographical errors, either in the 
printed or in any of the on-line platforms. In the event of a 
system, site or internet failure, the auctioneer reserves the 
right to postpone any closing/date of any unsold lots. We 
will execute absentee bids faithfully and to the best of our 
ability, but we assume no responsibility for errors, deletions 
or omissions. Any disputed lot may be re-offered or re-
opened for bidding, at the auctioneer’s discretion.
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<<Title>>
<<Origin>>  <<Origin Date>>  <<Size>>  <<Provenance>>  Est. 

<<Estimate>>  Closing: 

February 26th, 2026

1. Exceptional Olmec Transformational Jaguar Face Mask
Olmec regions.  Middle Pre-classic period, ca. 900 - 550 B.C.  

4-1/2”W. x 3-3/8”H.  

Private NYC. collection. Ex. Bruce Rogers Collection, San Francisco, CA., 

active 1950’s to 1980’s, then by inheritance to 

Gregory Wilcox-Rogers. Ex. Sotheby’s, New York, Dec. 3rd, 1983, lot 105. 

 Est. $30,000-$40,000  
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February 26th, 2026

2. Important Olmec Obsidian Rain God Deity Figure
Gulf Coast region of Southern Veracruz &  Tabasco.  

Middle Preclassic, ca. 900 - 600 B.C.  7-3/4”H. x 4”W.  

Estate of Alphonse Jax, NYC. To family by descent.  

Est. $30,000-$50,000   
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<<Title>>
<<Origin>>  <<Origin Date>>  <<Size>>  <<Provenance>>  Est. 

<<Estimate>>  Closing: 

February 26th, 2026

3. Olmec Las Bocas Slipware Seated Figure
Las Bocas, Olmec.  Ca. 1000 B.C. 

 7”H. x 4-3/4”W. 

 Private Southwest collection.

 Ex. Federico Bermudez collection, acquired over 50 years ago.  

Est. $8,000-$12,000  
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<<Title>>
<<Origin>>  <<Origin Date>>  <<Size>>  <<Provenance>>  Est. 

<<Estimate>>  Closing: 

February 26th, 2026

4. Olmec Standing Jade Figure
Olmec regions.  Ca. 1000 - 600 B.C. 

 4-1/2”H. x 2-1/2”W. 

 Private NY. collection, acquired from David Bramhall, NYC., 1960’s. 

 Est. $10,000-$15,000  
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February 26th, 2026

5. Olmec Dark Green Serpentine Seated Figure
Olmec regions.  Ca. 1000 B.C.  9-1/2”H. x 6”W.  

Private Southwest collection. 

Ex. Federico Bermudez collection, acquired over 50 years ago.  

Est. $7,000-$10,000   
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<<Title>>
<<Origin>>  <<Origin Date>>  <<Size>>  <<Provenance>>  Est. 

<<Estimate>>  Closing: 

February 26th, 2026

6. Olmec Pottery Seated Baby Figure
Gulf Coast.  Ca. 1200 to 400 B.C.  4-7/8"L. x 7-1/2"W. x 9-7/8"H.  

Private Lake Forest, Illinois collection; ex. private CA. estate, 

acquired before 2015. TL tested.

 Est. $18,000-$24,000  
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<<Title>>
<<Origin>>  <<Origin Date>>  <<Size>>  <<Provenance>>  Est. 

<<Estimate>>  Closing: 

February 26th, 2026

8. Guerrero Deep Green Stone Snake Pendant
Guerrero.  Ca. 400 B.C.  5-1/2”L. x 2-1/2”H.  

Private Southwest collection. Ex. Federico Bermudez collection, acquired over 50 years ago.  Est. $4,000-$6,000  

7. Olmec Jadeite Necklace Beads & Pendant (10)
Olmec region.  Ca. 1000 B.C.  Pendant: 2-1/4”H. x 3”L. Beads: 1-1/4”L.  

Private Southwest collection. Ex. Federico Bermudez collection, 

acquired over 50 years ago.  Est. $6,000-$8,000   

9. Olmec Jade Piercer
Olmec regions.  Ca. 1000 - 600 B.C.  5”L.  Estate of Alphonse Jax, NYC. To family by descent. 

Ex. Sotheby’s sale of November 23, 1992, lot 085.  Est. $2,500-$3,500  

53062a_pg04-77.indd   10 2/5/26   4:04 PM



<<Title>>
<<Origin>>  <<Origin Date>>  <<Size>>  <<Provenance>>  Est. 

<<Estimate>>  Closing: 

February 26th, 2026

10. Olmec Jadeite Mask
Olmec regions.  Ca. 1000 B.C.  

4-5/8”H. x 3-3/4”W.  

Private Southwest collection. 

Ex. Federico Bermudez collection, 

acquired over 50 years ago.  

Est. $6,000-$9,000  

11. Olmec Jade Maskette Pendant
Olmec regions.  Ca. 1000 - 600 B.C.  2”H. x 1-7/8”W.  

Private NY. collection, acquired from Arte Primitivo Gallery, 

auction 51, lot 5, 2009, ex. Guiraud Collection, Paris.  

Est. $1,500-$2,500  

13. Olmec Jade Piercer 
with Integral Openwork 

Suspension Loops
Olmec regions. 

 Ca. 1000 - 600 B.C. 

 4-3/8” overall L.  

Estate of Alphonse 

Jax, NYC. To family by 

descent.  

Est. $2,500-$3,500  

12. Olmec Jade Head Pendant
Olmec regions.  Ca. 1000 - 600 B.C.  2-1/4”H. x 1-1/2”W.  

Collection of Jimmy Belilty, Miami. Acquired from NYC. collection; 

Ex. Veracruzana Inc. NYC 1960’s; to Edward H. Merrin Gallery, Inc., 1970’s.

 Ex. Arte Primitivo auction #101, lot 32.  Est. $2,000-$2,500   
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February 26th, 2026

15. Mezcala Stone Temple
Guerrero.  Ca. 400 B.C.  4-3/8”H. x 3-1/2”W.  

Private Southwest collection. Ex. Federico Bermudez collection, 

acquired over 50 years ago.  Est. $1,000-$1,500  

14. Chontal Serpentine 
Stone Mask

Guerrero.  Ca. 400 B.C.  

4-3/4”H. x 4-1/2”W.  

Private Southwest 

collection. Ex. Federico 

Bermudez collection, 

acquired over 50 years ago. 

 Est. $2,500-$3,500  

16. Mezcala Speckled Granite Temple
Guerrero.  Ca. 400 B.C.  5”H. x 3”W.  Private Southwest collection. 

Ex. Federico Bermudez collection, acquired over 50 years ago.  

Est. $2,500-$3,500  

53062a_pg04-77.indd   12 2/5/26   4:04 PM



<<Title>>
<<Origin>>  <<Origin Date>>  <<Size>>  <<Provenance>>  Est. 

<<Estimate>>  Closing: 

February 26th, 2026

17. Guerrero Alabaster / 
Calcite Mask

Guerrero.  Ca. 400 B.C.  4”H. 

x 4-1/4”W.  Private Southwest 

collection. Ex. Federico 

Bermudez collection, 

acquired over 50 years ago. 

 Est. $2,500-$3,500  

18. Guerrero Serpentine Standing Figure with Squared Headdress
Guerrero.  Ca. 400 B.C.  9”H. x 2-3/4”W.  

Private Southwest collection. Ex. Federico Bermudez collection, 

acquired over 50 years ago.  Est. $1,500-$2,500  

19. Mezcala Type M-8 Stone Bedded Figure
Guerrero.  Ca. 400 B.C.  Bed: 5-1/4”L. x 2-3/4”W.Figure: 4-1/4”H. 

x 1-1/2”W.  Private Southwest collection. Ex. Federico Bermudez 

collection, acquired over 50 years ago.  Est. $2,500-$3,500  
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<<Title>>
<<Origin>>  <<Origin Date>>  <<Size>>  <<Provenance>>  Est. 

<<Estimate>>  Closing: 

February 26th, 2026

22. Olmecoid Carved Stone Reclining Fox
Olmec regions to Colima.  Middle to Late Pre-Classic period, 

ca. 600 - 200 B.C.  7”L. x 3-1/2”H.  

Private Florida collection, acquired from 

Barry Kernerman, Toronto, ex. Samuel Dubiner, 

Tel Aviv, 1960’s.  

Est. $2,500-$3,500  

23. Olmec Grayware Bowl with Carved Roundel
Olmec regions.  Ca. 1000 - 600  B.C.  6-5/8”W. x 4-1/4”H.  

Private Southwestern collection, acquired from 

Arte Primitivo auction # 71, lot 222. 

Ex. Donick Cary collection, Hollywood, CA.  

Est. $3,000-$5,000  

21. Xalitla Seated Female with Long Hair
Guerrero.  Ca. 1500 - 1000 B.C.  2-1/4”H. x 1-3/4”W.  

Private Boston collection, acquired from Ron Normandeau, 

ex. Anthropos Gallery, CA. Ex. Michael Haskell, acquired from 

Carlos Osuna Gallery Santa Barbara, CA., acquired 1967-1968. 

 Est. $2,500-$5,000  

20. Xalitla Seated Figure
Xochipala, Guerrero region.  Late Formative period, 

ca. 1500 -  500 B.C.  1-3/4”H. x 2-3/4”L.  

Private NYC. collection. Ex. Bruce Rogers collection, 

San Francisco, CA. , acquired 1960’s from Harald J. Wagner, CA. 

Then by descent to Gregory Wilcox-Rogers.  

Est. $1,800-$2,500  
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<<Title>>
<<Origin>>  <<Origin Date>>  <<Size>>  <<Provenance>>  Est. 

<<Estimate>>  Closing: 

February 26th, 2026

26. Olmecoid Jade Hand Pendant
Olmec regions / Costa Rica.  Ca. 600 B.C. -  B.C.  2-3/8”L. x 1-5/8”W.  

Collection of Jimmy Belilty, Miami. 

Acquired 1990’s from the collection of Hector Santamarina, Miami, 1950’s - 1960’s.  

Est. $1,800-$2,500  

24. Olmecoid Deep Green Serpentine Standing Figure
Guerrero.  Ca. 1000 - 600 B.C.  5-1/2”H. x 2-1/2”W.  

Private Southwest collection. 

Ex. Federico Bermudez collection, acquired over 50 years ago. 

 Est. $5,000-$7,500  

25. Teotihuacan Serpentine Standing Figure
Teotihuacan.  Ca. 200 B.C. - 200 A.D.  5-7/8”H. x 3”W.  

Private Southwest collection. Ex. Federico Bermudez 

collection, acquired over 50 years ago.  Est. $2,500-$3,500   

27. Chontal Standing Stone 
Figure with Inset Eyes

Est. $800-$1,200  
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<<Title>>
<<Origin>>  <<Origin Date>>  <<Size>>  <<Provenance>>  Est. 

<<Estimate>>  Closing: 

February 26th, 2026

28. Olmec Las Bocas Slipware 
Standing Figure
Est. $600-$900  

33. Olmec Pottery Heads (4)
Est. $800-$1,200  

34. Olmec / Tlatilco Pottery 
Heads & One Huastec (13)

Est. $1,000-$1,500   

29. Olmecoid Standing Male
Est. $600-$900  

30. Michoacan Female 
Standing Figures (2)

Est. $600-$900   

36. Tlatilco Pottery Maskettes (2)
Est. $500-$800  

37. Chupicuaro 
Decorated Bowls (2)

Est. $400-$600  

38. Chupicuaro Decorated 
Vessels (3)

Est. $600-$900  

32. Chupicuaro Face Bowl
Est. $500-$800  

35. Michoacan Miniature 
Vessels (5)

Est. $400-$900   

39. Michoacan & Chupicuaro 
Decorated Bowls (3)

Est. $200-$400  

31. Tlatilco Chocolate 
Ware Bottle

Est. $800-$1,200  
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<<Title>>
<<Origin>>  <<Origin Date>>  <<Size>>  <<Provenance>>  Est. 

<<Estimate>>  Closing: 

February 26th, 2026

47. Pre-Classic & Chupicuaro 
Miniatures Figures (9)

Est. $600-$900  

46. Chupicuaro Decorated Vase 
& Michoacan Vessels (8)

Est. $500-$800  

41. Chontal Variegated Green 
Stone Maskette
Est. $800-$1,200   

42. Guerrero Serpentine 
Standing Figure
Est. $800-$1,200  

43. Mezcala Stone Temple
Est. $800-$1,200  

45. Pre-Classic Miniature 
Figures (7)

Est. $800-$1,200  

50. Colima Crawling Backache 
Figure

Est. $800-$1,200   

51. Colima Flat Male & Female 
Figures (2)

Est. $600-$900  

49. Colima Redware Female 
Dog Effigy

  Est. $1,000-$1,500  

44. Mezcala Eight Column 
Temple

Est. $800-$1,200  

40. Mezcala Stone Temple
Est. $800-$1,200   

48. Pre-Classic Solid Pottery 
Figures (7)

Est. $800-$1,200  
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February 26th, 2026

52. Colima Redware Seated 
Shaman Holding Rattles

Colima.  Ca. 100 B.C. - 250 A.D.  

13-1/8”H. x 9-1/4”W.  

Private NYC. collection. Acquired at Sotheby’s, 

NYC., May 1989,  lot 104,  with Sotheby’s tag.  

Est. $3,000-$5,000  

54. Colima Parrot Tripod Vessel
Colima.  Ca. 100 B.C. - 250 A.D.  10”H. x 13-1/2”D.  Collection of Brook 

Lenfest, PA. Acquired from Arte Primitivo auction 79, lot 41, 2015. 

Ex. Schneider collection, CA. Ex. Osuna Gallery, Santa Barbara, CA., 

acquired in the early 1980’s.  Est. $4,000-$5,000  

56. Jalisco Stone 
Kneeling Figure

Jalisco.  

Ca. 100 B.C.-250 A.D.  

9-1/2”H. x 6”W.  

Private FL. collection, 

acquired from Arte 

Primitivo. Ex. Meza family 

collection, Whittier, CA., 

acquired 1960’s.  

Est. $5,000-$8,000  

57. Jalisco Kneeling 
Transformational Figure 

with Bowl
Jalisco.  Ca. 400 - 600 A.D.  

6-1/4”H. x 3-3/4”W.  

Ex. Meza Family collection, 

Whittier, CA., acquired 

1960’s. cf. Los Angeles 

County Museum (LACMA), 

AC1998.209.4.  

Est. $2,500-$3,500  

53. Colima Standing Female 
Figure with Jar

Colima. Ca. 100 B.C. - 250 A.D. 

4-1/2"L. x 9-1/8"W. x 14-5/16"H.

Private Colorado collection; ex. private Los 

Angeles, California collection; ex. major gallery, 

Beverly Hills, California, primarily 

acquired between 1985 and 2005. 

Est. $1,500-$2,500  

55. Colima Redware Large Shark Vessel
Colima.  Ca. 100 B.C. - 250 A.D.  14”L. x 7-3/4”W.  

Private Southwestern collection. Ex. Mark Blackburn, Santa Fe, 

from an old NM. collection, acquired 1960’s.  Est. $4,000-$5,000  
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February 26th, 2026

59. Monumental 
Jalisco Seated 
Female Figure 

Jalisco.  Ca. 100 

B.C. - 250 A.D.  

30”H. x 19-1/2”W.  

Private Baltimore 

collection. 

Acquired mid 

1960’s to mid 

1990’s.  Est. 
$15,000-$18,000  

58. Jalisco Standing Figure
Ameca type, Jalisco.  

Ca. 100 B.C. - 250 A.D.  

20-3/4”H. x 12-1/4”W.  

Private NYC. collection. 

Ex. Sotheby’s sale of November 

21, 1988, lot 168.  

Est. $2,000-$3,000  

61. Jalisco Large 
Redware Wrestler Figure
Jalisco.  Ca. 100 B.C. - 250 

A.D.  16”H. x 12-1/4”W.  

Private New England 

collection, acquired from 

Anthropos Gallery, CA. Ex. 

Knox Gallery, Scottsdale, 

AZ. Ex. Meza Family 

collection, CA., acquired 

1960’s - 1970.  

Est. $10,000-$15,000  

60. Jalisco Standing 
Female Figure

Jalisco.  Ca. 100 B.C. - 250 A.D.  

18”H. x 9-3/4”W.  

Private New England collection, 

acquired from Arte Primitivo 

auction 99, 2020. Ex. Private 

South African collection. Ex. 

Arte Primitivo Gallery, auction 

70, lot # 53. 

Ex. Lucia Meza collection, 

Whittier, CA. acquired 1960’s. 

Est. $8,000-$12,000  
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<<Title>>
<<Origin>>  <<Origin Date>>  <<Size>>  <<Provenance>>  Est. 

<<Estimate>>  Closing: 

February 26th, 2026

62. Colima Very Large Redware Dog
Colima.  Ca. 100 B.C. - 250 A.D.  

11-3/4”H. x 15-1/2”L. x 9”W.  

Private American collection, 

acquired from Artemis Gallery, from a 

private collection, purchased prior to 1970 

in New York.  Est. $7,000-$9,000  

63. San Sebastian Large Seated Male Figure
Nayarit.  Ca. 100 B.C. - 250 A.D.  17”H. x 9-3/4”W.  

Private New England collection. Ex. Arte Primitivo 

auction #91, lot 085, 2018. listed as: Inherited from 

consignor’s mother, purchased by her in London, 1970 

- 1980’s.  Est. $3,000-$5,000  

64. San Juanito Seated Figure Holding Club
Jalisco.  Ca. 100 B.C. - 250 A.D.  19-1/4”H. x 10-3/4”W.  

Private NYC. collection. Ex. Sotheby’s sale of March 

3rd, 1978, lot 117. Listed as “Property of the La Jolla 

Museum of Contemporary Art”. Museum archive 

number painted on bottom: “1956:77B”.  

Est. $4,000-$6,000  
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65. Exceptional Ixlan del Rio Matching Couple
Nayarit.  Ca. 100 B.C. - 250 A.D.  16-3/4” & 16-1/8”H. x 10”W. 

 Private NYC. collection. Ex. Bruce Rogers collection, San Francisco, 

CA., acquired 1960’s from Harold J. Wagner, CA., to Gregory 

Wilcox-Rogers by inheritance.  

Est. $25,000-$35,000  
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68. Nayarit Large Standing Warrior
Nayarit.  Ca. 100 B.C. - 250 A.D.  24”H. x 9”W.  

Private collection. Acquired from Sotheby’s, 

NYC., November 26, 1985,  lot 135A. Early 

collection label affixed under his foot, marked: 

“Besitzer K63”.  Est. $1,200-$1,800 

67. Nayarit Standing Warrior Wielding Club
Ixtlan del Rio, Nayarit.  Ca. 100 B.C. - 250 A.D.  

15-1/2”H. x 6-1/8”W.  

Private Indianapolis collection. Ex. Arte Primitivo, 

auction 105, lot 127. From the collection of Anne 

and Kirk Douglas, Los Angeles, acquired 1953-

1970’s. To family by descent.  

Est. $6,000-$9,000   

66. Ixtlan del Rio Pair of Corn Shuckers Figures
Nayarit.  Ca. 100 B.C. - 250 A.D.  7-1/2”H. & 7-7/8”H.  

Private southwestern collection, acquired from Arte Primitivo, ex. Beiner 

collection, Florida, acquired from The Lands Beyond, NYC., 1980’s.  

Est. $2,500-$3,500  

69. Nayarit Chinesco (Lagunillas) 
Red-Slipped Seated Female

Nayarit.  Ca. 100 B.C. - 250 A.D.  

6"L. x 6-5/8"W. x 10-5/8"H.  

Private Colorado collection; ex. private Los 

Angeles, California collection; ex. major 

gallery, Beverly Hills, California, primarily 

acquired between 1985 and 2005. 

 Est. $2,500-$3,500  
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70. Chinesco Large Seated Figure
Nayarit.  Ca. 100 B.C. - 250 A.D.  14-3/4”H. x 9-3/4”W.  

Private southwestern collection. Ex. Meza Family Collection, Whittier, 

CA., acquired in the 1960’s.  Est. $3,000-$5,000  

72. Chinesco / Lagunillas Type Kneeling Figure
Nayarit.  Ca. 100 B.C. - 250 A.D.  6-3/4”H. x 3-5/8”W.  

Collection of Justin Kerr and Dicey Taylor, NYC., acquired mostly 1970 

through the 1980’s.  Est. $3,000-$5,000  

71. Chinesco Standing Female Figure on Vessel
Nayarit.  Protoclassic period, ca. 100 B.C. - 250 A.D.  16-1/2”H. x 7”D.  

Private New England collection, acquired from Binoche Auction, Paris, 

Feb. 11, 2022, lot 39, from an important NYC. collection, inv. # PC 153, 

acquired in 1991 from Ancient Art of the New World, NYC.  

Est. $4,000-$6,000  
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73. Colima Obsidian Blade
Est. $800-$1,200  

74. Colima Obsidian Blade
Est. $800-$1,200  

75. Colima Redware Olla
Est. $800-$1,200  

77. Pihuamo/Colima Seated 
Figure

Est. $600-$900  

78. Jalisco Acrobat Figure
Est. $800-$1,200   

79. Jalisco Figures (2)
Est. $500-$800  

80. Jalisco Seated Sheep Face 
Female Figure
Est. $600-$900   

82. Zapotec Figure Wearing 
Buccal Mask

Est. $600-$900  

76. Chinesco Foot Vessel
Est. $400-$600  

81. Nayarit Pedestal Bowl
Est. $500-$700  

83. Nopiloa Molded Figure
Est. $800-$1,200  

84. Veracruz Articulated 
Sonriente Figure
Est. $750-$1,000  
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95. Group of Archaic Colima 
Figures (6)

Est. $400-$600  

85. Group of Colima Figures (8)
Est. $500-$800   

86. Group of Colima Standing 
Figures (15)

Est. $800-$1,200  

87. Group of Colima Standing 
Figures (16)

Est. $700-$900  

88. Group of Colima Standing 
Figures (7)

Est. $400-$600   

89. Group of Colima Standing 
Figures (8)

Est. $500-$800   

90. Group of Colima Standing 
Figures (9)

Est. $600-$900  

92. Pre-Columbian Lot (5)
Est. $400-$600  

91. Group of Pre-Columbian 
Figures (10)

Est. $600-$900  

93. Mixtec Copper Stone & Shell 
Necklace Parts (70+)

Est. $300-$600  

94. Group of Pre-Columbian 
Objects (5)

Est. $500-$800   

96. Aztec Sheet Copper 
Tajaderas (10)
Est. $200-$300  
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98. Zapotec Deity Urn
Monte Alban, Oaxaca.  Ca. 600 - 900 A.D. 

 5-1/4”H. x 5-1/2”W.  

Private Southwest collection. Ex. Federico Bermudez 

collection, acquired over 50 years ago. 

 Est. $1,000-$1,500   

97. Zapotec Figural Urn with Buccal Mask
Monte Alban, Oaxaca.  Ca. 500 - 750 A.D.  16”H. x 12”W.  

Ex. Sotheby’s sale of April 11, 1975, lot #72 (illustrated). Listed as 

property of Mr. William Stix Wasserman of New York. His obituary was 

published by the NY Times on Jan 6, 1979 where he was honored for 

his financial involvement in creating the WWII Lend-Lease program. 

 Est. $5,000-$8,000  

99. Teotihuacan Elaborate Incensario Lid
Pacific Slope, Tiquisate-Escuintla.  Late Classic period, ca. 600 - 800 

A.D.  15-1/4”H. x 14-3/4”W.  

Private Florida collection, acquired from Barry Kernerman, Toronto, 

ex. Samuel Dubiner, Tel Aviv, 1960’s. 

 Est. $5,000-$6,500  
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101. Veracruz Bowl with Carved Decoration
Veracruz.  Late Classic period, ca. 550 - 950 A.D.  7-1/2”W. x 2-1/2”H.  

Private NYC. collection. Ex. Sotheby’s, NYC., May 12 & 13, 1983, lot 114, listed as property of Jay Leff. Also, ex. Sotheby’s, May 16, 

1989, lot 160, also with Jay Leff provenance. Old tag on interior is probably from Andre Emmerich.  

Est. $2,500-$3,500  

100. Zacatecas Male & 
Female Figures (2)

Nayarit.  

Ca. 100 B.C. - 250 A.D. 

 Male: 15”H. 

Female: 15-1/2”H.  

Private NYC collection. 

Ex Sotheby’s, sale of May 

19, 1987 lot 148, listed under 

“property of various owners”. 

 Est. $8,000-$12,000   
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102. Vera Cruz Carved 
Frog Yoke with Complex 

Design & Split Faces
Veracruz.  

Late Classic Period: 

ca. 600 - 900 A.D.  

14-3/4”W. x 15-3/4”L. 

(12.1 x 37.5 x 40 cm)  

Private East coast collection, 

acquired in 1990 from

 The Merrin Gallery, NYC. 

CIRAM report available.

  Est. $40,000-$60,000  
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103. Monumental Veracruz 
Standing Figure

Veracruz.  Ca. 600 - 900 A.D.  

42”H. x 13-1/4”W. 

 Private Baltimore collection. 

Acquired mid 1960’s to mid 1990’s.  

Est. $50,000-$70,000   
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106. Veracruz Padlock Stone
Veracruz.  Classic period, ca. 400 - 600 A.D.  11-3/8”H. x 11-3/4”W.  

Collection of Assen and Christine Nicolov, Darien, CT. To family by 

descent.Acquired from The Merrin Gallery, NYC, November 24, 1999. 

Ex. Andrall Pearson, acquired from Ancient Art of the New World, 

(Claudia Giangola and John Menser).  Est. $8,000-$15,000  

104. Veracruz Large Howling Seated Paca / Coyote
Veracruz.  Ca. 550 - 950 A.D.  16-3/8”H. x 8”W.  

Private American collection. Ex. property from an Important New York 

Private Collection. Ex. Dr. and Mrs. George C. Kennedy collection, 

presently formed in the late 1950’s early 1960’s, by inheritance to 

Deborah Kennedy, Portland. Ancient Art of the New World, NYC, 

acquired from the present owner from the above, 21 November 1995. 

Bonham’s NYC, sale of 11 November 2019, lot 258. Exhibited and 

published, LACMA “Ancient Art of Veracruz”, February-June 1971. 

Published in Von Winning’s “Pre-Columbian Art of Mexico and Central 

America”, 1968,  figure 250.  

Est. $12,000-$15,000  

105. Large Veracruz Warrior
Veracruz.  Ca. 600 - 900 A.D.  32”H. x 11-3/4”W.  

Private Baltimore collection. Acquired mid 1960’s to mid 1990’s.  

Est. $12,000-$18,000  
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110. Maya Pair of Carved Shell Carved Disks (2)
Maya regions.  Ca. 500 - 800 A.D.  Both: 1-1/2”D.  

Estate of Alphonse Jax, NYC. To family by descent.  

 Est. $1,000-$1,500  

111. Maya Decorated 
Bone Piercer & 

Decorated Flute (2)
Maya regions.  

Ca. 500 - 800 A.D.  

4-3/8”L. & 2-3/4”L.  

Estate of Alphonse 

Jax, NYC. To family

by descent.  

Est. $1,500-$2,000  

109. Maya Elaborately Carved Bone Scoop
Maya regions.  Ca. 500 - 800 A.D.  6”L.  

Estate of Alphonse Jax, NYC. To family by descent. Ex. Sotheby’s sale 

#7321, June 2nd, 1999, lot 150.  Est. $3,000-$5,000   

107. Maya Carved 
Decorated Trumpet Shell

Maya regions.  

Ca. 500 - 800 A.D.  

10-3/4”L. x 4”H. x 5”W.  

Private Southwest 

collection. Ex. Federico 

Bermudez collection, 

acquired over 50 years 

ago.  Est. $4,000-$6,000  

108. Maya Limestone 
Decorated Celt Pendant

Maya regions.  

Ca. 500 - 800 A.D.  

5-1/4”L. x 1-1/4”W. 

Ex. Harmer Rooke Gallery, 

NYC. 1990's.

  Est. $2,500-$3,500  
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112. Exceptional Maya Jade Seated Chaac God Figure
Maya regions.  Early Classic period, ca. 250 - 500 A.D.  4”H. x 3-1/4”W.  

Private Southwest collection. Ex. Federico Bermudez collection, 

acquired over 50 years ago.  Est. $15,000-$25,000  
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113. Maya Polychrome Decorated Codex Cylinder Vase
Maya regions.  Classic Period, ca. 500 - 800 A.D.  6”H. x 4-3/8”D.  

Private NYC. collection. Ex. private CA. collection by descent, acquired 

from Stanley Boggs, 1950’s. Ex. Stanley Boggs, acquired from Armando 

A. Lara, U.S. serviceman, 1944 - 1950’s.  Est. $15,000-$18,000  

53062a_pg04-77.indd   33 2/5/26   4:08 PM



<<Title>>
<<Origin>>  <<Origin Date>>  <<Size>>  <<Provenance>>  Est. 

<<Estimate>>  Closing: 

February 26th, 2026

114. Ulua Valley Maya Marble Vase
Ulua Valley region, Honduras / El Salvador.  Ca. 600 - 800 A.D.  6-1/8”H. x 9-7/8”W. 

(handle to handle).  NYC. collection. Acquired from Joshua Wallman, NYC., 2009. Ex. Dr. 

Paul Bennett, Jr., NYC., 1990, purportedly acquired from an old NYC. collection, 1970’s.  

Est. $20,000-$30,000  
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115. Classic Maya Marble Decorated Cylinder Vessel
Ulua valley, El Salvador / Honduras.  Ca. 800 - 1000 A.D.  

6-3/4”H. x 5-1/4”W.  Private American collection. Ex. James 

Aldorf Collection. Ex. Alfred Stendahl, LA.,CA. Ex. Paul Clifford, 

with copy of appraisal document from Clifford, dated 3/17/1981.  

Est. $12,000-$15,000   
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116. Maya Jade Beaded 
Necklace with Head Pendant

Maya regions.  Ca. 500 - 800 A.D.  17”L.  Collection 

of Jimmy Belilty, Miami. Acquired from Luz Miriam 

Toro, NY. Late 1990’s.  Est. $6,000-$7,000  

117. Maya Elaborately Carved Tall Cylinder Vase
Maya regions.  Ca. 500 - 800 A.D.  9-3/4”H. x 

4-1/2”W.  Private Chicago collection, acquired 

from the Lands Beyond Gallery, Ken Bower, 

1990’s.  Est. $2,500-$3,500   

118. Maya Carved Corn God Cylinder Vase
Maya regions.  Ca. 500 - 800 A.D.  10-1/4”H. x 6”W.  

Estate of Alphonse Jax, NYC. To family by descent. 

Ex. Christie’s, with Christie’s label affixed to base marked: 

PD895. Published: Kerr: Mayavase.com, #8120.  

Est. $3,000-$5,000  
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121. Maya Tall Decorated Cylinder Vase
Maya regions.  Ca. 500 - 800 A.D.  11”H. x 5-3/4”W.  

Private Chicago collection, acquired from the Lands Beyond Gallery, 

NYC., Ken Bower, 1990’s.  Est. $2,500-$3,500  

120. Maya Carved Vase
Maya regions.  Ca. 500 - 800 A.D.  4-3/8”H. x 5”W.  

Private NYC. collection. 

Ex. Sotheby’s auction, May 16, 1989, lot 199, with tag.  

Est. $2,500-$3,000  

122. Maya Blackware Carved Vase
Maya regions. Chochola.  Late Classic period, ca. 550 - 950 

A.D.  7”H. x 4-7/8”W.  Private NYC collection. Acquired 

at Sotheby’s, NYC., May 1987, lot 209. Property of a N.Y. 

private collector.  Est. $1,800-$2,500  

119. Maya Chocolate Ware Vase
Maya regions.  Ca. 500 - 800 A.D.  5-1/2”H. x 

5-5/8”W.  Private FL collection. Acquired at auction 

in 2014, from an old  estate, collected in 1982.  

Est. $1,500-$2,000   
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124. Maya Quiche Large 
Sun God Urn

Maya regions.  Late Classic 

Period, ca. 550 - 950 

A.D.  18-1/2”H. x 17”W.  

Private collection of a 

Florida physician, acquired 

from George Martinez,  

12/1/03, who acquired it 

in the 1950’s, with copy 

of provenance letter from 

George Martinez.  

Est. $8,000-$12,000  

123. Maya Exceptional Carved Bowl
Maya regions. Maxcanu.  Late Classic period, 

ca. 550 - 950 A.D.  5-1/4”H. x 6-5/8”W.  

Private NYC. collection. Ex. Sotheby’s, 

May 16, 1989, lot 196, with tag. Ex. Andre 

Emmerich Gallery, NYC.  Est. $3,000-$5,000  
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125. Ulua Valley Maya Cylinder
Ulua Valley, El Salvador / Honduras regions.  Ca. 500 - 800 

A.D.  7-1/2”H. x 5-1/2”W.  Florida collection. Acquired at 

Sloans and Kenyon auction, originally acquired in 1986 from 

J. Malter Galleries. Collection # M217.  Est. $1,500-$2,000   

126. Maya Polychrome Decorated Vase with God N
Ulua Valley, El Salvador & Honduras.  Ca. 500 - 800 A.D.  

7”H. x 5-1/4”W.  Private western USA collection, acquired by 

the current collector early 2000’s. Ex Arte Xibala, Axel Trugott.  

Est. $3,000-$5,000  

127. Maya Intricately Carved Miniature 
Bone Figural Finial

Maya regions.  Ca. 500 - 800 A.D. 

 1-3/4”H.  Estate of Alphonse Jax, NYC. 

To family by descent.  Est. $1,000-$1,500  

128. Pre-Classic Maya Seated Female Fertility Figure
Maya regions.  Proto-Maya, Pre-Classic period, ca. 1000 - 200 

B.C.  6-3/4”H. x 6”W.  Private FL. collection, acquired from 

Artemis Gallery, CO. Ex. private Ketelsen collection, Laguna, New 

Mexico, acquired in 2005. CIRAM tested.  Est. $2,000-$3,000  
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129. Maya Jade Earspools (2)
Maya regions.  Ca. 500 - 800 A.D.  2-3/4”D.  

Estate of Alphonse Jax, NYC. To family by descent.  

Est. $1,200-$1,800  

130. Maya Jade Earspools (2)
Maya regions.  Ca. 500 - 800 A.D.  Both 2-3/8” & 2-1/2”W.  

Estate of Alphonse Jax, NYC. To family by descent.  Ex. Sotheby’s, 

NYC., sale of November 23, 1992, lot 153, tags affixed.  

Est. $1,600-$2,500   

132. Maya Jadeite Earspools (2)
Maya regions.  Ca. 500 - 800 A.D.  3”D. each.  

Estate of Alphonse Jax, NYC. To family by descent.  

Est. $1,000-$1,500  

133. Maya Jade Ear Ornaments (2 pairs)
Maya regions.  Ca. 500 - 800 A.D.  All approx.  1-1/8”L.  

Estate of Alphonse Jax, NYC. To family by descent.  

Est. $800-$1,200  

134. Pair of Maya Jade Miniature Libation Vessel Pendants (2)
Maya regions.  Ca. 500 - 800 A.D.  1-3/4”L. each  Collection of 

Jimmy Belilty, Miami. Acquired 1990’s from the collection of Hector 

Santamarina, Miami, 1950’s-1960’s.  Est. $3,000-$3,500  

131. Fine Maya Jade Earspools (2)
Maya regions.  Ca. 500 - 800 A.D.  2”D.  

Estate of Alphonse Jax, NYC. To family by descent.  

Est. $1,500-$2,500  
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138. Maya Painted Stucco Torso
Maya regions.  Ca. 500 - 800 A.D.  

17-5/8”H. x 18”W.  

Estate of Alphonse Jax, NYC. 

To family by descent.  

Est. $3,000-$5,000   

137. Maya Jade Animal Head Pendant, Floral 
Ear Spool & Plaque (3)

Maya regions.  Ca. 500 - 800 A.D.  Head: 

1-1/4”L. Spool: 1-1/4”D.Plaque: 1-7/8”L.  

Estate of Alphonse Jax, NYC. 

To family by descent.  Est. $1,200-$1,800  

135. Maya Jade Head Pendant
Maya regions.  Ca. 500 - 800 A.D.  2”H. x 1-1/4”W.  

Collection of Jimmy Belilty, Miami. Acquired 1990’s from the collection 

of Hector Santamarina, Miami, 1950’s-1960’s.  Est. $2,000-$2,500  

136. Maya Jade Tubular Pendants (2)
Maya regions.  Ca. 500 - 800 A.D.  4-7/8”H. each.  Collection of 

Jimmy Belilty, Miami. Acquired 1990’s from the collection of Hector 

Santamarina, Miami, 1950’s-1960’s.  Est. $3,000-$5,000   
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139. Maya Flint Knife
Est. $200-$400   

140. Maya Blackware Tripod 
Vessel with Glyph

Est. $600-$900  

141. Maya Bowl with Rabbit with 
Crouching Rabbits
Est. $800-$1,200  

142. Maya Incised Decorated 
Vase

Est. $800-$1,200   

143. Maya Polychrome Copador 
Bowl

Est. $400-$600  

144. Maya Polychrome 
Decorated Bowl with Glyphs

Est. $700-$900   

145. Maya Polychrome 
Decorated Cylinder Vase

Est. $800-$1,200  

146. Maya Polychrome 
Decorated Cylinder Vase with 

Glyph
Est. $800-$1,200   

150. Maya Polychrome 
Decorated Plate
Est. $400-$600  

149. Maya Spondylus Shell Ear Discs
Est. $250-$350  

147. Maya Tall Decorated 
Cylinder Vase

Est. $1,200-$1,800   

148. Maya Shell Decorated Disc Fragments (2)
Est. $300-$500  
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151. Mixtec / Maya Shell Ring 
with Inlays

Est. $500-$800  

152. Costa Rican Jade Cicada 
Pendant

Est. $600-$900  

153. Nicoya/Guanacaste Seated 
Figure with Bowl
Est. $500-$700   

154. Taino Decorated Vessel
Est. $700-$1,000  

155. Taino Decorated Bowl
Est. $700-$1,000  

156. Cocle Decorated Amphora
Est. $800-$1,200  

160. Ecuadorian Roller Seals (5)
Est. $500-$700  

158. Ecuadorian Roller Seals (6)
Est. $600-$900  

159. Ecuadorian Roller Seals (7)
Est. $600-$900  

157. Carchi Seated Female 
Figure

Est. $600-$900  

161. Recuay Decorated Bowl
Est. $500-$750  
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163. Costa Rican Jade Axe God Pendant
Costa Rica.  Ca. 500 - 1000 A.D.  

6”H. x 2-1/4”W.  

Collection of Jimmy Belilty, Miami. Acquired 

from Latin American Artist Carlos Poveda, 

Caracas and Paris. 1980-1990.  

Est. $5,000-$6,000  

164. Costa Rican Olmecoid Blue 
Jade Figural Pendant

Costa Rica.  Ca. 200 - 600 A.D.  

3-3/4”H. x 1-5/8”W.  

Collection of Jimmy Belilty, Miami. 

Acquired from Latin American Artist 

Carlos Poveda, Caracas and Paris. 

1980-1990. 

 Est. $3,000-$4,000  

165. Costa Rican 
Speckled Stone Figure

Costa Rica.  Ca. 500 - 1000 A.D.  

7-1/2”H. x 3-1/4”W.  

Collection of Jimmy Belilty, Miami. 

Acquired from Latin American 

Artist Carlos Poveda, Caracas and 

Paris. 1980-1990. 

 Est. $1,800-$2,500  

162. Costa Rican Composite 
Zoomorph Jade Pendant

Costa Rica.  Ca. 500 - 1000 A.D.  

7-3/8”H. x 1-1/8”W.  

Collection of Jimmy Belilty, Miami. Acquired 

from Latin American Artist Carlos Poveda, 

Caracas and Paris. 1980-1990. 

 Est. $3,000-$3,500  
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166. Costa Rican Jade Axe God Pendant
Costa Rica.  Ca. 500 - 1000 A.D.  8-3/8”H. x 2-1/4”W.  

Collection of Jimmy Belilty, Miami. Acquired from Latin 

American Artist Carlos Poveda, Caracas and Paris. 1980-1990.  

Est. $5,000-$7,000  

169. Costa Rican Axe God Condor Pendant
Costa Rica.  Ca. 500 - 1000 A.D.  

4-3/4”H. x 1-7/8”W.  

Collection of Jimmy Belilty, Miami.

 Acquired from Latin American Artist Carlos Poveda, 

Caracas and Paris. 1980-1990.  

Est. $1,800-$2,500  

168. Costa Rican Axe 
God Figural Pendant

Costa Rica.  Ca. 500 - 1000 A.D.  

3-3/8”H. x 1-1/2”W.  Collection of 

Jimmy Belilty, Miami. Acquired from 

Latin American Artist Carlos Poveda, 

Caracas and Paris. 1980-1990.  

Est. $1,200-$1,800  

170. Costa Rican Axe God Owl Pendant
Costa Rica.  Ca. 500 - 1000 A.D.  4-1/4”H. x 

1-3/8”W.  Collection of Jimmy Belilty, Miami. 

Acquired from Latin American Artist Carlos Poveda, 

Caracas and Paris. 1980-1990.  

Est. $1,200-$1,800  

167. Costa Rican Jade Figural Pendant
Costa Rica.  Ca. 500 - 1000 A.D.  4-5/8”H. x 1-1/16”W.  Collection of Jimmy Belilty, Miami. 

Acquired from Latin American Artist Carlos Poveda, Caracas and Paris. 1980-1990.  

Est. $1,800-$2,500 
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172. Costa Rican Jaguar Head Mace Head
Costa Rica.  Ca. 500 - 1000 A.D.  2-3/4”L. x 2-1/8”H.  Collection of 

Jimmy Belilty, Miami. Acquired from Latin American Artist Carlos 

Poveda, Caracas and Paris. 1980-1990.  Est. $1,800-$2,500   

173. Costa Rican Zoomorphic Mace Head
Costa Rica.  Ca. 500 - 1000 A.D.  3-1/8”L. x 2”H.  Collection of Jimmy 

Belilty, Miami. Acquired from Latin American Artist Carlos Poveda, 

Caracas and Paris. 1980-1990.  Est. $1,800-$2,500  

171. Costa Rican Jade Mace Head
Greater Nicoya, Atlantic Watershed, Period IV. Costa Rica.  Ca. 500 

- 1000 A.D.  2-3/4”H. 3-3/4”W.  Collection of Jeffrey Norris, GA.,  

acquired from Stephen Kramer, GA.  Est. $2,000-$3,000  
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174. Costa Rican Blue Jade Mace Head
Greater Nicoya, Atlantic Watershed, Period IV. Costa Rica. 

 Ca. 500 - 1000 A.D.  4-3/8”L. 1-5/8”H.  Collection of Jeffrey Norris, GA.,  

acquired from Stephen Kramer, GA.  Est. $2,000-$3,000   

176. Costa Rican Blue Jade Crouching Monkey Pendant
Costa Rica.  Ca. 500 - 1000 A.D.  2”L. x 1-3/8”H.  Collection of Jimmy 

Belilty, Miami. Acquired from Latin American Artist Carlos Poveda, 

Caracas and Paris. 1980-1990.  Est. $1,800-$2,500  

175. Costa Rican Blue Jade Composite Figure
Costa Rica.  Ca. 500 - 1000 A.D.  2-1/2”H. x 1-3/8”W.  Collection 

of Jimmy Belilty, Miami. Acquired from Latin American Artist Carlos 

Poveda, Caracas and Paris. 1980-1990.  Est. $1,800-$2,500  
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178. Costa Rican Jade Bat Pendant
Costa Rica.  Ca. 500 - 1000 A.D.  3-3/4”L. x 1”H.  Collection of Jimmy Belilty, Miami. Acquired from Latin 

American Artist Carlos Poveda, Caracas and Paris. 1980-1990.  Est. $2,500-$3,000  

177. Costa Rican Serpentine Saurian Tubular Pendant
Costa Rica.  Ca. 500 - 1000 A.D.  7”L.  Collection of Jimmy Belilty, 

Miami. Acquired from Latin American Artist Carlos Poveda, Caracas and 

Paris. 1980-1990.  Est. $1,500-$2,000  

179. Costa Rican Jade Pelican Pendant
Costa Rica.  Ca. 500 - 1000 A.D.  5-1/8”L. x 2-1/4”H.  Collection of Jimmy Belilty, Miami. Acquired from Latin American Artist 

Carlos Poveda, Caracas and Paris. 1980-1990.  Est. $1,800-$2,500  
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180. Costa Rican Jade Monkey Pendant
Costa Rica.  Ca. 500 - 1000 A.D.  

2-1/4”H. x 1-3/4”W.  

Collection of Jimmy Belilty, Miami. 

Acquired from Latin American Artist 

Carlos Poveda, Caracas and Paris. 

1980-1990.  

Est. $1,200-$1,800 

181. Costa Rican Stone 
Composite Figural Pendant

Costa Rica.  Ca. 500 - 1000 A.D. 

 3”H. x 1-1/4”W.  Collection of Jimmy Belilty, 

Miami. Acquired from Latin American Artist 

Carlos Poveda, Caracas and Paris. 1980-1990.

  Est. $1,000-$1,500  

182. Costa Rican Jade Openwork Figural Pendant
Costa Rica.  Ca. 500 - 1000 A.D.  3-1/4”H. x 1-1/4”W.  Collection 

of Jimmy Belilty, Miami. Acquired from Latin American Artist Carlos 

Poveda, Caracas and Paris. 1980-1990.  Est. $1,800-$2,500  

183. Costa Rican Jadeite Figural Pendant
Costa Rica.  Ca. 500 - 1000 A.D.  2-1/2”H. x 7/8”W.  Collection of 

Jimmy Belilty, Miami. Acquired from Latin American Artist Carlos 

Poveda, Caracas and Paris. 1980-1990.  Est. $1,000-$1,200  
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186. Taino Carved Bone 
Figural Element

Hispanolia.  

Ca. 1000 - 1425 A.D.  

3-3/4”H. x 2”W.  

Private New England 

collection, acquired from 

Ex. Fiore Art collection.  

Est. $1,000-$1,500   

184. Taino Stone Zemi
Hispanolia. Puerto Rico.  Ca. 1000 - 1425 A.D.  9-3/4”L. x 5-1/4”W.  

Private Florida collection, acquired 1959, to current owner by 

inheritance.  Est. $8,000-$10,000  

187. Nicoya-Guanacaste 
Lidded Incensario

Guanacaste-Nicoya zone, 

Costa Rica.  Period V to 

Period VI, ca. 600 - 1100 

A.D.  19”H. x 12”W.  

Private NYC. collection. 

Acquired at Sothebys, 

NYC., 1980’s to 1990. 

 Est. $4,000-$6,000  

185. Taino Bone Figural Pendant
Hispanolia.  Ca. 1000 - 1425 A.D.  3-1/4”L.  Private New England 

collection. Ex. Fiore Art collection.  Est. $2,500-$3,500  
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191. Panamanian Gran Cocle Bird-Form Effigy Vessel
Gran Cocle culture.  Ca. 800 to 1200 A.D.  8-3/8"L. x 7-7/8"W. x 

5-11/16"H.  Estate of Peter H. Tillou Collection, thence by descent. 

Acquired in the 1990’s, collection # 178. Appraised by Marianne Huber 

in 2014.  Est. $900-$1,350 

190. Panamanian Gran Cocle Jar with Stylized Human Face
Panama.  Ca. 800 to 1200 A.D.  5-3/8"L. x 5-5/8"W. x 6-3/4"H.  Estate 

of Peter H. Tillou Collection, thence by descent. Acquired in the 1990s, 

collection # 260. Appraised for $1,800 by Marianne Huber in 2014.  

Est. $1,000-$1,500  

189. Costa Rican Jaguar Urn
Costa Rica.  Ca. 500 - 1000 A.D.  14-1/2”H. x 10-5/8”W  

Private NYC. collection. Acquired at Sothebys, NYC., 1980’s to 1990. 

 Est. $7,000-$10,000  

188. Nicoya Squatting Jaguar Polychrome Urn
  Ca. 500-1000 AD  11-1/8”H.  Ex Freeman/HIndman auction. Plus letter 

of provenance from Ivonne Bennett  Est. $3,500-$4,500  
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192. International Gold Curly-Tailed 
Animal with Human Head on Tail

Northern Colombia & Eastern Panama / Southern Costa Rica.  Ca. 400 

- 900 A.D.  4-1/4”L. x 2-3/8”H.72.99 gms.  Private NYC. collection, with 

copy of Robert Sonin letter of authentication, 12/20/1999, and technical 

report from Anna Bennett.  Est. $40,000-$50,000  
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193. Veraguas-Diquis Gold Deity Pendant
Southern Costa Rica to the border of Panama.  Late period V to VI, ca. 700 - 1550 A.D.  

4”H. x 4-1/16”W. 168.07 gms.  Private NYC. collection. Ex. estate collection of Lawrence Witten, 

with copy of Robert Sonin authentication letter. Together with a copy of a handwritten note from 

Cora Witten. Ex. Vargas collection before 1990.  Est. $40,000-$50,000  
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194. International Gold Zoomorphic Pendant
Veraquas, Chiriqui, Diquis, Costa Rica.  Ca. 800 - 1200 A.D.  

4-1/2”H. x 2-1/8”W. 85 gms. About 19K.  

 Private NYC. collection, acquired 1970’s. Artemis Testing Lab XRF 

report of May 13, 2019, # 147625. 

 Est. $25,000-$35,000  
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195. Darian Double 
Bird Gold Pendant

International type. Panama / 

Colombia.  Ca. 500 - 1000 A.D.  

2-1/4”H. x 1-7/8”W. 42 gms.  

Collection of a NYC physician. 

Ex. Robert Sonin collection. 

Acquired before 1970.  

Est. $12,000-$18,000  

196. Costa Rican Gold Bar 
Pendant with Birds

Costa Rica.  Ca. 800 - 1200 A.D.  

15 gms. 2-7/8”L.  Collection of 

Jimmy Belilty, Miami. Acquired 

from Latin American Artist Carlos 

Poveda, Caracas and Paris. 1980-

1990.  Est. $4,500-$5,000   

197. Tairona Gold Broad Winged Nose Ornament
Tariona, Colombia.  Ca. 800 - 1200 A.D.  4-3/8”W. x 2”H. 26 gms.  

Collection of Jimmy Belilty, Miami. Acquired from Gerardo Roca, FL. Late 1990’s.

  Est. $5,000-$7,000  
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200. Ecuadorian Decorated Gold Nosering
Ecuador.  Ca. 800 - 1400 A.D.  6 gms. 1”W.  

Collection of Jimmy Belilty, Miami. 

Acquired from Gerardo Roca, FL. Late 1990’s.  

Est. $1,500-$2,000  

201. Ecuadorian Gold Witches Hat Pendants
Ecuador.  Ca. 800 - 1250 A.D.  4 gms. twt. 1-5/8”W. x 1-5/8”H.  

Collection of Jimmy Belilty, Miami. Acquired from Arte Primitivo, 2008. 

Ex. Madison Ave. collection.  Est. $1,500-$2,000  

203. Ecuadorian 
Large Gold Ear Ornament

Ecuador.  Ca. 800 - 1250 A.D.  7 

gms.2-1/2”W. x 2-1/4”H.  Collection 

of Jimmy Belilty, Miami. Acquired 

from Gerardo Roca, FL. Late 

1990’s.  Est. $3,000-$3,500   

202. Ecuadorian 
Repoussue Decoration

Ecuador.  Ca. 800 - 1200 A.D.  2-3/8”W. 

3 gms.  Collection of Jimmy Belilty, 

Miami. Acquired from Gerardo Roca, 

FL. Late 1990’s.  Est. $1,500-$2,000  

198. Tairona Tumbaga Mythological Creature Head Labret
Tairona, Colombia.  Ca. 800 - 1425 A.D.  10 gms. 1-3/4”L.  

Collection of Jimmy Belilty, Miami. Acquired from Gerardo Roca, 

FL. Late 1990’s.  Est. $3,500-$4,000  

199. Tairona Gold Earrings (2)
Colombia.  Ca. 1000 - 1500 A.D.  24 gms. twt. 2-3/4”W. x 2-1/4”H.  

Ex. Lands Beyond Gallery, NYC., 1985, with letter of December 17, 1985 

from  Ken Bower.  Est. $4,000-$6,000  
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206. Panamanian Split Heirloom Disc
Panama.  Ca. 800 - 1400 A.D.  20 gms. twt. 3-1/2”W. x 1-5/8”W.   

Collection of Jimmy Belilty, Miami. Acquired from Latin American Artist 

Carlos Poveda, Caracas and Paris. 1980-1990.  Est. $4,000-$6,000  

205. Aztec Gold Over Pottery 
Floral Ear Ornaments (2)

Aztec Empire, Tenochtitlan.  

Ca. 1400 - 1533. 

 2-1/2”W. each.  

Estate of Alphonse Jax, NYC. 

To family by descent. cf. 

Chicago Art Institute.

  Est. $3,000-$5,000   

204. Narino Gold 
Fancy Dangler Earrings

Narino, Colombia.  Ca. 800 - 1200 

A.D.  56 gms. 2-1/4”W. x 2-3/8”H.  

Collection of Jimmy Belilty, Miami. 

Acquired from Luz Miriam Toro, 

NY. Late 1990’s.  

Est. $12,000-$15,000   

February 26th, 2026
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207. Costa Rican Gold “Dancer” Pendant
Costa Rica.  Ca. 800 - 1200 A.D.  6 gms.1-1/2”H. x 3/4”W.  

Collection of Jimmy Belilty, Miami. Acquired from Latin American Artist 

Carlos Poveda, Caracas and Paris. 1980-1990.  Est. $2,000-$2,500  

208. Costa Rican Gold Figural Pendant
Costa Rica.  Ca. 800 - 1200 A.D.  17 gms. 1-3/4”H. x 1-1/4”W.  

Collection of Jimmy Belilty, Miami. Acquired from Latin American Artist 

Carlos Poveda, Caracas and Paris. 1980-1990.  Est. $4,000-$6,000  

211. Veraguas Anthropomorphic Gold Pendant
Panama.  Ca. 1000 - 1425 A.D.  1-1/8”H.  Collection of 

Brook Lenfest, PA. Acquired from Arte Primitivo auction 

104, lot 182, 2021. Ex. Collection of Bette & John 

Webb, acquired when posted in Costa Rica with USAID 

between the early 1950’s to 1960’s.  Est. $800-$1,200  

209. Colombian Gold Labret
Colombia.  Ca. 1000 - 1250 A.D.  

8 gms. 3/4”W. x 1/2”H.  

Collection of Jimmy Belilty, Miami. Acquired 

from Luz Miriam Toro, NY. Late 1990’s.

  Est. $2,500-$3,000  

210. Tairona Gold Nose Ring
Est. $800-$1,200  
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213. Quimbaya Gold Large Broad Winged Nose Ornament
Quimbaya, Colombia.  Ca. 500 - 1000 A.D.  5-5/16”W. 38 gms. 18.4K. 

XRF Analysis:Gold: 76.96%Silver: 13.97%Copper: 8.75%Iron: 0.32%  

Collection of Jimmy Belilty, Miami. Acquired from Luz Miriam Toro, NY. 

Late 1990’s.  Est. $8,000-$12,000  

212. Sinu Gold “Hat” 
Necklace

Sinu, Colombia.  

Ca. 1000 - 1250 A.D.  

48 gms. 23”L.  

Collection of Jimmy Belilty, 

Miami. Acquired from Luz 

Miriam Toro, NY. Late 1990’s.  

Est. $13,500-$15,000   
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215. Tairona Gold Composite Animal Pendant
Tairona, Colombia.  Ca. 800 - 1425 A.D.  18 gms.2”W. x 1-3/4”L.  

Collection of Jimmy Belilty, Miami. Acquired from Luz Miriam Toro, NY. 

Late 1990’s.  Est. $4,000-$6,000  

216. Muisca Gold Tunjo Figure
Muisca region, Colombia.  

Ca. 800 - 1250 A.D.  

3-1/4”H. 16 gms.  

Collection of Jimmy Belilty, 

Miami. Acquired from Gerardo 

Roca, FL. Late 1990’s.  Est. 
$3,500-$5,500  

214. Tairona Gold 
Cacique Pendant

Tariona region, Magdalena.  

Ca. 1000 - 1450 A.D.  

2-1/4”H. 22 gms.  

Collection of Jimmy Belilty, 

Miami. Acquired from 

Gerardo Roca, FL. 

Late 1990’s.  

Est. $10,000-$15,000  

217. Muisca Gold Tunjo Figure
Muisca region, Colombia.  

Ca. 800 - 1250 A.D.  2-1/2”H. 10 gms.  

Collection of Jimmy Belilty, Miami. 

Acquired from Gerardo Roca, FL. 

Late 1990’s.  

Est. $2,500-$3,000  
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218. Tairona Gold Frog Pendants (2)
Tairona, Colombia.  Ca. 800 - 1250 A.D.  

8 gms twt. 1-3/8”L. & 1”L.  Collection of 

Jimmy Belilty, Miami. Acquired from Gerardo 

Roca, FL. Late 1990’s.  Est. $2,000-$2,500  

220. Inca Gold Headdress Sun Face Dangles (6)
Inca Empire.  Ca. 1200 - 1425 A.D.  Each dangler: 5”L. overall. Plaques: 1-3/4”W.  

Collection of a NYC physician. Acquired 1976 from Jean-Eugene Lions, Geneva.  

Est. $8,000-$12,000  

219. Tolima / Quimbaya Gold 
Fantastic Flying Fish Pendants (2)

Tolima / Quimbaya, Colombia.  Ca. 500 - 1000 A.D.  

39 gms. twt. 1-5/8”L. &  1-1/8”L.  Collection of Assen 

and Christine Nicolov, Darien, CT. Collected 1990’s. To 

family by descent. Ex. David Bernstein- purportedly 

acquired from Litchfield Auction, Estate of John Wise, 

but no verification. cf. Warwick Bray: The Gold Of El 

Dorado, p. 199 fig. 411.  Est. $6,000-$9,000  
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222. Loma Negra Large Gold 
Nose Ornament

Moche. North coast.  

Ca. 500 - 800 A.D.  

9-1/2”W. x 5-1/2”H. 34 grams.  

Collection of a NYC physician. 

Ex. Lou Slavitz, NYC. 

Early 1970’s.

  Est. $8,000-$12,000  

221. Important Moche Matching 
Gold Deer Ear Ornaments (2)

Moche.  Ca. 500 - 800 A.D.  

3-1/2”L. x 2-3/4”D.  

Ex. private Danish collection, 

acquired early 1970’s.  

Est. $25,000-$35,000  
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224. Chimu Pair of Large Gold-Electrum Roundels
Moche.  Ca. 800 - 1000  A.D.  Both 4”D.  Private American collection, 

acquired from Michael Kalman Collection, Los Angeles, CA.  

Est. $4,000-$6,000  

223. Important Large Moche Gold & Mosaic Ear Ornaments
Moche I.  Ca. 100 - 300 A.D.  4-1/8”D. each.  Ex. Vancouver, B.C. 

collection,  acquired 1970’s. Private Danish collection. 

 Est. $30,000-$50,000  

225. Tairona Gold Stylized Deity Pendant
Tairona, Colombia.  Ca. 800 - 1500 A.D.  2-1/2”L. 31 gms. 9.2K.  

Collection of Jimmy Belilty, Miami. Acquired from Luz Miriam Toro, late 

1990’s.  Est. $7,000-$8,000  

53062a_pg04-77.indd   63 2/5/26   4:13 PM



February 26th, 2026

227. Chorrera Stone Jaguar Mortar
Ecuador.  Ca. 1000 - 500 B.C.  12-1/2”L. x  7-1/2”H.  

Private NJ. collection, acquired from Arte Primitivo, 2007. 

Ex. James Judge, Gold Mask Gallery, FL., 1960’s - 1980’s. 

Authenticated by Robert Sonin. 

 Est. $8,000-$12,000 

228. Ecuadorian 
Serpentine Figure 
with Tapered Base

Ecuador. 

 Ca. 500 - 1000 A.D.  

7”H. x 1-1/2”W.  

Collection of Jimmy 

Belilty, Miami. Acquired 

from Gerardo Roca, FL. 

Late 1990’s.  

Est. $2,000-$2,500  

229. Chavin Monumental Stone Dish
Chavin.  Ca. 1200 B.C.  17”D.  Private American collection. 

Ex. Hans J. Westermann collection, Germany, active 1950’s - 1960’s.  

Est. $4,000-$5,000  

226. Sican Miniature Gold Maskettes Appliques (2)
Lambayeque.  Ca. 800 - 1000 A.D.  Each: 1-1/2”W.  Collection of 

Laurence and Stafford King Mousky, NYC., acquired 1964-1969.  

Est. $1,200-$1,800  
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235. Tairona Carnelian Necklace 
with Five Figural Pendants

Tairona, Colombia.  Ca. 1000 - 

1400 A.D.  19”L.  Collection of 

Jimmy Belilty, Miami. Acquired from 

Luz Miriam Toro, NY. Late 1990’s.  

Est. $3,000-$3,500  

236. Chavin/Early Moche Gold & 
Lapis Necklace

Chavin / Moche.  Ca. 400 B.C. - 200 

A.D.  19”L.  Ex. Splendors of the 

World Gallery, LA., CA., acquired 

1980’s for the individual components. 

Acquired from H. J. Westermann 

collection, 1960’s.  Est. $2,500-$3,500  

232. Valdivia Limestone Slab Figure
Ecuador.  Ca. 2300 - 2000 B.C.  9-1/4”H. x 

4-1/2”W.  Ex. Private Madison Ave., NYC. 

collection, acquired about 30 years ago from 

Hacinto Santana, NYC.  Est. $2,500-$3,500  

234. Valdivia Limestone Slab Head
Ecuador.  Ca. 2300 - 2200 B.C.  3-1/2”H. x 4-1/8”W.  Collection of Jimmy Belilty, Miami. 

Acquired from Gerardo Roca, FL. Late 1990’s.  Est. $1,500-$2,000  

231. Valdivia Small 
Limestone Slab Figure

Ecuador.  Ca. 2300 - 2000 B.C.  

6”H. x 2-1/4”W.  Collection of 

Jimmy Belilty, Miami. Acquired from 

Gerardo Roca, FL. Late 1990’s.  

Est. $2,500-$3,000  

233. Moche / Chimu Gold Beaded 
Pendant Necklace

Moche / Chimu.  Ca. 500 - 1000 A.D.  

19”L. 18 gms.  Ex. Splendors of the 

World Gallery, LA, CA., acquired 1980’s 

for the individual components. Acquired 

from H. J. Westermann collection, 1960’s. 

 Est. $2,500-$3,000 

230. Valdivia Limestone Double Slab Figure
Ecuador.  Ca. 2300 - 2200 B.C.  9-1/4”H. x 

5-1/4”W.  Collection of Jimmy Belilty, Miami. 

Acquired from Gerardo Roca, FL. Late 1990’s.  

Est. $4,000-$5,000  
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238. Tairona Figural Ocarina / Whistle
Tairona, Colombia.  Ca. 800 - 1000 A.D.  4-5/8”H. 

x 3-1/2”W.  Private American collection. Ex. Tim 

Misenhimer Collection, Beverly Hills, CA.  

Est. $1,400-$1,800  
239. Tairona Figural Ocarina / Whistle
Tairona, Colombia.  Ca. 800 - 1000 A.D.  

4-3/8”H. x 3-3/8”W.  Private American 

collection. Ex. Tim Misenhimer Collection, 

Beverly Hills, CA.  Est. $1,400-$1,800  

241. Carchi-Narino Seated Coquero
Ecuador-Colombia border.  Ca. 500 - 1200 A.D.  

8-1/4”H. x 4”W.  Collection of Laurence and 

Stafford King Mousky, NYC., acquired 1964-1969.  

Est. $800-$1,200  

240. Calima Squatting Pregnant Lady
  500-100 BC  9-5/8”H.  Ex Freeman/HIndman 

auction. Plus letter of provenance from Ivonne 

Bennett  Est. $1,500-$2,000

237. Chancay Wood 
Staff with Figure & Rattle

Chancay. Ca. 800 - 1200 A.D. 

68”L. 

NYC. collection; Ex. Alan C. Lapiner 

to Veracruzana Inc. NYC., 1960’s; to 

Edward H. Merrin Gallery, Inc., 1967-68.

Est. $800-$1,200  February 26th, 2026
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244. Chavin Stirrup, Santa Ana Style, 
Twin Kneeling Figures

North Coast  Ca 500 BC  3-7/8" L x 5-1/4" W x 

6-1/2" H  Private Hawaii collection; ex-private New 

York coll.  

Est. $2,000-$3,000  

242. Moche Copper Axe with Inlaid Face
Moche.  Ca. 500 - 700 A.D.  5-3/8”L.  Collection of Brook Lenfest, PA. 

Acquired from Arte Primitivo auction 85, lot 270, 2017. Ex. Dr. Alan 

Fleischer Collection, NYC., acquired 1970’s-1990’s.  Est. $3,000-$5,000  

245. Chavin / Cupisnique Pottery Vessel with Feline 
North Coast.  Cupisnique culture, ca. 900 to 200 B.C.

9-1/2"H. x 5-1/2"W.

Collection of A. S., Doral, Florida, collection of Walter J. Bray, 

Mantoloking, NJ. to family by descent. Purchased from Arte Primitivo, 

auction 29, lot 209, 2004. Ex. estate of Kate Kemper, London.

  Est. $4,500-$6,500

243. Loma Negra Gilt Copper Fox Head
Moche.  Ca. 500 - 700 A.D.  3-1/8”L. x 3-1/8”W.  Collection of Brook 

Lenfest, PA. Acquired from Arte Primitivo auction 85, lot 272, 2017. Ex. 

Dr. Alan Fleischer Collection, NYC., acquired 1970’s-1990’s.  

Est. $2,500-$3,500 
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252. Vicus Four 
Chamber Head Vessel

Est. $800-$1,200  

247. Moche Corn Popper
Est. $800-$1,200   

248. Moche Decorated 
Corn Popper

Est. $600-$900  

250. Moche Fish Olla
Est. $800-$1,200  

251. Moche Turquoise Micro 
Bead Strands (22)

Est. $600-$900   

246. Nazca Polychrome 
Decorated Vase
Est. $700-$1,000  

255. Chancay Cane Flutes (4)
Est. $600-$900  

256. Chancay Parrots (3)
Est. $600-$900  254. Chancay Wood Carving & 

Two Copper Tupus (3)
Est. $600-$900  

257. Vicus Duck & 
Figural Vessels (2)

Est. $600-$900  

253. Vicus Miniature Male 
Figure & Colima Figure (2)

Est. $400-$500   

249. Moche Cube-Bodied 
Vessel with Birds

Est. $600-$900  
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258. Chancay Wooden 
Female Figure
Est. $500-$700  

259. Chancay Wooden Staff & 
Monkey Staff Finial (2)

Est. $600-$900  

260. Chancay Wooden Staff with 
Rattle & Figural Finial

Est. $800-$1,200  

267. Chancay / Chimu Large 
Group of Beads
Est. $300-$500  

269. Cuchimilcos 
& Wari Female Figures (3)

Est. $600-$900   

261. Chimu Figural Finial 
& Shell Avian Pendant (2)

Est. $400-$600  

262. Chimu Sheet Silver Litters & 
Votive Axes (27)
Est. $600-$900  

263. Chimu Silver Miniature 
Crescent Headdresses & Silver 

Shovel (15)
Est. $800-$1,200  

265. Chimu / Inca Silver 
Tupus & Silver Discs (6)

Est. $600-$900  

266. Chimu / Inca Silver 
Ornaments (6)
Est. $500-$750  

268. Carchi Bowl & Ica Kero (2)
Est. $400-$600   

264. Inca Silver Parrot 
& Monkey Pendants (3)

Est. $700-$1,000  
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271. Nazca Polychrome Decorated Bowls (2)
South coast, Nazca.  Ca. 0 - 600 A.D. 

 2-1/2”H. x 7-3/4”D.  

Ex. private West Virginia collection, acquired 

late 1960’s to early 1970’s. To present owner 

by descent.  Est. $1,500-$2,500  

272. Ica/Tihuanaco Skull Pot
Tihuanaco.  Ca. 500 - 800 A.D.  9”H. x 9-1/2”W.  Collection of Laurence 

and Stafford King Mousky, NYC., acquired 1964-1969. Two very early 

collection labels affixed.  Est. $1,200-$1,800  

270. Nazca Polychrome Decorated Mice Vase
South Coast, Andean Area.  Early Intermediate Period: ca. 1 

- 700 A.D.  6-1/2”H. x 4- 3/8”W.  Private Virginia collection. 

Ex. Arte Primitivo, 5/24/24, lot 261. Ex. Private East Coast 

Collection, acquired in 1990 from the Merrin Gallery.  

Est. $1,500-$2,000  

273. Moche Black Stone Miniature Head with Shell-Inlaid Eyes
North Coast  ca. 2nd to 7th century AD  7/8" H x 2-3/4" H  

Private Hawaii collection; ex-private Solomon collection, Santa Fe.  

Est. $1,800-$2,500  
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275. Chancay Large Textile Doll
Chancay.  Ca. 800 - 1200 A.D.  18”H. x 9-1/2”W.  Collection of Laurence and 

Stafford King Mousky, NYC., acquired 1964-1969.  Est. $2,000-$3,000  

274. Chimu/Inca Scepter with Bronze Jaguar Finial
Chimu to Inca Empire.  Ca. 1200 - 1425 A.D.  13-3/4”H.  Private NY. collection, 

acquired from Arte Primitivo, auction 31, lot 405, 2005.  Ex. Splendors of the 

World, L.A., CA., 2000. Ex. H. J. Westermann collection, Germany, 1960’s.  Est. 
$2,000-$3,000  
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276. Chimu Mosaic Decorated Ear Ornaments
Chimu.  Ca. 1000 - 1250 A.D.  2-1/2”W. each.  Private NY. collection, 

acquired from Arte Primitivo, auction 44, lot 400, 2007.Ex. Splendors of 

the World Gallery, L.A., CA., ex. H.J. Westermann collection, Germany, 

1960’s.  Est. $3,000-$5,000  

277. Huari Inlaid Wood Ear Ornament
Huari.  Ca. 800 - 1000 A.D.  1-3/4”H. x 1-3/8”W. x 2-3/8”L.  

Collection of a NYC. physician. Acquired early 1980’s from Jean-Eugene 

Lions, Geneva.  Est. $2,500-$3,500  

278. Moche Steatite Feline Effigy Bead
Moche.  Ca. 300 - 500 A.D.  1-3/4"L. x 3/4"W. x 1"H.  Private 

southwestern Pennsylvania collection, acquired prior to 2000.  

Est. $1,200-$1,800  

279. Proto-Nazca Muneka Border Fringe
South coast, Nazca.  Ca. 100 - 300 A.D.  60-3/8”L. x 5”W. with 67-

1/3”L. x 11”W. frame.  Private USA. collection, acquired from Hindman 

Auction, Chicago, sale 6407, lot 142. Ex. Collection of Mr. Richard 

Rogel, Colorado and Michigan. Ex Conlon Siegal Galleries, Santa Fe, 

New Mexico; where acquired by the present owner, 14 August 2000.  

Est. $4,000-$5,000  

February 26th, 2026
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283. Moche & Quimbaya Figural Vessels (2)
Moche & Quimbaya.  Ca. 100 - 700 A.D.  4" x 4-7/8" x 6-11/16"  Private 

Colorado collection; previously bequeathed to the Museum for Islamic 

Art, Jerusalem, Israel, stored for many years and exhibited in 1988; 

ex.Yosef A. Maiman collection, Consul of Peru A.H., acquired in 1993; 

ex. Kate Kemper collection, Switzerland, acquired in the 1940’s or 

earlier.  Est. $1,500-$2,500  

282. Moche Painted Olla with Avians & Symbolic Rope Relief
North coast, Moche.  Ca. 100 - 700 A.D.  5-3/4"L. x 6-3/4"W. x 

9-3/8"H.  Private Colorado collection; previously bequeathed to 

the Museum for Islamic Art, Jerusalem, Israel, stored for many 

years and exhibited in 1988; ex. Yosef A. Maiman collection, 

Consul of Peru A.H., acquired in 1993; ex. Kate Kemper 

collection, Switzerland, acquired in the 1940’s or earlier.  

Est. $800-$1,500   

281. Moche 
Copper Tumi with 
Seated Warrior-
in-Litter Finial

Moche.  Ca. 100 

- 600 A.D.  1-3/4" 

x 3-5/16" x 8-1/8"  

Private Dallas, 

Texas collection, 

acquired in 

May 2023; ex. 

Compendium 

Auction House 

CFL Inc. / RB Fine 

Arts, Florida.  Est. 
$1,200-$1,800  

280. Inca Figural Wood Dipper
Inca Empire.  Ca. 1000 - 1425 A.D.  

7-3/8”L.  Collection of Jimmy Belilty, 

Miami. Acquired from Galerie 1492, 

Paris, early 2000’s. 

 Est. $1,800-$2,500  
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285. Inca Colonial Wooden 
Decorated Kero

Inca Empire.  Ca. 1400 - 1550 

A.D.  7-1/2”H. x 6-1./2”W.  

Private American collection, 

acquired from Arte Primitivo.

Est. $3,000-$5,000   

286. Inca Wooden 
Decorated Kero

Inca-Colonial.  Ca. 1400 - 

1550 A.D.  6-7/8”H. x 5-7/8”W.  

Collection of Laurence and 

Stafford King Mousky, NYC., 

acquired 1964-1969. 

 Est. $1,000-$1,500  

287. Large Shipibo Decorated Pottery Olla
Shipibo Tribe, Amazon.  Mid 20th century.  14-1/4”H. x 19”D.  

Private collection of a Maryland PhD.  Est. $1,200-$1,500  

288. Argentinean Stone Figural Kero
Argentina.  Ca. 1000 A.D.  5”H. x 6-1/4”D.  Ex. Arias collection, CA. 

Collected 2005-2015. Ex. D. Strunk collection, HI., 2015-2026.  

Est. $3,000-$3,500 

284. Chancay Fringed 
Textile Panel

Chancay.  Ca. 1000 - 

1250 A.D.  35-1/4”W. 

x 54-1/2”H.  Collection 

of Assen and Christine 

Nicolov, Darien, CT. 

To family by descent. 

Acquired at Sotheby's, 

New York, May 18, 

2000, lot 31. Ex. Bradley 

Reifler, NYC. Acquired 

from The Merrin Gallery, 

NYC.  Published in the 

Sotheby’s catalog with 

a half page color photo 

and on the inside front 

and rear covers in black 

and white.  Est. $8,000-
$12,000  
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293. Chuca Painted Stone 
Plaque & Painted Llamas on 

Stone & Macehead (3)
Est. $1,000-$1,500   

294. Chucu Painted Tablets (2)
Est. $800-$1,200   

298. Inca Feline Vessels (2)
Est. $800-$1,200  

299. Inca Silver Figural Pendants 
& Two Frog Beads (4)

Est. $800-$1,200   

296. Lambayeque Copper 
Balance Beam & Pendants (3)

Est. $1,000-$1,500  

297. Tihuanaco Kero with Seated 
Man, Inca Mini Kero & Figure (3)

Est. $800-$1,200  

295. Chucu / Inca Painted Votive 
Stones (4)

Est. $1,200-$1,800  

290. Chancay Woven Doll Tabs & 
Headband (6)

Est. $800-$1,200   

292. Chancay Miniature Painted 
Bag, Small Feline Embroidered 

Panel & Two Textile Panel 
Fragments (4)
Est. $400-$600   

291. Chancay Textile Strap & 
Huari Fringed Border (2)

Est. $1,000-$1,500   

289. Inca Coca Leaf Bags (2)
Est. $600-$900  
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308. Chancay Blue Gauze Panel
Est. $600-$900   

309. Chancay Blue Gauze with 
Crosses

Est. $600-$900   

310. Chancay Deer Fish & Bird 
Textile Panel

Est. $600-$900  

300. Chancay Gauze Panel
Est. $600-$900  

301. Chancay Gauze Panel
Est. $600-$900   

302. Chancay Gauze 
Panel with Felines

Est. $600-$900  

304. Chancay Large Painted 
Textile Panel

Est. $800-$1,200   

305. Chancay Painted Textile
Est. $600-$900   

306. Chancay Textile Fringed 
Border

Est. $800-$1,200  

311. Chancay Fringed Border 
Depicting Deer Inscribed in 

Squares
Est. $500-$750   

303. Chancay Gauze with 
Stepped Motif in Central 

Diagonal
Est. $800-$1,200   

307. Chancay Textile Panel
Est. $200-$300  
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313. Pre-Columbian Textiles & 
Aymara Child’s Blanket (3)

Est. $800-$1,200   

314. Chimu Embroidered Textile 
Section with Birdmen

Est. $500-$800   

315. Chimu Woven Fragment 
with Lords

Est. $500-$750  

319. Chimu / Inca Decorated 
Textile Belts (2)
Est. $600-$900   

321. Huari Decorated Textile Belt
Est. $600-$900  

322. Inca Child’s Shirt
Est. $600-$900  

317. Colonial Peruvian Framed 
Textile Roundel
Est. $500-$800  318. Inca Woven Textile Tumpline

Est. $600-$900   

323. Chiribaya Decorated Sash
Est. $500-$700  

312. Chancay Tie-Dyed Gauze 
with Central Stepped Motif

Est. $800-$1,200  

320. Chimu / Inca Decorated 
Textile Belts (2)
Est. $600-$900   

316. Chancay / Inca Textile Panel
Est. $400-$500  
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325. McDonalds Corrugated 
Bobcat Effigy Pottery Vessel

Highlands, Greater Mogollon.  Ca. 1100 - 1300 A.D.  

6-3/4”H. x 8-1/4”L.  Private Southwestern collection 

Ex. Tillou collection, acquired 1990’s, published in 2014 

“Tillou Pre-Columbian Ceramics Collection”. Appraised 

by Marianne Huber, NYC, #026.  Est. $3,000-$5,000 

327. Casas Grande Figural Smoker Vessel
Casas Grande.  Ca. 1300 - 1325 A.D. CIRAM tested at 730 years old.  

9-1/4”H. x 5-1/2”W.  Private southwestern USA. collection. 

Ex. Matt Thomas collection, AZ.\ Est. $1,500-$2,500   

324. Casas Grandes Ramos-Style Human-and-Bird Effigy Vessel
Chihuahua, Casas Grandes,  (Paquime).  Ca. 1200 - 1450 A.D.  7"L. 

x 5-1/2" D. x 6-3/4" H.  Private Denver, Colorado collection, acquired 

prior to 2002; ex. Jim Conklin collection, El Paso, Texas, ex. 

president of the El Paso Archeological Society.  Est. $4,000-$8,000   

326. Chaco / Anasazi Black on 
White Stepped & Dot Pattern  Canteen

New Mexico.  Ca. 900 - 1000 A.D.  5-3/4”H. x 7”W.  

From the estate of Ellen Giddins Stiteler, New Preston, CT. Collection 

acquired 1980’s-1990’s from Southwest US dealers.  Est. $800-$1,200  
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331. Anasazi / Mesa Verde Interlocking Decorated Bowl
Anasazi.  Montezuma County, Colorado.  Ca. 1150 - 1280 A.D.  

9-1/4”W. x 4-1/2”H.  From the estate of Ellen Giddins Stiteler, New 

Preston, CT. Collection acquired 1980’s-1990’s from Southwest US 

dealers.  Est. $1,200-$1,800  

328. Casas Grandes Human Headed Vessel
Casas Grande.  Ca. 1000 - 1250 A.D.  7-1/2”H. x 6”W.  

Private NYC. collection. Ex. William Fleishman collection, 

Brooklyn, NY., acquired 1960’s - 1970’s.  Est. $6,000-$8,000  

329. Soccorro / Anasazi Black 
on White Large Decorated Olla

Anasazi. Rio Grande Valley, New Mexico &  extend south to 

Socorro, Texas.  Ca. 900 - 1350 A.D.  15-1/4”H. x 13-3/4”W.  

From the estate of Ellen Giddins Stiteler, New Preston, 

CT. Collection acquired 1980’s-1990’s from Southwest US 

dealers.  Est. $2,500-$3,500  

330. Snow Flake / Anasazi Corrugated Pitcher
Anasazi. Arizona / Western New Mexico.  Ca. 1100 - 1250 A.D.  

9-3/4”H. x 7-1/4”W.  From the estate of Ellen Giddins Stiteler, New 

Preston, CT. Collection acquired 1980’s-1990’s from Southwest US 

dealers.  Est. $1,000-$1,500  
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335. Anasazi / Red Meza Lizard Decorated Vessel
Anasazi. Red Meza  region in the Four Corners area (Utah/Arizona/

Colorado/NM).  Ca. 875 - 1050 A.D.  6-5/8”H. x 7-1/4”W.  From the 

estate of Ellen Giddins Stiteler, New Preston, CT. Collection acquired 

1980’s-1990’s from Southwest US dealers.  Est. $1,000-$1,500  

336. Snow Flake/ Anasazi 
Black on White Pottery 

Ladle
Anasazi. Arizona / Western 

New Mexico.  

Ca. 1175 - 1325 A.D.  

10-1/4”L. x 5”W.  

From the estate of Ellen 

Giddins Stiteler, New 

Preston, CT. Collection 

acquired 1980’s-1990’s 

from Southwest US 

dealers. 

 Est. $800-$1,200  

337. Kayenta / Anasazi Triangular Net Pattern Decorated Bowl
Anasazi. Kayenta Region, Colorado Plateau, northeastern Arizona, 

southern Utah &  southwestern Colorado.  Ca. 900 - 1300 A.D.  

8”W. x 4”H.  From the estate of Ellen Giddins Stiteler, New Preston, 

CT. Collection acquired 1980’s-1990’s from Southwest US dealers. 

 Est. $800-$1,200 

338. Anasazi / Mesa Verde Large Decorated Pottery Bowl
Anasazi.  Montezuma County, Colorado.  Ca. 1150 - 1280 A.D.  

11-3/8”D. x 5-1/2”H.  From the estate of Ellen Giddins Stiteler, New 

Preston, CT. Collection acquired 1980’s-1990’s from Southwest US 

dealers.  Est. $800-$1,200  

332. Chaco / Anasazi 
Black on White Stepped 

Decorated Bowl
Est. $600-$900  

333. Anasazi / Mesa Verde 
Diamond Decorated Bowl

Est. $600-$900  

334. Caddo Incised Decorated Bottle
Caddo culture, East Texas, Louisiana, Arkansas &  Oklahoma, 

centered around the Red River.  Ca. 800 - 1200 A.D.  6-5/8”H. x 

4-3/4”W.  Private southwestern collection. Ex. private Paradise Valley 

attorney’s collection, mostly active 1960’s - 1970’s.  Est. $800-$1,200   
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339. Ancient Anasazi Turquoise 
Beads, Strung as Necklace

Southwestern United States, Ancestral 

Pueblo (Anasazi). Ca. 900 to 1400 A.D.

30"L; largest bead: 1-1/4" L. x 1"W.

Private Denver, Colorado collection; 

ex. Daniel Wolf collection, NYC.

 Est. $18,000-$22,000

340. Anasazi Black on White 
Dipper with Step-Fret Designs

Southwest United States, Ancestral 

Puebloan (Anasazi)

Ca. 900 - 1200  A.D.

9-1/2"L. x 5-11/16"W. x 3-11/16"H.

Private Denver, Colorado 

collection, acquired prior to 2002.

 Est. $1,200-$1,800

341. Caddo Redware Avery Jar 
Southeast United States, Mississippian 

culture, Caddo. Ca. 1200 - 1400  A.D.

9"W. x 9-7/8" H.

Private Denver, Colorado collection; ex. 

Daniel Wolf Collection, NYC., acquired 

November 8, 1989; ex. Caddo Trading 

Company, Murfreesboro, Arkansas; 

found by Tommy Goff at the Williams 

Site in Red River County, Texas in 1984.

 Est. $2,400-$3,600 

343. Seneca Iroquois Virginity Figure
Northeastern USA. Ca. 1400 A.D.7”H.

Private Denver, Colorado collection, 

acquired prior to 2002.

 Est. $5,000-$6,000 

344. Arkansas Caddo 
Seed Jar w/ Suspension Lugs

Midwestern United States, Arkansas, 

Clark County, Mississippian Caddo culture.

Ca. 1200 - 1400  A.D.5"W. x 8"H.

Private Denver, Colorado collection; 

ex. Daniel Wolf collection, NYC.

 Est. $2,400-$3,000

342. Mississippian Pottery Relief Hands & Unusual Bone Motif
Southeastern United States, Mississippian Caddo culture.

Ca. 1200 - 1400 A.D.8-1/2"W. x 6-1/2"H.

Private Denver, Colorado collection; ex. Daniel Wolf collection, 

NYC. Est. $3,000-$4,000
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345. Mississippian Whelk 
Shell Effigy Pottery Vessel

Midwestern / Southeastern United 

States, Mississippian Caddo culture.

Ca. 1200 to 1400 A.D.

12"L. x 10" W. x 4"H.

Private Denver Colorado collection; 

ex. Daniel Wolf collection, NYC.

 Est. $2,500-$3,500

346. Caddo Engraved 
Blackware Pottery Bottle

Southeast United States, Mississippian.

Ca. 1200 to 1500 A.D.

10-5/8"Dia. x 12-1/8"H.

Private Denver, Colorado collection, acquired 

prior to 2002; ex. Daniel Wolf collection, 

NYC., acquired November 8, 1989; ex. 

Caddo Trading Company, Murfreesboro, 

Arkansas.

 Est. $4,000-$6,000

348. Mimbres Fish Bowl 
with Checkered Pattern 

Native American, Southwestern United 

States, New Mexico.

Mimbres / Mogollon, ca. 950 to 1150 A.D.

8"W. x 3-1/2" H.

Private Denver, Colorado collection, acquired 

prior to 2002; ex. Daniel Wolf collection, NYC.

 Est. $3,000-$5,000

347. Mimbres Pottery Bowl 
with Mother & Baby

Southwest United States, Mogollon,

Mimbres culture, ca. 1000 to 1150 A.D.

11-1/2"W. x 5"H. (29.2 cm x 12.4 cm)

Private Denver, Colorado collection, 

acquired prior to 2002.

 Est. $12,000-$18,000 

350. Mimbres Bird Motif Pottery Bowl
Mimbres, Southwestern USA.. 

Ca. 1200 - 1400 A.D.

5-1/4”W. x 3-1/4”H.

Private Denver, Colorado collection, 

acquired prior to 2002.

 Est. $2,400-$3,600

349. Choice Arkansas Caddo 
Seed Jar w/ Suspension Lugs

Midwestern United States, Arkansas, 

Clark County, Mississippian Caddo culture.

Ca. 1200 - 1400  A.D. 5"W. x 8"H.

Private Denver, Colorado collection; 

ex. Daniel Wolf collection, NYC.

 Est. $2,400-$3,000
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351. Hopi Nampeyo Feather Design Bowl
Hopi.  Ca. 1905 - 1915. Nampeyo b. 1857 d. 1942.  

9”D. x 3”H.  Blumberg collection, NYC. With original 

receipt dated 9/13/98 from an unidentified seller.  

Est. $2,500-$3,500  

352. Nampeyo Family Polychrome Decorated Bowl
Hopi.  Ca. 1905 - 1915. Nampeyo b. 1857 d. 1942.  6-7/8”W. x 2-1/2”H.  

Blumberg collection, NYC. Acquired from Martha Hopkins Struever , 

Santa Fe, N.M., 4/23/15, with sales receipt, inv. # X4585.  

Est. $1,200-$1,800   

355. Historic Zuni Kachina Head Pot
Est. $500-$800   

356. Polacca Ladle Bowl from Wheeler Expedition
Hopi.  Ca. 1870’s.  4-1/2”D. x 4-3/4”W.  Blumberg collection, NYC. 

Acquired from Martha Hopkins Struever with descriptive document 

dated 2/8/12, inv. # X2602.  Est. $1,000-$1,500  

353. Historic Cochiti 
Pueblo Singing 
Amputee Mono 

Figure
Cochiti.  Ca. 1890.  

8-1/8”H. x 4-7/8”W.  

Blumberg collection, 

NYC. With sales 

receipt from Terry 

DeWald, Tucson, 

AZ., 9/12/98, inv. 

# 3568.cf.: https://

www.adobegallery.

com/art/cochiti-

pueblo-singing-male-

mono-figurine-circa-

1890https://www.

adobegallery.com/art/

cochiti-pueblo-mono-

historic-pottery-

figurine-singer  

Est. $1,500-$2,500   

354. Polacca 
Nampeyo 

Polychrome 
Decorated Canteen
Hopi.  Ca. late 19th 

century, probably 

1890.  7-1/4”H. x 

7-1/4”W.  Blumberg 

collection, NYC. 

Acquired from Martha 

H. Struever, Santa Fe, 

N.M., inv. # M7658.  

Est. $4,000-$6,000  
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359. Nampeyo Floral Moyal Decorated Jar
Hopi.  Ca. 1905 - 1915. Nampeyo b. 1857 d. 

1942.  3-1/8”H. x 6”W.  Blumberg collection, 

NYC. Acquired from Martha Hopkins Stuever, 

Santa Fe, N.M., 4/23/15, with copy of the 

sales receipt.  

Est. $1,800-$2,500  

360. Virgil Ortiz Circus Figure Vessel
Cochiti Pueblo, New Mexico.  Ortiz, 

Virgil (b.1969), signed and dated (19)98.  

8”H. x 4-1/2”W.  Blumberg collection, 

NYC. With original receipt from Gallery 

10, Canyon Rd., Santa Fe, inv. # C7158, 

dated 9/19/98.  Est. $1,500-$2,500  

357. Victor Ortiz Polychrome Seahorse Vase
Cochiti Pueblo, New Mexico.  Ortiz, Virgil 

(b.1969), signed and dated 05.  11-3/8”H. x 

8-1/4”W.  Blumberg collection, NYC. With copy 

of sales receipt from Martha Hopkins Struever, 

Santa Fe, N.M., 8/9/06, inv. # penciled on 

base: “X2290”.  Est. $3,000-$5,000   

358. Lisa Holt & Harlan Reano Large Decorated Jar
Cochiti & Kewa Pueblos.  Ca. 2000 - 2005.  11-1/2”H. x 9”W.  

Blumberg collection, NYC. With copy of sales receipt from Martha 

Hopkins Struever, Santa Fe, N.M., 8/9/06, inv. # X1824. 

 Est. $1,200-$1,800  
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366. S. Lucas Small Polychrome Decorated Bird Jar
Hopi.  b. 1955jar dated: 1994.  3-1/2”H. x 3-7/8”W.  Blumberg 

collection, NYC. Collection acquired 1980’s-2000’s, mostly from Santa 

Fe dealers.  Est. $800-$1,200  

365. Dextra Quotskuyva Polychrome Decorated Jar
Hopi/Tewa.  b. 1928 d. 2019. ca. 2000.  4-1/2”H. x 6”W.  Blumberg 

collection, NYC. Acquired from Martha Hopkins Struever, with 

descriptive sales receipt dated 9/17/1998.  Est. $1,800-$2,500   

362. Hopi Seed Jar with Birds signed S. Lucas
Hopi.  b. 1955 ca. 2000.  9”W. x 4-1/2”H.  

Blumberg collection, NYC. With sales receipt 

dated 6/17/02.  Est. $2,500-$3,500  

363. Elva Nampeyo Polychrome Decorated Jar
Hopi.  Ca. 1970’s - 1980’s.  6-1/4”H. x 10”W.  

Blumberg collection, NYC. Collection acquired 

1980’s-2000’s, mostly from Santa Fe dealers.  

Est. $800-$1,200  

364. Les Namingha Polychrome Decorated Pot
Hopi.  b. 1968., ca. 1990’s.  8”W. x 4”H.  Blumberg collection, NYC. 

With copy of sales receipt from Gallery 10, Canyon Rd, Santa Fe, N.M., 

dated 9/19/98, inv. # C7046.  Est. $1,000-$1,500  

361. Steve Lucas Signed Polychrome Decorated Pot
Hopi.  b. 1955 ca. 2000.  11”W. x 5-1/2”H.  Blumberg collection, NYC. 

Collection acquired 1980’s-2000’s, mostly from Santa Fe dealers.  

Est. $2,000-$3,000  

53062a_pg78-93.indd   85 2/5/26   4:14 PM



February 26th, 2026

371. Signed Iris Nampeyo Corn Motif Vessel
Hopi.  b. 1944 in Keams Canyon, Arizona. d. 2018. Ca. 

1990’s.  5-1/2”H. x 4-1/2”W.  Blumberg collection, NYC. 

With COA from Packards Indian Trading Company, Santa Fe, 

N.M., dated 6/21/02, inv. # 1075-667-1.  Est. $1,500-$2,500  

368. Signed Dolores Curran Lidded Vessel
Santa Clara Pueblo.  b. 1954. Ca. 1990’s.  6-7/8”H. x 

6-3/4”W.  Blumberg collection, NYC. With original shipping 

receipt from ancient City art Crating, Santa Fe, N.M.,  dated 

9/18/98, with insurance value of 7,500.  Est. $2,500-$3,500   

373. Modern 
Southwestern 

Pottery Vessels (2)
Est. $100-$150  374. Signed Eli Navarrete Ortiz 

Decorated Vase
Est. $400-$600  

372. Miniature 
Signed Iris 

Nampeyo Corn 
Motif Vessel

Est. $600-$900   

369. Acoma Polychrome Decorated Jar with Birds
Acoma.  Ca. 1930’s.  8-1/4”H. x 9-1.2” W.  Blumberg collection, 

NYC. Acquired from Morning Star Gallery, Canyon Rd., Santa Fe, 

N.M., inv. # 20476, with original photo receipt from Morning Star.  

Est. $1,500-$2,500 

367. Dextra Qoutskuyva Pottery Jar with Turkey
Hopi/Tewa.  b. 1928 d. 2019. ca. 2000.  3-1/4”H. x 6-1/2”D.  

Blumberg collection, NYC. Acquired from Martha Hopkins Struever, 

Santa Fe, N.M., with invoice #1527, 6/20/2002.  Est. $3,000-$5,000  

370. Y. Lucas Signed Polychrome Decorated Pot
Hopi.  b. 1959. pot: ca. late 1990’s - 2000’s.  6-1/2”H. x 8-1/2”W.  

Blumberg collection, NYC. Collection acquired 1980’s-2000’s, 

mostly from Santa Fe dealers.  Est. $1,200-$1,800  
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375. Ramona Ami Hopi 
Decorated Signed Jar

Est. $500-$800  

376. Bonnie Sahme Nampeyo 
Polychrome Decorated Jar & 

Miniatures (4)
Est. $400-$800  

377. Hopi Polychrome Decorated 
Figural Ladle & Spoon (2)

Est. $600-$900  

386. Hopi Ceremonial Dance 
Rattles (2)

Est. $600-$900   

380. Hopi Ceremonial Dance 
Rattles (2)

Est. $600-$900   

381. Hopi Ceremonial Dance 
Rattles (2)

Est. $600-$900  

382. Hopi Ceremonial Dance 
Rattles with Cross Elements (4)

Est. $600-$900  

383. Hopi Black & Blue 
Ceremonial Dance Rattles (5)

Est. $800-$1,200  

384. Hopi Ceremonial Dance Rattles (5)
Est. $800-$1,200  

385. Hopi Ceremonial Dance 
Rattles (5)

Est. $600-$900 

378. Rafealita Aguilar 
Large Blackware 

Pottery Storage Jar
Est. $600-$900  

379. Sikyati Polychrome Bowl & Two 
Decorated Salado Bowls & Bird Vessel (4)

Est. $600-$900  
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390. Inuit Snow Goggles
Alaska.  Ca. 19th century.  8-1/2”L. x 2-1/2”W.  Ex. Daniel Cook Estate 

collection, Georgia, collector of Native American art, acquired prior to 1970.  

Est. $3,000-$4,500  

387. Thule Wooden 
Effigy Figure

Northwest Alaska, 

Brevig Mission, 

Thule culture, 

ca. 1200 to 1700 A.D.  

 3-7/8”H.  

Private Florida 

collection. Acquired 

from Artemis Fine Arts, 

9/9/2021, lot 88. Ex. 

private Newport Beach, 

CA. collection.  

Est. $1,500-$2,500  

389. Nez Perce Corn Husk Bag
Est. $800-$1,200  

392. Navajo 
Miniature Silver 

Vessels & 
Jewelry (11)

Est. $500-$800  

393. Native American 
Dancers / Family Scene

Est. $150-$250  

388. Haida Argillite Totem with Owl, 
Wolf & Beaver Spirits

Haida, NW coast.  Ca. 19th century.  2-1/2"W. x 7-3/4"H.  

Private Chapel Hill, North Carolina, collection. Ex. George 

Schaffer collection, Washington, acquired in the late 

1800’s.  Est. $2,200-$3,000   

391. Rio Grande Woven Serape
Est. $400-$600  
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400. Asmat Figural Sculpture
West Papua Province, Irian Jaya.    26-1/4”H. (67cm).  

Private NYC. collection; ex.  Saptohoedojo Gallery, Yogyakarata, 

Indonesia, 1989 with copy of invoice.  Est. $1,000-$1,500   

397. War Trumpet
Est. $1,000-$1,500  

398. Inyai Ewa Figural Fragment
Est. $600-$800  

399. Iatmul Basket Hook Figure
Est. $300-$500  

394. Elema Mask
Orikolo, Papuan Gulf, Papua New Guinea.    21”H. (53cm).  

Private NYC. collection; ex. Chris Boylan, New Guinea 

Primitive Arts, Sydney, 1992. Field collected in the mid 

1970’s.  Est. $5,000-$8,000  

395. Asmat Shield
Espaman Village, West Papua Province, Irian Jaya.    68-1/4”H. (173cm)  

Private NYC. collection;, ex. Chris Boylan, New Guinea Primitive Arts, 

Sydney, 1992. Field collected in 1988.  Est. $1,000-$1,500   

396. Huon Gulf Splashboard
Tami Islands, Morobe Province, Papua New Guinea.  Ca. 1930.  

54-1/2”H. (138.4cm).  Acquired at Taylor A. Dale Gallery, Santa Fe, ex. 

Peter Hallinan collection, Gold Coast, Queensland, Australia.TAD Gallery 

invoice dated Oct. 1996 available.  Est. $2,000-$2,500  
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401. New Ireland Ges Mask
Libba Village, New Ireland, Papua New Guinea.    25-1/2”H. (65cm)  

Private NYC. collection, ex. Chris Boylan, New Guinea Primitive Arts, 

Sydney, 1992. Field collected in the mid 1970’s.  

Est. $4,000-$6,000  

402. New Ireland Vanis Mask by Edward Salle
Tatau, Tabar Islands, New Ireland.    38”x18” (96.5x46cm)  Private NYC. collection; ex. Alcheringa Gallery, Victoria, B.C., 1993. 

Collected from Tabar Islands, 1992. Accompanied by receipt and image of Mr. Salle with this mask.  Est. $6,000-$9,000  

403. Malagan Frieze “Valik”
Tatau Village, Tabar Islands, New Ireland.    80”W. x 10”H. (201 x 25cm)  

Private NYC. collection; ex. Alcheringa Gallery, Victoria, B.C., 1993. 

Collected from Tabar Islands, 1992. Accompanied by receipt. 

 Est. $3,000-$5,000  

404. Koa Wood Dish with Butterfly Repairs
Hawaiian Islands.  Ca. 1860 - 1890.  11-1/2"D.  

Private Hawaii collection.  Est. $3,000-$6,000  
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405. Maori Patu Wahaika
New Zealand.  Ca. 19th century.  15”L. x 3-1/2”W.  

D. Strunk collection, HI. Ex. Carnegie collection, CA.  

Est. $7,000-$10,000  

406. Indonesian Bronze Lantaka
Malaya.  Ca. 18th - 19th century A.D.  56-1/4”L.  

N.J. collection. Ex. Michael Long, Nottingham, UK.  

Est. $5,000-$7,500  
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412. Long House Model Tongkonan
Sulawesi, Toraja.    14-1/2”H. x 20”L.  Ex. Dr. 

Brian Healy estate, NY.  Est. $1,500-$2,000  

409. Sulawesi Sa’dan Toraja Dance Apron
Toraja people, Indonesia.  Early 20th century A.D.  Textile is 21”L. x 26-

1/4”W. Frame is 33”L. x 27”W.  Private Wichita, Kansas collection.  

Est. $1,800-$2,800  

407. Javanese Tombak Spear 
with Silver Repoussue and Dragon Guard

Indonesia.  Ca. 19th century  or earlier.  90"L. x 2" W.  

Private Hawaii collection.  Est. $1,800-$2,700  

411. Batak Singa
Est. $1,200-$1,800  

413. Shaman “Dhyangro” Drum
Nepal.  Mid. to early 20th century. 

 28”H. x 13”W.  Private NYC. collection; 

ex. Steve Mustukas, Rutland, VT. (Dealer in 

Himalayan arts).  Est. $1,000-$1,500  

410. Timor Silver Cuff
West Timor,  Indonesia.  Ca. late 19th - early 20th century.  

180 gms., approx. 91% pure silver 3-1/4”W.  

Private NYC. collection  Est. $800-$1,200  

408. Kabiru Cotton Board
Sumba Island, Indonesia.  Ca. 19th - early 

20th century.  16-1/2"L. x 6-1/2"W.  

Private Rogers, Arkansas collection. Ex. 

Bosio collection, Miami, Florida, 1960-2000.  

Est. $800-$1,200   
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415. Aboriginal Bark Painting by Maymuru  (ca. 1944-1982)
Yirrkala, Northeast Arnhem Land, Australia.  Ca. 1972.  67-5/8” x 32-5/8” (171.8 cm x 82.9 cm)  Ex. Mr. Ler de Vries, Ponte Vedra, Florida, 

acquired from the artist in the early 1970’s. Exhibited: Sotheby’s, May 2025.  Est. $3,000-$4,000  

416. Nepalese Mask
Est. $500-$750  

417. Himachal Pradesh Mask
Est. $500-$750  

418. Himalayan Monkey Mask
Est. $800-$1,200  

419. Guatemalan 
Dance Festival Mask

Est. $600-$600  

414. “Milngiyawuy, Milky Way“ by Maymuru (ca. 1944-1982)
Yirrkala, Northeast Arnhem Land, Australia.  Ca. 1972.  

49-1/8” x 15” (124.8 cm x 38. 1 cm)  Ex. Mr. Ler de Vries, 

Ponte Vedra, Florida, acquired from the artist in the early 1970’s. 

Exhibited: Sotheby’s, May 2025.  Est. $1,000-$2,000 
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422. Lobi Staff
Burkina Faso.    17-1/2”H.  Ex. Sotheby’s sale 

of May 10, 1988, lot 128, with copy of invoice 

from 1988.  Est. $1,000-$1,500  

423. Mossi Head
Burkina Faso.    13”H. (33cm)  

Private Brooklyn collection. 

Ex. Amyas Naegele, NY. 

Ex. Thomas G.B. Wheelock 

(No. TW0024). 

 Est. $1,200-$1,800  

424. Dogon Cave Shrine Figure
Mali.    14”H.  Private NYC. 

collection; ex. French collection.  

Est. $2,000-$2,500  

425. Dogon Hogon Necklace
Mali.    24”L. (61cm).  NYC. collection. Ex. Pace 

Primitive Gallery, NYC.  Est. $1,000-$1,500  

421. Bwa/Bobo Zoomorph Mask
Burkina Faso.    13-1/4”H.  

Ex. Thomas Wheelock, Inv. no.1199; 

ex. Amyas Naegele Gallery, NYC. 

 Est. $2,400-$3,000   

420. Mossi Female Figure
Burkina Faso.    14-1/4”H.  

Ex. Fernandez Leventhal 

Gallery.  

Est. $3,000-$4,000   
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427. Baule Male Figure
Ivory Coast.    19”H.  Long Island, N.Y. 

collection. Ex. collection of Nancy and 

John Hyde Devoe, NYC. and N.J., active 

1950’s - 1970’s.  Est. $1,200-$1,800  

428. Dan Gagon Mask
Ivory Coast.    14”H. (36cm).  Long Island, 

N.Y. collection. Ex. collection of Nancy and 

John Hyde Devoe, NYC. and N.J., active 

1950’s - 1970’s.  Est. $1,000-$1,500 

431. Dan Mask
Ivory Coast.    8-7/8”H.  NY. 

collection; ex. Frank Friedman 

collection.  Est. $1,500-$2,000  

430. Dan Mask with Teeth
Ivory Coast.    9-1/4”H.  Collection of Dr. Oliver 

Cobb, WA.  Est. $1,200-$1,800  

429. Dan Gunyege Mask
Ivory Coast.    7-7/8”H.  Collection of Dr. 

Oliver Cobb, WA. Ex. Arte Primitivo, Auc 86, 

lot 486. 2017. McCue Primitive Art, CA, 1990.  

Est. $1,200-$1,800   

426. Dan Mask
Ivory Coast.    9-1/2”H. (24cm).  Private NYC. 

collection; ex. Marc Assayag, Montreal, 2002; 

ex. Merton D. Simpson Gallery, NYC., inv. no. 

3045.  Est. $5,000-$6,000  
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432. Bassa Mask
Est. $600-$900   

433. Baule Colonial Figure
Est. $1,000-$1,500   

434. Baule Male Figure
Est. $400-$600  

436. Dan Mask
Est. $500-$800  

437. Dan Maskette
Est. $300-$500  

438. Dan Masks (2)
Est. $800-$1,200  

440. Guro Zamble Mask
Est. $500-$800  

441. Kulango Figure
Est. $200-$400  

442. We Guere-Wobe Mask
Est. $600-$900   

435. Dan Deangle Mask
Est. $800-$1,200   

439. Guro Mask
Est. $200-$400   

443. Temne Female Figure
Est. $200-$400  
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446. We Guere Mask
Ivory Coast.    12-1/2”H. x 9”W. (32x 23cm).  

Acquired in 1967 from Kaba, Monrovia. Karob 

Collection, Margarete Wells, Boston, MA. 

Published: Wells, L., Jr., “The Harley Masks 

of Northeast Liberia” in African Arts, Vol. 10, 

Jan. 2, 1977, fig. 13.AHDRC no. 0201378.  

Est. $1,500-$2,500   

447. Gola Helmet
Liberia.    30-7/8”H. (78cm).  Ex. Affrica 

Gallery, Washington, D.C. Copy of 

receipt available, Aug. 2000.  

Est. $1,200-$1,800  

448. Mende “Bundu” Helmet Mask
Sierra Leone.    14-1/2”H. (37cm).  Ex. 

William Arnett Gallery, Atlanta, 1988.  

Est. $1,500-$2,500  

449. Mende Figure
Sierra Leone.    19-1/4”H. (49cm).  Ex. 

Wallace Wentworth Gallery, Washington, 

D.C. with copy of receipt Jan 1989.  

Est. $1,500-$2,500  

444. Baule Male 
Figure

Ivory Coast.    

16-1/2”H. (42cm).  

Karob Collection: 

Margarete Wells, 

Boston, MA. Acquired 

in 1967 in Abidjan.  

Est. $1,500-$2,000  

445. Senufo Helmet Mask
Ivory Coast.    31”H.  Private collection. Purchased from 

Francine Lefrak, NYC., 2004.  Est. $3,000-$5,000  
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450. Bronze Amulet
Est. $600-$900 

451. Bronze Whistle
Est. $400-$600  

452. Published Bwa Bronze 
Divination Bracelet
Est. $1,000-$1,500  

454. Published 
Chameleon Amulet
Est. $1,000-$1,500   

455. Four Iron Currency (4)
Est. $500-$750  

456. Published 
Bronze Turtle Ring
Est. $900-$1,300   

459. Pair of Yoruba 
Bronze Clappers
Est. $200-$400  

458. Katanga 
Currency Crosses (6)

Est. $800-$1,500  

453. Published Bwa 
Bronze Bracelet

Est. $1,000-$1,500  

457. Dogon Finger Rings
Est. $1,000-$1,500   

460. Yoruba Bronze Bowl Bearer
Est. $200-$400   

461.Edo-Bini Bronze Bird Vessel
Est. $200-$400  
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463. Marka Mask with Bird
Est. $500-$800  

464. Marka Female Mask
Est. $500-$800  

473. Ashanti Caryatid Figure
Est. $600-$900  

466. Group of Ghana Works (3)
Est. $1,000-$1,500  

467. Large Ashanti Comb
Est. $600-$900  

468. Moba Figure
Est. $500-$800   

470. Figure of Child with 
Removable Hat
Est. $800-$1,200  

471. Small Moba Figure
Est. $600-$900  

472. Grassfields “Ngoin” Mask
Est. $700-$1,000   

465. Bamileke Divination Figures
Est. $400-$600  

469. Miniature Group (2)
Est. $200-$400  

462. Yoruba Ogboni 
Bronze Sceptre
Est. $800-$1,500  
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474. Grassfields Calabash
Bamun, Cameroon.    18”H.  NYC 

collection, ex. Marc and Denyse 

Ginzberg, NY. Published in article, 

“Incollect”, 2013.  

Est. $1,000-$1,500   

477. Bamileke Beaded 
Elephant Mask

Cameroon.    36”L.  

Michael Oliver, New York.  

Est. $1,000-$1,200  

476. Early Ghanaian Asante Seated Royal Figure on Dwa Stool
Ashanti people, Ghana.  Ca. 1890 - 1910 A.D.  4"L. x 4-1/2"W. x 9-1/2"H.  

Private Thornton, Colorado collection; ex. Ralph T. Coe Center for the Arts, Santa Fe, New Mexico.  Est. $1,600-$2,400  

475. Ashanti Standing 
Pregnant Female

Ghana.    

11-1/2”H. (29cm).  

Ex. John and Pam 

Finley collection of 

African Art. Ex. Alfred 

L. Scheinberg, NY., 

(1949-1992); ex. Irwin 

Hersey, NY., (1920-2010). 

Exhibited in “Finley 

African Collection” at the 

Ohr-O’Keefe Museum of 

Art, Biloxi, MS. Museum 

no. 000.701.037. 

Accompanied by letter 

from Alfred Scheinberg, 

dated September 1, 

1988.  

Est. $3,000-$4,000  

478. Qua Terracotta Pseudo-Vessel
Calabar, Cross River, Nigeria.  Ca. 1000 

- 1300 A.D.  17”H. x 8” diam.  Ex. Africa 

Gallery, Washington, D.C., 1997. Copy 

of receipt available.  Est. $900-$1,300  
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479. Fang Ancestral Power 
Reliquary Guardian Head
Gabon.    6-3/4”H. (17cm).  

Private NYC. collection; 

Bonhams, April 27, 2023, lot 117; 

ex. Collection of Constance and 

George Fearing, 1965. Exhibited: 

Santa Barbara Museum of Art.  

Est. $6,000-$9,000  

480. Bakota Reliquary Guardian Figure
Democratic Republic Congo.    24-3/8”H. (62cm).  Ex. Private NJ. 

collection; by descent to family, originally acquired in the 1940’s-1960’s 

from Pierre Vérité, Galerie Carefour, Paris.  

Est. $12,000-$18,000  
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481. Idoma Dance Crest Figure
Igbo, Nigeria.    15-3/4”H.  Private NYC. 

collection. Ex. Eye on Design Gallery, 

Chicago, 1990.  Est. $1,000-$1,500  

482. Fine Ibeji Couple
Omu Aran, Igbomina territory, Nigeria.    

11-1/4”H.  Ex. Nault Fine Art Gallery, 

Oklahoma City, 2021; ex. private CA. 

collection. Cert. no. 60v29. Published: 

https://www.ibejiarchive.com/archive/

omu-aran/60v29  

Est. $1,500-$2,000  

483. Ibo Alusi Ancestor Figures
Owerri region, Southern Nigeria.   

 51” and 42-1/2”H.  

Private NYC. collection, acquired by 

descent, acquired in Libreville, 

Gabon in 1971.  

Est. $1,500-$2,000  

484. Fine Male and Female 
Igbomina Ibeji Couple

Owu, Igbomina Territory, Nigeria.    

11-1/2”H.  Ex. Nault Fine Art Gallery, 

Oklahoma City, 2021; ex. private CA. 

collection. Cert. no. 58v02.  Published: 

https://www.ibejiarchive.com/archive/

owu/58v02  Est. $1,500-$2,000  

485. Ekoi Janus Head
Cross River, Nigeria.    8-3/8”H. 

(21cm).  Private NYC. collection, 

ex. Hemingway African Gallery, 

NYC., 2001; ex. 24 Collection, 

Charles Goldstein, Miami. 

 Est. $1,500-$2,000  

486. Chokwe Female Figure
Angola.    10-1/4”H.  NYC. 

collection. Ex. Andrew 

Crispo, NYC., (1945-2024).  

Est. $1,600-$2,000  
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488. Punu Masks (2)
Est. $800-$1,200   

487. Kirdi Fertility Doll
Est. $500-$800  

490. Bura Terracotta Fragment
Est. $900-$1,800  

491. Idoma or Boki Headcrest
Est. $600-$900   

492. Ibeji Figures (2)
Est. $600-$900  

493. Ibeji Figures (2)
Est. $400-$800  

494. Ibo Bronze Ankle Cuff
Est. $500-$800  

495. Igbo Female Spirit Figure
Est. $400-$600  

496. Igbo Male Figure
Est. $300-$500  

497. Large Mumuye Lagalagana 
Figure

Est. $400-$600  
498. Large Ogboni Bronze 

Couple
Est. $600-$900  

489. Large Senufo or Igala 
Figure

Est. $600-$900  
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504. Mumuye Figure
Est. $700-$1,000  

505. Ogoni Articulated Mask
Est. $500-$800   

506. Yoruba Gelede Helmet 
Mask

Est. $700-$1,000  

510. Yoruba or Nupe Shrine Jar
Est. $800-$1,200  

507. Yoruba Ibeji
Est. $400-$600  

508. Hemba Janus Power Figure
Est. $900-$1,200  

509. Bembe Amulet
Est. $1,000-$1,500  

499. Lobi Bateba
Est. $900-$1,300  

500. Lobi Bateba Figure
Est. $1,200-$1,800  

501. Lobi Bateba
Est. $400-$600 

502. Lobi Conjoined Couple
Est. $700-$1,000   

503. Bamana or Dogon 
Tomo-Ka Female Figure

Est. $400-$600  
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511. Ovimbundu Female Figure
Angola.    11-3/4”H.  NYC. collection, ex. 

Andrew Crispo, NYC. (1945-2024).

  Est. $2,500-$3,000  

515. Lega Bone “Iginga” Figure
Democratic Republic of Congo.    

3-1/2”H. (9cm).  Estate of Dr. 

Walter Wallace, Princeton, N.J.  

Est. $1,600-$2,000  

512. Luba Shankadi Gourd Figure
Democratic Republic of Congo.  Early 

20th century.  10-7/8”H. (27cm).  Private 

collection. Ex. Gerald Dannenberg 

collection, Long Island, NY. Reportedly 

originally from ex. Museum fur 

Volkerkunde, Vienna.  Est. $3,000-$5,000  

513. Kuba Mask
Democratic Republic of Congo.    10”H. 

(25.4cm).  Collection of Dr. Oliver Cobb, 

WA. Ex. Arte Primitivo, Dec. 2023, 

lot 479; ex. NY. collection; ex. J.J. 

Klejman, NYC.AHDRC no. 0209238.  

Est. $2,500-$3,500  

514. Kongo-Vili Mask
Democratic Republic of Congo.    

12-1/2”H. (31.8cm).  Private 

NYC. collection; ex. Robert 

Banks, MD.  Est. $1,500-$2,500  
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516. Lega “Kalimbangoma” Figure
Democratic Republic of Congo.    6-5/8”H. 

(17cm).  Estate of Dr. Walter Wallace, 

Princeton, N.J.  Est. $1,500-$2,000  

517. Lwalwa Male Figure
Democratic Republic of Congo.    6-3/4”H.  

NY. collection, ex. Robert Banks. 

 Est. $1,500-$2,000  

518. Salampasu Warrior Mask
Democratic Republic of Congo.    19”H. 

with beard braid.  Estate of Dr. Walter 

Wallace (1927-2015), Princeton, NJ.

  Est. $1,500-$2,500  

519. Songye Fetish Figure
Democratic Republic of Congo.    

9-3/8”H. (24cm).  Ex. Mort Dimondstein, 

Los Angeles; ex. Jose Bedia, Miami. 

AHDRC no. 0212216.  Est. $4,000-$6,000  

521. Large Sukuma Maternity Figure
Tanzania.    31”H. (79cm).  NY. collection; 

ex. Tom Slater, Indianapolis; ex. Ray Kerr.  

Est. $5,000-$8,000  

520. Zimba Fetish Figure
Democratic Republic of Congo.    14-3/4”H.  NYC. 

collection, ex. Andrew Crispo, NYC. (1945-2024).  

Est. $3,000-$4,000  
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523. Luba Friction Oracle 
“Katatora”

Est. $800-$1,200  

524. Mbole Currency Cuffs (3)
Est. $500-$750  

525. Pende Divination Implement
Est. $1,000-$1,500  

526. Ramhead Prestige Blade
Est. $700-$1,000  

527. Songye Knife Handle
Est. $500-$1,000  

529. Teke Tsaye Mask
Est. $700-$1,000  

530. “Barkin” Headrest
Est. $1,000-$1,500  

531. Mbunda Figure
Est. $200-$400  

533. Shambaa Fetish Figure
Est. $600-$900  

532. Zulu Beer Vessel
Est. $100-$200  

528. Teke Chief’s Collars (2)
Est. $600-$900  

522. Large Lega Mask
Est. $1,500-$2,000  
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534. Ndebele “Mapoto” Apron
South Africa.    28-1/8” x 29” frame.  

Blumberg collection, NYC. Ex. Egon 

Guenther, Johannesburg collection with 

COA, acquired at African Image Gallery, 

Cape Town, 2001.  Est. $1,000-$2,000 

535. Zigua 
Medicinal 

Horn 
with Two 
Stoppers
Est. $600-

$900  

537. Tsonga Neckrest
Est. $800-$1,200  

538. Mfengu Beaded Necklace
Est. $1,000-$1,500  

539. Dan Style Mask
Est. $200-$400  

540. Fang Style Reliquary Figure
Est. $1,000-$1,500  541. Kwele Style 

Antelope Mask
Est. $200-$800  

536. Magic 
Medicine 

Horn
Est. $600-

$900  
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601. Neolithic Adze 
Blades & Hand Axe (3)

Est. $600-$900 

602. Neolithic Adze/Scrapers (3)
Est. $600-$900 

603. Neolithic Flint Knives (3)
Est. $500-$800 

604. Neolithic Flint 
Scrapers & Cutting Tools (4)

Est. $600-$900 

605. Neolithic Small Flint 
Scrapers & Cutting Tools (9)

Est. $500-$700 

606. Danish Flint Adze Blade & 
Danish Boat Axe
Est. $500-$750 

607. Neanderthal Hand Axe
Est. $500-$750 

608. Scandinavian 
Mesolithic Stone Tools (4)

Est. $300-$500 

609. Sumerian Early Dynastic 
Gray Marble Cylinder Seal

Est. $800-$1,200 

612. Old Babylonian Black 
Stone Cylinder Seal with 

Standing Figures
Est. $1,200-$1,800 

611. Akkadian Black Serpentine 
Cylinder Seal with Dignitaries & 

Cuneiform
Est. $1,200-$1,800 

610. Old Babylonian Black 
Stone Cylinder Seal with 

Men Conversing
Est. $1,200-$1,800 

Lots 516-600 will be online only
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616. Old Babylonian Black Hematite 
Cylinder Seal with Cuneiform Inscription
Mesopotamia.  Ca. 2100 - 1900 B.C.  1”H. 

x 1/2”D.  Private NYC. collection, acquired 

from Muhammad Rahim, March 4, 1992, 

with copy of sales receipt, listed as #6.  

Est. $2,500-$3,500

613. Very Large Old Akkadian Black 
Serpentine Cylinder Seal

Mesopotamia.  Ca. 2350 B.C. - 2150 B.C.  

1-3/4”H. x 1-1/8”D.  Private NYC. collection, 

acquired from Sumer Gallery, NYC., Henry Anavian, 

listed as #2 on receipt.  

Est. $10,000-$15,000

614. Very Large Old Akkadian 
Black Serpentine Cylinder Seal

Mesopotamia.  Ca. 2350 B.C. - 2150 B.C.  

1-3/4”H. x 1-1/8”D.  Private NYC. collection, 

acquired from Sumer Gallery, NYC., Henry 

Anavian, with copy of receipt, listed as #11.  

Est. $10,000-$15,000

615. Assyrian Cylinder Seal with 
Enthroned King & Cuneiform Text

Mesopotamia.  Ca. 2350  - 2150 

B.C.  13/16”H. x 1/2”D.  Private NYC. 

collection, acquired from Muhammad 

Rahim, 1992.  Est. $2,500-$3,500
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621. Babylonian Black Setatite 
Cylinder Seal with Hunting Scene

Mesopotamia.  Ca. 2000 - 1800 B.C.  7/8”H. x 1/2”D. 

 Private NYC. collection, acquired from Muhammad 

Rahim, 1992.  Est. $1,500-$2,000

619. Old Babylonian Gray Marble 
Cylinder Seal with Lion Battle Scene

Mosul, Northern Iraq.  Ca. 2100 - 1900 B.C.  1-1/4”H. x 9/16”D.  

Private NYC. collection, acquired from Muhammad Rahim, March 4, 

1992, with copy of sales receipt, listed as #8.  Est. $2,500-$3,500

622. Akkadian Black Serpentine Cylinder Seal 
Man Kneeling Before Lion Deities

Mesopotamia.  Ca. 2250 B.C. - 2150 B.C.  7/8”H. 

x 7/16”D.  Private NYC. collection, acquired from 

Muhammad Rahim, 1992.  Est. $1,500-$2,500

620. Late Akkadian with UR III Inscription Cylinder Seal
Mesopotamia.  Ca. 2350 - 2150 B.C.  1-1/8”H. x 9/16”D.  

Private NYC. collection, acquired from Muhammad Rahim, 

March 4, 1992, with copy of sales receipt, listed as #3.  

Est. $2,500-$3,500

617. Assyrian Orange 
Carnelian Cylinder Seal

Ancient Near East.  Ca. 1700 - 

1500 B.C.  1”H. x  7/16”D.  

Private NYC. collection, acquired 

from Sumer Gallery, NYC., Henry 

Anavian.  Est. $2,500-$3,500

618. Assyrian Carnelian 
Cylinder Seal

Est. $800-$1,200 
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625. Early Dynastic White Marble 
Cylinder Seal Battling Lion

Est. $1,000-$1,500 

626. Old Babylonian Black 
Serpentine Cylinder Seal with 

Enthroned King & Animals
Est. $1,000-$1,500 

623. Old Babylonian 
Black Serpentine 
Cylinder Seal with 

Presentation Scene
Est. $1,200-$1,800 

624. Old Akkadian Lapis 
Cylinder Seal

Mesopotamia.  Ca. 2350 B.C. 

- 2150 B.C.  7/8”H. x 5/16”D.  

Private NYC. collection, acquired 

from Sumer Gallery, NYC., Henry 

Anavian.  Est. $2,500-$3,500

627. Large Sumerian 
Limestone Cylinder Seal 

with Battle Scene
Sumer.  Early Dynastic III, ca. 

2500 - 2400 B.C.  1-5/8”H. 

x 1-3/16”D.  Private NYC. 

collection, acquired from 

Muhammad Rahim, March 

4, 1992, with copy of sales 

receipt, listed as #9.  Est. 
$1,200-$1,800 628. Indus Valley Steatite Stamp Seals with Bull (2)

Mojeno Daro, India.  Mature Harappan period, ca. 2800 - 2500 B.C. 

 1-1/4” x 1-3/8” & 1” x 1”.  Private NYC. collection, acquired from 

Patricia Premdas, London, 12/22/2001,  with working copy receipt.  

Est. $1,500-$2,500

629. Indus Valley Steatite Stamp Seal with Bull
Mojeno Daro, India.  Mature Harappan period, ca. 2800 

- 2500 B.C.  1” x 1”.  Private NYC. collection, acquired 

from Patricia Premdas, London, 12/22/2001,  with working 

copy of receipt.  Est. $3,000-$5,000

630. Indus Valley Steatite Stamp Seal with Bull
Mojeno Daro, India.  Mature Harappan period, ca. 2800 - 

2500 B.C.  1-3/16”H. x 1-1/4”W.  Private NYC. collection, 

acquired from Patricia Premdas, London, 12/22/2001, 

with working copy of receipt.  Est. $3,000-$5,000
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632. Late Roman-Sasanian 
Intaglios (4)

Est. $700-$900 

633. Sasanian Agate & Rock 
Crystal Stamp Seals (5)

Est. $800-$1,200 

634. Sasanian Agate Stamp 
Seals (4)

Est. $1,000-$1,500 

631. Sasanian Agate Stamp 
Seals (4)

Est. $1,000-$1,500 

636. Sasanian Agate Stamp 
Seals (5)

Est. $600-$900 

637. Sasanian Agate Stamp 
Seals (7)

Est. $600-$900 

638. Sasanian Agate & Stone 
Stamp Seals (8)
Est. $500-$750 

635. Sasanian Banded Agate 
Seals (4)

Est. $700-$900 

640. Sasanian Banded Agate 
Stamp Seals (6)

Est. $1,000-$1,500 

641. Sasanian Blood Stone/ 
Green Jasper Stamp Seals (5)

Est. $800-$1,200 

642. Sasanian Stamp Seals (6)
Est. $600-$900 

639. Sasanian Banded Agate 
Stamp Seals (4)
Est. $800-$1,200 
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647. Sasanian Carnelian Seals 
with Decorated Bezels (4)

Est. $800-$1,200 

644. Sasanian Carnelian 
Stamp Seals (6)
Est. $600-$900 

645. Sasanian Carnelian 
Stamp Seals (8)
Est. $600-$900 

646. Sasanian Hematite 
Stamp Seals (6)
Est. $800-$1,200 

648. Sasanian Orange Carnelian 
Small Stamp Seals (5)

Est. $600-$900 

649. Sasanian Stamp Seals (6)
Est. $1,000-$1,500 

653. Bactrian Copper 
Compartment Stamp Seals (2)

Est. $1,200-$1,800 

650. Sasanian Stamp Seals with 
Decorated Bezels (5)

Est. $1,000-$1,500 

654. Collection of Hephalite Bullae (53)
Pakistan.  Ca. Late 6th - 7th century A.D.  All approx. 7/8” to 1-3/8”W.  

Private NYC. collection. Purchased from Lennox Gallery, London, June 

2001. Copy of receipt available.  Est. $3,000-$5,000

643. Red Stone Fragment of 
Cylinder Seal & Scaraboid 

Stamp Seal (2)
Est. $500-$800 

651. Babylonian 
Cylinder Seals (2)
Est. $800-$1,200 

652. Babylonian Partial 
Cylinder Seals (4)
Est. $1,000-$1,500 
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665. Roman 
Terracotta Tokens (29)

Est. $600-$900 

666. Roman 
Terracotta Tokens (30)

Est. $600-$900 

663. Sasanian Bullae with 
Multiple Stamp Impressions (3)

Est. $1,000-$1,500 

664. Sasanian Bullae 
with Profile King (5)
Est. $1,250-$2,500 

661. Sasanian Bullae with 
Stamped Impressions (4)

Est. $600-$900 

662. Sasanian Bullae with 
Stamped Impressions (6)

Est. $1,000-$1,500 

658. Sasanian Bullae with 
Various Impressions (4)

Est. $800-$1,200 

659. Sasanian Bullae Mounted 
Horses & General (4)

Est. $800-$1,200 

660. Sasanian Bullae with Horse 
& General (6)

Est. $1,200-$1,800 

657. Sasanian Bullae with Horse 
& Generals (4)

Est. $800-$1,600 

656. Sasanian Bullae 
with King & Ram (2)

Est. $800-$1,200 

655. Sasanian Bulla with 
Bearded King Profile, Ram 

& Inscription
Est. $800-$1,200 
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668. Sumerian Foundation 
Cones with Cuneiform 

Dedications (3)
Est. $1,000-$1,500 

673. Ancient Near Eastern 
Terracotta Animal Heads (24)

Est. $400-$600 

674. Ancient Near Eastern Small 
Terracotta Heads (19)

Est. $400-$600 

671. Ancient Near Eastern 
Torsos & Small Figures (17)

Est. $400-$600 

672. Syro-Hittite 
Terracotta Heads (25)

Est. $400-$600 

669. Syro-Hittite Pottery 
Goddess Idol with Bird Faces (2)

Est. $800-$1,200 

667. Neolithic Goat 
Drawing on Flint
Est. $700-$1,000 

675. Old Babylonian Molded 
Pottery Plaques (2)
Est. $1,200-$1,800 

676. Old Babylonian Molded 
Pottery Plaques (3)
Est. $1,500-$2,000 

677. Old Babylonian Molded 
Pottery Plaques (3)
Est. $1,200-$1,800 

670. Sumerian Shell 
Necklace Parts & Green 
Stone Bird Amulet (11)

Est. $600-$900 

678. Syro-Hittite & Holyland 
Pottery (4)

Est. $400-$600 
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681. South Arabian Limestone Camels (2)
Est. $800-$1,200 

685. Cypriot Decorated 
Oinochoe

Est. $1,000-$1,500 

686. Cypriot  Decorated Vessel
Est. $700-$1,000 

687. Hellenistic Pyriform Vial & 
Globular Jug (2)
Est. $500-$800 

684. Hellenistic Redware Bottle
Est. $200-$300 

683. Mesopotamian Animal with Cuneiform Text
Kassite or Uruk, Mesopotamia.  Ca. mid 2nd to 

1st  millennium B.C.  14”H. x 4”W.  Private NYC. 

collection. Ex. Jack Guevrekian, Manhassat, NY., 

1980’s.  Est. $2,500-$3,500

679. Jemdet Nasr Vulture Carved 
Marble Stamp Seal

Uruk, Southern Mesopotamia.
Ca. 3rd millennium B.C., 3300 - 2900 B.C. 

1-1/4”W. x 1”H.
Private NYC. collection, acquired 2019; Ex. 

Shlomo Moussaieff collection, Israel, 1980’s.

Est. $600-$900 

680. Sumerian Marble Bird
Ancient Near East Mesopotamia.  Ca. 3000 B.C.  

3-3/8”L. x 1-7/8”H.  Connecticut collection. 

Ex. Dr. and Mrs. Charles Midlo, New Orleans. 

Collected ca. 1965.  Est. $5,000-$6,000

682. Sumerian Alabaster Cup
Iran.  Ca. 3000 B.C.  3-3/4”H. x 4”D.  Connecticut collection. Ex.Yegotiel 

Saidian collection, London and Jerusalem, left Iran mid 1930’s, 

collection formed prior to 1965.  Est. $4,500-$5,000
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688. Amlash Zoomorphic Rhyton 
with Sweeping Ibex Horns

Amlash, northwestern Persia.  Ca. 10th - 

9th century B.C.  3-7/8"L. x 12-5/16"W. x 

9-5/16"H.  Private Gibsonia, Pennsylvania 

collection; ex. New York City collection.  

Est. $15,000-$20,000

689. Scythian Bronze Pair of 
Harness Attachments

Black Sea region, Scythian 

culture.  Ca. 4th century B.C.  

3-3/16"W. x 3-5/16"H.  Ex. 

Royal Athena Galleries, NYC. 

Ex. German private collection, 

acquired from Trajan 

Auctions, Paris, France, April 

2005.  Est. $4,000-$6,000

690. Sumerian Bronze Seated Figures (2)
Ancient Near East, probably Northwestern 

Iran.  Iron Age I-II, about 1350 - 800 B.C. or 

earlier.  5”H. x 3-3/8”W. & 5-3/4”W. x 3-3/4”W.  

Collection of Henry Anavian, Sumer Gallery, 

NYC., 1980’s. To family by inheritance.  Est. 
$4,000-$6,000
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691. Luristan Bronze Spear
Ancient Near East, Luristan.  Ca. 7th century B.C.  19-3/4”L.  Private NYC. collection, by descent from Frishman Galleries, Tel Aviv, 

acquired 1970’s.  Est. $3,000-$4,000

692. Luristan / Amlash Bronze Dagger
Ancient Near East, Iran.  Ca. 1000 - 700  B.C.  13”H.  Private American collection, ex. John F. Piscopo Collection, IL.  Est. $2,000-$2,500

693. Luristan Bronze Dagger with Lunar Pommel
Ancient Near East, Iran.  Ca. 1000 - 700 B.C.  14-1/2”H.  Private American collection, ex. John F. Piscopo Collection, IL.  

Est. $2,500-$3,000

694. Luristan Bronze Short Sword
Luristan.  Ca. 7th century B.C.  20”L.  Private NYC. collection, by descent from Frishman Galleries, Tel Aviv, acquired 1970’s.  

Est. $700-$1,000

695. Aegean (Mycenaean) Bronze Dagger or Short Sword
Aegean, late Bronze age, ca. 1600–1200 BC 14-3/4" L x 3-3/4" W

private London, UK collection; previously Immanuel Birnbaum, Germany, 1960s-1980s. Later with Belgian and British art galleries.

  Est. $1,500-$2,500

696. Danish / Northern European Bronze Flange-Hilted Dagger (Dirk)
Denmark or northern Europe, late Bronze age, ca. 1300–900 BC   16-1/2" L x 2-1/4"" W

private London, UK collection; previously Ian Beckmans, the Netherlands, 1970s-1980s. later with Heinz Herzer, Germany, 2000s.

 Est. $1,500-$2,500

697. Egyptian Middle Kingdom Bronze Short Sword or Dagger Blade
Egypt, Middle Kingdom, 11th to 13th Dynasties, ca. 2055 to 1650 BC 13-1/2" L x 2-1/4" W

 Est. $5,000-$7,500

698. Egyptian Middle Kingdom Bronze Epsilon Axe Blade
Ancient Egypt, Middle Kingdom, ca. 1981 to 1802 BC  14" L x 2-1/4" W Est. $2,500-$3,500
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700. Intercultural Chlorite Lidded Pyxis
Bactrian, Central Asia.  Mid to Late 3rd millennium B.C.  3-1/2”H. 

x 2-3/4”W.  Private Connecticut collection, acquired from acquired 

from  Henry Anavian, NYC., 1975. Ex. collection of Yegotiel Saidnian, 

by descent from grandfather who emigrated from Iran to Jerusalem in 

1940.  Est. $4,000-$6,000

702. Sumerian Bronze Anchor Axe Head
Ancient Middle East.  Early Dynastic, ca. 

2900 - 2350 B.C.  4-3/4”W. x 5-1/8”L.  Private 

Virginia collection. Ex. Bonham’s London, April 

27th, 2006, sale 13686, Antiquities, lot 301.

Formerly in the collection of Lord Dayton of 

Corran, formed in the 1960’s and 1970’s.  

Est. $1,500-$1,800

699. Four Achaemenid Ritual Copper Vessels
Achaemenid Persia.  Ca. 550 - 350 B.C.  Bowl: 3-1/2"W. x 2"H.  

Collection of Y. Kayvan, Los Angeles, California acquired from a Los 

Angeles, California gallery acquisition dates range from the late 1990’s 

to 2005.  Est. $1,200-$1,800

703. Ancient Near Eastern 
Stone Maskettes (2)

Ancient Near East, Iran.  Ca. 

3rd millennium B.C.  1-1/2”H. 

& 1-3/8”H.  Collection of 

Henry Anavian, Sumer Gallery, 

NYC., 1980’s. To family by 

inheritance.  Est. $700-$1,000

705. Neolithic Black Stone Venus Figure
Ancient Middle East.  Ca. 6000 - 4000 B.C.  5-1/8”H. 

x 1-5/8”W.  Private NY. collection, acquired from 

Charles Ratton, Paris, 1960’s.  Est. $2,000-$3,000

701. Achaemenid Silver Ritual Cup
Ancient Near East.  Ca. 5th - 4th  century 

B.C.  4-5/8”H. x 2-3/4”W.  Connecticut 

collection. Ex. Saidnian collection, London 

and Jerusalem. Prior to 1985 from Yegotiel 

Saidnian, by descent from grandfather who 

emigrated from Iran to Jerusalem in 1940.  

Est. $6,000-$8,000

704. Sumerian Squat Stone Jar
Ancient Near East / Mesopotamia.

Early dynastic period, ca. 2600 - 2400 B.C.

3-3/8”W. x 2”H.

Collection of Henry Anavian, Sumer Gallery, 

NYC., 1980’s. To family by inheritance.

Est. $1,000-$1,500 
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709. Monumental Hellenistic Greek Redware Storage Jar
Magna Graecia.  Hellenistic Period, ca. 3rd to 1st century B.C.  

15"W. x 19"H.  Private Colorado collection, ex. Arte Primitivo, NYC, 

acquired 1990’s.  Ex. Morris Pinto collection, NYC,  acquired before 

1990.  Est. $8,000-$15,000

708. Villanovan Impasto Amphora
Eastern Mediterranean, Villanovan culture.  Early Iron Age, ca. 8th 

to 7th century B.C.  6.8"D. x 7.5"H.  Private Colorado collection; ex. 

private Los Angeles collection; ex. major gallery, Beverly Hills,  primarily 

acquired between 1985 and 2005.  Est. $2,000-$3,000

707. Tarentine Terracotta Votive Bust 
with Pomegranate & Veil

South Italic, Magna Graecia, Tarentum.  

Ca. late 4th century B.C.  8-5/8"W. x 

8-5/8"H. 9-1/2"H. with stand.  Ex. Royal 

Athena Galleries, NYC, ex. private Swiss 

collection, acquired in Basel, Switzerland, 

November 2004.  Est. $8,000-$12,000

706. Apulian Red-Figure Bell Krater Attributed to Sisyphus Group
Magna Graecia, Apulia.  Ca. 350 - 325 B.C.  10-1/4"W. x 10-5/8"H.  

Property of a central London gallery; acquired on the Dutch art market; 

earlier collection of Hugo Lievens, Brussels, 1982. This piece has been 

cleared with the Art Loss Register, and a confirmation letter is provided. 

Accompanied by a historical report authored by Alessandro Neri, 

international Cultural Heritage expert based in Florence, Italy.  

Est. $10,000-$15,000
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715. Pair of Roman Imperial Bone 
Dolls with Articulated Shoulders

Eastern Mediterranean.  

Ca. 1st to 3rd century A.D.

  Larger: 1-1/2"W. x 5-3/4"H.  

Collection of Y. Kayvan, Los 

Angeles, California, acquired from 

a Los Angeles, California gallery 

acquisition dates range from the 

late 1990’s to 2005.  

Est. $1,200-$1,800

710. Hellenistic Very Large 
Pottery Alabastron

Eastern Mediterranean.  Ca. 300 

B.C.  16-1/2”H. x 2-3/8”W.  Private 

N.J. collection. Ex. Morris Pinto 

collection, NYC., 1980’s - 1990’s.  

Est. $2,000-$3,000

712. Genucilia Patera 
with Profile Face

Etruscan.  Ca. 4th century B.C.  

5-3/4”D. x  2-1/4”H.  Collection of 

Brook Lenfest, PA. Acquired from 

Arte Primitivo auction 79, lot 298, 

2015. Ex. Private Washington 

D.C. collection. Ex. Virginia 

Estate.  Est. $1,000-$1,500

711. Etruscan Terracotta 
Votive Left Foot

Eturia.  Ca. 4th - 2nd century B.C.  

8-11/16"L. x 3-1/2"W. x 3-7/8"H.  

Private Louisville, Colorado 

collection; ex. Taos Auction Co., 

Santa Fe, New Mexico. Ex. Arte 

Primitivo, New York, ex. Mildred 

Kaplan collection.  

Est. $1,200-$1,800

713. Villanovan Impasto Ware Urn
Eturia.  Ca. 9th - 7th century B.C.  18-

3/4”H.  Private N.J. collection. Ex. Dr. 

Angelo R. Bergamo collection, N.J., 

1980’s.  Est. $2,500-$3,000

714. South Italian Gnathian 
Ware Shoulder Lekythos 

with Swan
Magna Graecia.  Ca. 4th 

century B.C.  3-5/16"D. 

x 7-1/2"H.  East Coast 

collection, New York Gallery.  

Est. $1,000-$1,500
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718. Gallo-Roman Bronze Cupid Riding Panther
Roman Gaul.  Ca. 2nd - 3rd century A.D.  1-3/4"L. x 

2-3/4"H.  Private Brooklyn, New York collection; ex. Jerome 

Eisenberg collection, New York, acquired at Christie's 

London, April 2000, lot 146.  Est. $6,000-$9,000

716. Pair of Roman Bronze Appliques of Hercules Wearing Nemean Lion
Eastern Mediterranean.  Roman Imperial Period, Ca. 2nd century A.D.  1-7/8"L. x 3-1/2"W. x 

4-5/8"H.  Ex. Royal Athena Galleries, New York City, New York. Ex. D. Genov collection, St. 

Petersburg, Florida. Ex. B.H.S. collection, St. Petersburg, Florida collection, formed in the 

1950’s - 1970’s.  Est. $10,000-$18,000

719. Fine Roman Marble Horse Head
Eastern Mediterranean.  Ca. 1st - 2nd century A.D.  4-1/4”L. x 2-3/4”H.  

Connecticut collection. Ex. collection of Gordon Eberts, Toronto, with 

copy of 3/28/1980 invoice.  Est. $12,000-$15,000

717. Roman Bronze of 
Hercules Capturing the 

Ceryneian Hind
Eastern Mediterranean.  

Imperial period, ca. 1st to 2nd 

century A.D.  2-1/4"W. x 3" H.  

Private Brooklyn collection; ex. 

Jerome Eisenberg collection, 

(Royal Athena Gallery, NYC.), 

acquired in 1998; ex. R.L. 

collection, Farmington Hills, 

Michigan, acquired in 1992.  

Est. $7,500-$10,000
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721. Aubergine Jar & Iridescent 
Amphoriskos (2)

Est. $1,000-$1,500 

730. Roman Glass Bottles (4)
Est. $400-$600 

729. Roman Ribbed 
Glass Bottles (5)
Est. $800-$1,200 

723. Roman Glass Bottles (3)
Est. $800-$1,200 

722. Roman Double Chambered 
Balsamarium

Est. $400-$600 

727. Roman Small 
Glass Bottles (5)
Est. $500-$800 

728. Roman Small 
Glass Bottles (5)
Est. $500-$800 

720. Roman Millifiore Bead Group (14)
Eastern Mediterranean.  Ca. 100 B.C. - 300 

A.D.  All approx. 5/8”L. to 1”L.  Private NYC 

collection, acquired 25 years ago. 

 Est. $1,500-$2,000

725. Roman Jarlet with Fancy 
Blue Trailing

Est. $600-$900 

724. Islamic Bowl with Expanded 
Ovoid Pattern

Est. $1,000-$1,500 

726. Roman Blue Glass Bottle
Est. $200-$300 
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734. Roman Glass Bottle with 
Applied Handle

Roman, Syro-Palestinian.  Ca. 

2nd half of 4th century A.D.  5”H.  

Private NY. collection, acquired 

from Wassem Alteir, 03/22/2012.  

Est. $1,000-$1,500

733. Roman Glass Amphoriskos
Eastern Mediterranean.  Ca. 1st - 4th 

century A.D.  7-3/8”H. x 2-7/8”W.  

Ex. Tremont Auctions, Sudbury, MA., 

Auction 64, lot #233, 09/08/2024.  Est. 
$1,000-$1,500

732. Roman Glass Bi-color 
Jug with Rich Blue Handle
Eastern Mediterranean.  Ca. 

2nd - 3rd century A.D.  6-1/8”H. 

x 2-7/8”W.  Private collection of 

Monsieur M from Dijon, acquired 

in the 1980’s. Hotel des Ventes 

de Monte-Carlo, Monaco 

Auction 143 #68 (05/04/2019).  

Est. $1,500-$2,000

731. Roman Glass Rhyton
Eastern Mediterranean.  1st - 3rd 

century A.D.  5-1/2”H. x 3-1/4”W. 

 Ex. collection of Jane and Jack 

Weprin, acquired 1970’s-1991. By 

descent to family, sold by Wassem 

at Heritage of Civilizations on 20 July 

2023. Fortuna Fine Arts 04/13/24.  

Est. $1,500-$2,000

February 27th, 2026
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738. Antiquities Lot (9)
Est. $500-$800 

735. Roman Decorated Pottery 
Bottles One Inscribed (3)

Est. $800-$1,200 

736. Holyland 
Decorated Vessels (2)

Est. $600-$900 

737. Bactrian Chlorite Bottles (2)
Est. $600-$900 

740. Roman Alabaster Satyr 
Head

Est. $1,000-$1,500 

741. Roman Stone Head of a 
Youth

Est. $800-$1,200 

743. Byzantine Pottery 
Oil Lamp Mold

Est. $800-$1,200 

742. Roman Silver 
& Bronze Medical 

Instruments (3)
Est. $1,000-$1,200 

739. Roman Pottery 
Votive Avian Rattles (5)

Est. $500-$750 

744. Byzantine Decorated Marble Panel
Byzantine Empire, possibly region of  Constantinople.  Ca. 10th - 11th 

century A.D.  21-1/2”L. x 17”H. x 3-1/2”T.  Collection of Henry Anavian, 

Sumer Gallery, NYC., 1980’s. To family by inheritance.  

Est. $2,000-$3,000
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747. Viking Period Decorated Iron Spear Head
Eastern Steppes, Southern Europe.  Ca. 9th - 11th century A.D.  

11-3/4”L.  Emily & Walter Mead Collection, Santa Fe, NM., active 

1960’s - 1990’s. (Mead Paper Corporation family).  Est. $800-$1,200

751. Viking Period Iron Axe
Eastern Steppes, Southern Europe.  Ca. 9th - 11th century A.D. 

 6” x 5-3/8”.  Emily & Walter Mead Collection, Santa Fe, NM., active 

1960’s - 1990’s. (Mead Paper Corporation family).  Est. $800-$1,200

750. Viking Period Iron Battle Axe
Eastern Steppes, Southern Europe.  Ca. 9th - 11th century A.D.  Head: 

7-3/8”L. Shaft: 21-1/2”L.  Emily & Walter Mead Collection, Santa Fe, 

NM., active 1960’s - 1990’s. (Mead Paper Corporation family).  

Est. $1,000-$1,500

748. Viking Period Iron Dagger
Eastern Steppes, Southern Europe.  Ca. 9th - 11th century A.D.  

12-1/4”L.  Emily & Walter Mead Collection, Santa Fe, NM., active 1960’s 

- 1990’s. (Mead Paper Corporation family).  Est. $1,000-$1,500

749. Viking Period Iron Dagger
Eastern Steppes, Southern Europe.  Ca. 9th - 11th century A.D.  

13-3/8”L.  Emily & Walter Mead Collection, Santa Fe, NM., active 1960’s 

- 1990’s. (Mead Paper Corporation family).  Est. $1,000-$1,500

746. Viking Period Iron Dagger
Eastern Steppes, Southern Europe.  Ca. 9th - 11th century A.D.  15-

3/4”L.  Emily & Walter Mead Collection, Santa Fe, NM., active 1960’s 

- 1990’s. (Mead Paper Corporation family).  Est. $1,200-$1,500

745. Viking Period Armor-Piercing Iron Dagger
Eastern Steppes, Southern Europe.  Ca. 9th - 11th century A.D.  9-1/4”L.  Emily & Walter Mead Collection, Santa Fe, NM., active 1960’s - 

1990’s. (Mead Paper Corporation family).  Est. $800-$1,200
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752. Romano-Egyptian Erotic Bronze Lamp 
Depicting Satyr

Roman Egypt.  Ca. 2nd century A.D.  5-1/2"L. 

x 3"H.  Private Dayton, Maryland collection; 

ex. private F. B. collection, Maryland, acquired 

between 1990 and 2010; private Florida 

collection, purchased in 1999 from Avraham 

Rosen, New York, New York. Consignor had the 

piece vetted by Christie's New York in 2013.  

Est. $12,000-$18,000

753. Seljuk Bronze Lamp Stand
Near East / Central Asia.  Ca. 11th to 

13th A.D.  7"W. x 20-1/2"H.  Ex. T.F. 

Holy Lands collection, formed since 

the 1960’s.  Est. $15,000-$30,000

754. Rare Egyptian Wooden Figure of the Cobra Goddess Wadjet
Egypt.  Third Intermediate Period, dynasties 21 through 24, ca. 

1077 to 664 B.C.  9”H. x 2-3/4”L.  Private Orange County, California 

collection. Ex. Philip Mitry (through descent to his granddaughter), noted 

Egyptologist who emigrated from Egypt to the United States before 

1960.  Est. $8,000-$15,000
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755. Egyptian Granite Block Figure
Egypt.  New Kingdom to Late Dynasty, ca. 

1550 - 736 B.C.  8”H. x 5-13/4”L. x 4-1/2”W.  

Dowd collection, N.J. Ex. Chris Daras 

collection, N.J. Acquired from Harmer Rooke 

Galleries, NYC., early 1990’s.  

Est. $25,000-$35,000

756. Egyptian Blue Faience 
Bowl with Incised Figures

Egypt.  Late Middle Kingdom, Dynasty 12 - late 

13th, ca. 1850 - 1750 B.C.  3-3/4”W. x 1-7/8”H.  

Connecticut collection. Ex. Dr. Schoenberg, Essen, 

Germany.  Est. $7,000-$10,000

758. Egyptian New Kingdom Nekhbet Limestone Relief
Egypt.  New Kingdom to late period, ca. 1550 - 400 B.C.  4-1/4”W. x 

5”H.  Private Connecticut collection, purchased in Paris from Jean-

Philippe DeSerres, ca. 1980.  Est. $7,500-$9,000

757. Egyptian Limestone Artist’s Model with Duck
Egypt.  New Kingdom, 19th - 20th dynasty, 1320 - 1085 B.C. 

 2-3/8” x 2”  Connecticut collection, acquired prior to 1980.  

Est. $4,000-$5,000
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759. Egyptian 
Anhydrite Vessel

Egypt.  Middle Kingdom / New 

Kingdom, ca. 1800 - 1500 

B.C.  2-1/8”H. x 1-3/4”D.  

Connecticut collection. Ex. 

private New England collection. 

Ex. Horst Worm collection, 

Schafthausen, Switzerland, 

before 1980.  

Est. $5,000-$6,500

760. Egyptian Red-pink Stone Pyriform Jar
Egypt.  Early Dynastic period, 3200 - 2649 B.C.  2-3/4”H. x 3”W.  Connecticut collection. Ex. collection of Gordon Eberts, Toronto, prior to 1985.  

Est. $6,000-$9,000

761. Early Dynastic Egyptian 
Alabaster Vessel

Egypt.  Early Dynastic period, 

Ca. 2750 - 2649 B.C.  2-

5/8"W. x 5" H.  Private 

Dodge collection; acquired 

from Arte Primitivo, auction 

2025, collection of a Chicago 

physician acquired Arte 

Primitivo auction 94, lot #490, 

2006. Ex. collection of Mr. 

and Mrs. Robert Feuer, NY., 

acquired 1970 - 1980.  Est. 
$1,000-$1,500

762. Old Kingdom Gray Breccia Bowl
Egypt.  Early Dynastic Period, 1st - 2nd Dynasty, circa 2850 B.C.  

1-1/2”H. x 4”D.  Connecticut collection. Ex. Horst Wurm collection, 

Schafthausen, Switzerland, prior to 1980.  Est. $3,500-$4,500

763. Egyptian 
Black Stone 
Royal Beard

Est. $700-$1,000 
764. Greek Crystal Scarab with 

Herakles & Cerberus
Est. $800-$1,200 

765. Large Faience Scarab & 
Scarab Ring in Silver Setting (2)

Est. $700-$1,000 
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771. Egyptian Faience Amulets (6)
Egypt.  Late period, ca. 700 - 30 B.C.  Horus amulets: 1-1/8” to 1-1/4”H. 

Septer: 1-1/2”H.   Collection of Henry Anavian, Sumer Gallery, NYC., 

1980’s. To family by inheritance.  Est. $1,200-$1,800

768. Late Dynastic Limestone Sculptor Model Bust of an Elite Male
Egypt.  Late Dynastic to Ptolemaic Period, ca. 664 to 30 B.C.  3-1/8"L. 

x 3-1/2"W. x 3-11/16"H. 5-1/2"H. with stand.  Private B.P. collection, 

McKinleyville, California, acquired from Red Mesa Gallery, Penryn, 

California, ex. Felix Ruvolo collection, California, thence by descent to 

his son, 1992.  Est. $5,000-$7,500

767. Middle Kingdom Alabaster Ushabti
Egypt.  New Kingdom, 19th - 20th dynasty, 1550 - 1295 B.C.  4-3/4”H. 

x 1-5/8”W.  Connecticut collection. Ex. John N. Winnie, Jr. collection, 

Georgia, 1980’s - 1990’s.  Est. $5,000-$7,500

770. Egyptian Green 
Faience Ushabti

Egypt.  Late period, ca. 

700 - 30 B.C.  4-3/8”H.  

Ex. private NYC. 

collection, acquired at 

Philips, London, 1970’s.  

Est. $1,000-$1,500769. Ptolemaic Giltwood 
Plaque Depicting the God Shu

Egypt.  Ptolemaic period, Ca. 305 to 30 B.C.  

1"W. x 3-5/16"H.  Ex. Royal Athena Galleries, 

New York City, New York. Ex. Pierre Berge, 

Paris, November 30, 2012. Ex. Edouard 

Louis Josepg, Baron Empain (1852-1929) 

collection.  Est. $1,500-$2,500

766. Egyptian Large Bronze Osiris with Inlaid Eyes
Egypt.  Late period, ca. 700 - 30 B.C.  10”H. x 3”W.  Private NYC. 

collection, by descent from Frishman Galleries, Tel Aviv, acquired 

1970’s.  Est. $6,000-$9,000
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777. Egyptian Eye of Horus Amulet
Egypt.  Late period, ca. 700 - 30 B.C.  2-1/8”L. x  1-1/2”W.  Private 

Virginia collection, acquired from Sands of Time Antiquities, 6/5/2009, 

with COA. Ex. private collection of George Ollinger acquired by him in 

the 1950’s-1960’s, thereafter in a private collection acquired from the 

Ollinger estate in 1998.  Est. $1,000-$1,500

774. Egyptian Lapis Lazuli Bes
Egypt.  New Kingdom to TIP, 

New Kingdom, 19th - 20th 

dynasty, 1320 - 1085 B.C.  1-

3/4”H. x  Connecticut collection, 

acquired from the Nicholas Wright 

Collection, London, before 1980.  

Est. $3,000-$5,000

776. Egyptian Blue Frit Bes
Egypt.  Late period, ca. 700 

- 30 B.C.  1-13/4”H. x 1”W.  

Connecticut collection, 

acquired from Thiem, 

Claessen or Tautenhahn.  

Est. $1,500-$2,000

772. Egyptian Steatite Magic 
Plaque with Winged Toth

Egypt.  Late period, ca. 700 

- 30 B.C.  2-5/8”H. x 7/8”W.  

Connecticut collection. Ex. 

George Gorge, Paris, from the 

Paris Art Market, before 1980.  

Est. $5,000-$6,000

775. Egyptian Amethyst Baboon Amulet
Egypt.  New Kingdom, 19th - 20th dynasty, 1320 - 1085 B.C.  1-1/2”H.  

Connecticut collection. Ex. Horst Worm collection, Schafthausen, 

Switzerland, before 1980.  Est. $2,500-$3,000

773. Egyptian Jasper Hippopotamus Amulet
Egypt.  New Kingdom, 19th-20th dynasty  1320 - 1085 B.C.  1-1/8”L. x 

7/8”H.  Connecticut collection, acquired from J.N. Claessen, Holland, 

mid 1980’s.  Est. $5,000-$6,000
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781. Egyptian Faience 
Amulet of Horus

Egypt.  New Kingdom, 18th-

20th dynasty, ca. 1570 - 1295 

B.C.  1-3/4”H.  Connecticut 

collection. Ex. Dr. J. M. 

Kemish collection, Laguna, 

CA., collected prior to 1975.  

Est. $3,000-$5,000

782. Egyptian Faience Was 
Scepter Amulet with Ankh
Egypt.  New Kingdom, 19th-

20th dynasty  1320 - 1085 

B.C.  1-5/8”H.  Connecticut 

collection, acquired from 

J.N. Claessen, Holland, mid 

1980’s.Ex. Marjorie and 

Gerald Bronfman, Montreal 

(Westmount), Quebec, prior to 

1970’s.  Est. $3,500-$4,500

778. Egyptian Faience Amulet 
of Tauret

Egypt.  Late period, ca. 700 

- 30 B.C.  1-3/4”H.  Private 

Connecticut collection. Ex. Dr. 

J. M. Kemish, Laguna, CA., 

collected prior to 1975.  

Est. $3,000-$4,000

779. Egyptian Faience 
Striding Anubis Amulet

Egypt.  New Kingdom, 19th-

20th dynasty  1320 - 1085 

B.C.  1-11/16”H.  Connecticut 

collection. Ex. Dr. J. Kemish 

collection, Orange County, CA.,  

acquired prior to 1970.  Est. 
$3,000-$4,000

784. Egyptian Faience 
Striding Ptah Amulet

Egypt.  Late Period, ca. 700 - 

30 B.C.  1-1/2”H.  Connecticut 

collection. Mr. & Mrs. Carl 

Tautenhahn collection, Houston 

TX., collection formed prior to 

1982.  Est. $2,500-$3,000

780. Egyptian Faience Was Amulet
Egypt.  Late Period, Ptolemaic, ca. 

664 - 30 B.C.  1-1/2”H. x 1-1/8”W.  

Connecticut collection. Ex. Marjorie 

and Gerald Bronfman, Montreal 

(Westmount), Quebec, prior to 1980.  

Est. $4,500-$6,000

783. Egyptian Blue-
Green Faience Uaz 

Scepter Amulet
Egypt.  Late period, ca. 

700 - 30 B.C.  2-1/8”H.  

Connecticut collection. 

Ex. Dr. J. Kemish, 

Orange County, CA., 

collection formed prior 

to 1975.  

Est. $1,800-$2,500
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785. Coptic Wood Weavers 
Carding Comb

Coptic Egypt.  Ca. 5th century 

A.D.  10-3/8”H. x 9-3/8”W.  

Private NYC. collection, by 

descent from Frishman Galleries, 

Tel Aviv, acquired 1970’s. cf. 

Christie’s, London, Dec. 8, 1993.  

Est. $1,000-$1,500
786. Monumental Kushan Pottery Storage Jar with Animal Motifs
Central Asia.  Ca. 400 A.D.  18"D. x 17"H.  Private Vero Beach, Florida 

collection, acquired before 2003.  Est. $4,000-$6,000

787. Ancient Near Eastern 
Carnelian/Agate Necklaces (2)

Est. $600-$900 

788. Near Eastern 
Large Gold Earring
Est. $1,200-$1,800 

790. Gold Foil Uzat Eye & Roman 
Leaf (2)

Est. $800-$1,200 

791. Byzantine Repoussee Gold Pendant 
Earring with Central Bust

Eastern Mediterranean.  Ca. 500 - 800 A.D.  

7 gms.2”H. x 1-1/2”W. pendant.  Private 

NYC. collection, acquired prior to 1990.  Est. 
$1,500-$2,000

789. Mid-Century Cairo Bracelet With Ancient Egyptian Mosaic 
Scarab

Egypt.  Third Intermediate period, 21st Dynasty, ca. 1000 B.C.; Late 

Dynastic period, 26th Dynasty, ca. 550 B.C.; Cairo, ca. 1944 to 1945 

A.D.  7"L. x 1-3/8"W.  Private Denver, Colorado collection, acquired 

in the late 1940’s; ex. Nassar brothers, Khan El Khalili Bazaar, Cairo, 

Egypt; scarab purportedly found in al Asyut, Egypt and faience beads 

purportedly found in Luxor.  Est. $4,000-$6,000
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793. Ancient Near Eastern Gold “Tack” Earrings (4)
Ancient Near East, Iran.  Ca. 11th - 15th century A.D.  22 gms. twt.  

Collection of Henry Anavian, Sumer Gallery, NYC., 1980’s. To family by 

inheritance.  Est. $3,000-$5,000

792. Gold Hair Rings (5)
Ancient Near East, Iran.  Ca. 1st millennium B.C.  23 gms. twt.  

Collection of Henry Anavian, Sumer Gallery, NYC., 1980’s. To family by 

inheritance.  Est. $3,000-$5,000

795. Parthian Gold Necklace Parts (12)
Ancient Near East, Iran.  Ca. 1st - 2nd century A.D.  23 gms. twt.  Ex. 

Henry Anavian, Sumer Gallery, NYC. To family by descent. Ex. Stair 

Galleries, Hudson, NY., 2008. Ex. Patti Cadby Birch collection, 1960’s.  

Est. $3,000-$5,000

796. Islamic Fancy Gold Beads (8)
Ancient Near East.  Ca. 11th - 14th  century A.D.  31 gms. twt.  Ex. 

Henry Anavian, Sumer Gallery, NYC. To family by descent. Ex. Stair 

Galleries, Hudson, NY., 2008. Ex. Patti Cadby Birch collection, 1960’s.  

Est. $3,500-$5,500

797. Ancient Near Eastern Gold Pendants & Beads (6)
Ancient Near East, Iran.  Ca. 1st - 5th century A.D.  31 gms. twt.  

Collection of Henry Anavian, Sumer Gallery, NYC., 1980’s. To family by 

inheritance.  Est. $3,000-$5,000

794. Near Eastern Gold Beads & Bracelet Sections (15)
Ancient Near East, Iran.  Ca. Bracelet: 15th century & Beads: ca. 11th 

century A.D.  18 gms. twt.  Collection of Henry Anavian, Sumer Gallery, 

NYC., 1980’s. To family by inheritance.  Est. $2,000-$3,000
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800. Italic Banded Agate Cabochon in a Modern Gold Setting
Eastern Mediterranean.  Intaglio ca. 1st century B.C. Gold setting is 

modern.  8 gms. twt. Ring size: 5.  Private NYC. collection. Listed in 

undated Christie’s Appraisal #4. Approx. 25 years ago.  

Est. $3,500-$5,000

802. Roman Gold & Banded Agate Finger Ring
Eastern Mediterranean.  Ca. 1st - 2nd century A.D.  8 gms. twt. Ring 

size: 8-1/2.  Private NYC. collection. Listed in undated Christie’s 

appraisal #8. Approx. 25 years ago.  Est. $3,500-$5,000

803. Roman Gold Finger Ring
Eastern Mediterranean.  Ca. late 1st century - 2nd century A.D.  13 gms. 

twt.Ring size: 4.  Private NYC. collection. Ex. Derek Content, Appraisal/

invoice of August 30, 1990.  Est. $3,500-$5,000

798. Nabataean Bronze & Gold Finger Ring
From Damascus to Hegra, & Gaza on the Mediterranean coast.  Ca. 2nd 

century B.C. - 1st century A.D.  Ring size 4.  Private NYC. collection. 

Listed in undated Christie’s Appraisal #5. Approx. 25 years ago.  Est. 
$1,200-$1,500

799. Javanese Gold Finger Ring
Indonesian Islands.  Ca. 8th to 10th century A.D.  29 gms.Ring size: 

5,with gold ball adjustment from size 9.  Private NYC. collection. Ex. 

Derek Content Antiquities and Jewelry, January 3, 1987, with Invoice. 

Further appraised on August 20, 1990 with appraisal document.  Est. 
$4,000-$5,000

801. Byzantine-Crusader Period Bronze 
Ring with Jasper Cross Intaglio

Eastern Mediterranean to Middle East.  Ca. 500 - 800 A.D.  Ring size: 

6.  Private NYC. collection. Listed in undated Christie’s Appraisal #9. 

Approx. 25 years ago.  Est. $1,200-$1,500
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809. Pair of Roman/Byzantine Gold Earrings with Openwork Design
Eastern Mediterranean.  Ca. 500 - 800 A.D.  8 gms. twt. 1-3/16”L. x 

15/16”W.  Private NYC. collection. Listed in Derek Content Appraisal of 

August 30, 1990, #28.  Est. $3,000-$3,500

804. Roman Gold Finger Ring with Figure of Athena
Eastern Mediterranean.  Ca. 1st - 2nd century A.D.  11 gms. twt.Ring 

size: 8.  Private NYC. collection. Listed in Derek Content Appraisal of 

August 30, 1990, listed #2.  Est. $4,000-$6,000

805. Roman Gold Finger Ring with Ruby
Eastern Mediterranean.  Ca. 1st - 3rd century A.D.  9 gms twt.Ring size: 

6.5.  Private NYC. collection. Ex. Derek Content, appraisal/invoice of 

July 23, 1986.  Est. $2,500-$3,000

806. Roman Gold Ring with Figure on Hippocamp
Eastern Mediterranean.  Ca. 1st century A.D. to 2nd century A.D.  7 

gms. twt. Ring size: 8  Private NYC. collection. Listed in undated 

Christie’s Appraisal # 6. Approx. 25 years ago.  Est. $1,800-$2,000

807. Roman Gold Ring with Intaglio of Minerva
Eastern Mediterranean.  Ca. 2nd century A.D.  4 gms. twt. Ring size: 4.  

Private NYC. collection. Ex. Derek Content, Appraisal/invoice of August 

30, 1990.  Est. $3,500-$5,000

808. Early Islamic Gold Finger Ring
Middle East.  Ca. 9th - 10th century A.D.  4 gms. twt. ring size: 4.  

Private NYC. collection. Ex. Derek Content, appraisal/invoice of July 24, 

1986.  Est. $2,500-$3,000
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810. Islamic Large & Fancy Gold Beads (3)
Islamic. Ancient Near East, Iran.  Ca. 12th - 15th century A.D.  24 gms 

twt.  Ex. Henry Anavian, Sumer Gallery, NYC. To family by descent. Ex. 

Stair Galleries, Hudson, NY., 2008. Ex. Patti Cadby Birch collection, 

1960’s.  Est. $3,000-$5,000

816. Egyptian Faience Mummy 
Bead Necklaces (3)

Est. $600-$1,000 

811. Two Horus Falcon Heads & 
Faience Beaded Bracelet

Est. $700-$1,000 

813. Roman Gold Single Earring
Est. $400-$600 

815. Roman Glass Necklace 
Strands (15)

Est. $600-$900 
814. Islamic Filigree 

Gold Bracelet
Est. $1,500-$2,000 

818. Eastern Sasanian Gold & 
Carnelian Necklace

Est. $600-$900 

819. Early Medieval Gilt Silver 
Fibula With Garnet Cabochons

Est. $1,000-$1,500 

812. Byzantine 
Silver Ornaments (8)

Est. $600-$900 

817. Roman Style Intaglio of a 
Young Woman
Est. $400-$600 

53062a_pg109-138.indd   138 2/5/26   4:56 PM



<<Title>>
<<Origin>>  <<Origin Date>>  <<Size>>  <<Provenance>>  Est. 

<<Estimate>>

February 27th, 2026

820. Museum Exhibited Warring States Jade Dragon-Handle Cup
Warring States, China.  Ca. 475 - 221 B.C.  9"L. x 3-3/8"W. x 2-1/4"H. 

 Private Orlando, Florida collection, acquired in Southern Florida, 1993 - 1997, collection 

exhibited at Rollins Museum of Art (formerly Cornell Fine Arts Museum) at Rollins College, 

Winter Park, Florida in 1997.  

Est. $30,000-$45,000

821. Neolithic Hongshan Jade Zhulong (Pig-Dragon Pendant)
Neolithic China.  Hongshan period, Ca. 4700 - 2900 B.C.  9-1/2"W. x 10"H.  

Private Orlando, Florida collection, acquired in Southern Florida, 1993 - 1997, 

collection exhibited at Rollins Museum of Art (formerly Cornell Fine Arts Museum)

 at Rollins College, Winter Park, Florida in 1997.  

Est. $10,000-$15,000
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822. Museum Exhibited 
Neolithic Liangzhu Jade Bi Disc

Liangzhu culture.  Neolithic period, Ca. 3400 - 2250 B.C.  

1/2"L. x 10-11/16"W.  Private Orlando, Florida 

collection, acquired in Southern Florida, 1993 - 1997, 

collection exhibited at Rollins Museum of Art (formerly 

Cornell Fine Arts Museum) at Rollins College, Winter 

Park, Florida in 1997.  Est. $5,000-$8,000

823. Museum Exhibited Shang Dynasty Ritual Jade Cong
Shang Dynasty, China.  Ca. 1558 - 1046 B.C.  3-5/16"L. 

x 3"W.  Private Orlando, Florida collection, acquired in 

Southern Florida, 1993 - 1997, collection exhibited at Rollins 

Museum of Art (formerly Cornell Fine Arts Museum) at Rollins 

College, Winter Park, Florida in 1997.  Est. $3,000-$6,000

824. Exhibited Neolithic 
Hongshan Jade Pendant 

Abstract Humanoid
Northeast China, Hongshan 

culture,  Neolithic Period, 

ca. 3800 to 2700 B.C.  

1"W. x 2-1/2" H. (2.5 cm x 

6.4 cm)  Private Orlando, 

Florida, collection, acquired 

in Southern Florida, 1993 - 

1997, collection exhibited 

at Rollins Museum of Art 

(formerly Cornell Fine Arts 

Museum) at Rollins College, 

Winter Park, Florida, in 1997.  

Est. $6,000-$9,000

825. Chinese Warring States Bronze Dou with S-Scroll Motifs
Warring States, China.  Ca. 475 - 221 B.C.  

6-5/16"L. x 7-11/16"W. x 8-1/2"H.  

Ex. Siegel Gallery, Santa Fe, New Mexico before 2005. 

 Est. $6,000-$9,000
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831. Han Dynasty Tripod Zun with Taotie Mask Handles
Han Dynasty, China.  Ca. 206 B.C. - 220 A.D.  8-3/4"D. x 8-1/8"H.  Collection of 

Y. Kayvan, Los Angeles, California acquired from a Los Angeles, California, gallery 

acquisition dates range from the late 1990’s to 2005.  Est. $1,000-$1,500

828. Tang Dynasty Guardian Figure
 With Gesturing Arms

Tang Dynasty, China.  Ca. 618 - 907 A.D.  

5-1/8"L. x 8-1/8"W. x 20-1/2"H.  Collection of 

Y. Kayvan, Los Angeles, California, acquired 

from a Los Angeles, California gallery 

acquisition dates range from the late 1990’s to 

2005.  Est. $2,000-$3,500

829. Tang Dynasty Painted Pottery Female Polo Player in Gallop
Tang Dynasty, China.  Ca. 618 - 907 A.D.  18"L. x 5-7/8"W. x 13-7/8"H.  

Private Las Vegas, Nevada collection.  Est. $2,500-$4,500

830. Exceptional Chinese Nephrite Jade Cicadas
China.  Zhou to Han Dynasty, ca. 1050 B.C. - 220 A.D.  Length of bracelet: 7-1/2"L.  

Largest bead: 3/4"W.  Private Orlando, Florida collection, acquired in Southern Florida, 

1993 - 1997, collection exhibited at Rollins Museum of Art (formerly Cornell Fine Arts 

Museum) at Rollins College, Winter Park, Florida, 1997.  Est. $2,000-$3,000

826. Tang Dynasty Pottery 
Bearded Groom

Tang Dynasty, China.  

Ca. 618 - 907 A.D.  

3-11/16"L. x 7-5/16"W. x 21"H.  

Collection of Y. Kayvan, Los 

Angeles, California, acquired 

from a Los Angeles, California, 

gallery acquisition dates range 

from the late 1990’s to 2005.  

Est. $1,400-$2,000

827. Tall Western Han Dynasty 
Nude Male Figure

Western Han Dynasty, China.  

Ca. 206 B.C. - 9 A.D.  

3-1/2"W. x 23-3/8"H.  

Private Rogers, Arkansas 

collection; ex. Bosio collection, 

Miami, Florida, 1960-2000.  

Est. $1,200-$1,800
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833. Monumental Jin Dynasty Wood Bodhisattva - Mahasthamaprapta
Jin Dynasty, China.  Ca. 1115 - 1234 A.D.  13-13/16"L. x 15"W. x 49" H.  

Private Los Angeles, California collection, acquired from 1990 - 2005.  

Est. $10,000-$15,000

832. Chinese Jizhou Ware Conical Tea Bowl with Leaf Decoration
Southern Song Dynasty, China.  Ca. 1127 - 1279 A.D.  6-5/16"D. x 

2-5/16"H.  Private Orlando, Florida collection, acquired in Southern 

Florida, 1993 - 1997, collection exhibited at Rollins Museum of Art 

(formerly Cornell Fine Arts Museum) at Rollins College, Winter Park, 

Florida, in 1997.  Est. $30,000-$45,000
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836. Two Tang/Ming Glazed 
Pottery Attendants

Tang Dynasty, China.  Ca. 618 - 1644 

A.D.  2"L. x 2-1/2"W. x 9-1/2"H.  

Private Rogers, Arkansas collection; 

ex. Bosio collection, Miami, Florida,  

1960-2000.  Est. $1,000-$1,500

837. Ming Dynasty Pottery Horse 
and Traveling Rider

Ming Dynasty, China.  Ca. 1368 - 1644 

A.D.  11-3/4"L. x 13-3/4"H.  Private 

Colorado collection; ex. private 

Los Angeles, California collection; 

ex. major art gallery, Beverly Hills, 

California, primarily acquired between 

1985 and 2005.  Est. $1,300-$2,500

835. Monumental Ming Dynasty Wood Shakyamuni Buddha
Ming Dynasty, China.  Ca. 16th century A.D.  

25-3/8"L. x 18-1/2"W. x 13-1/2"H.  Private Los Angeles, California 

collection, acquired from 1990 - 2005.  Est. $9,500-$14,250

838. Pair of Ming Dynasty Pottery 
Figures of Court Attendants

Ming Dynasty, China.  Ca. 1368 - 1644 A.D.  

3-3/4"W. x 12-1/2"H.  Private Colorado 

collection; ex. private Los Angeles, California 

collection; ex. major gallery, Beverly Hills, 

California, primarily acquired between 1985 

and 2005.  Est. $1,500-$2,500
February 27th, 2026

834. Three Ming Dynasty Figures on Plinth Bases
Ming Dynasty, China.  Ca. 1368 - 1644 A.D.  

largest: 4-1/2"W. x 11-1/4"H.  Private Colorado collection; ex. private Los 

Angeles, California collection; ex. major gallery, Beverly Hills, California, 

primarily acquired between 1985 and 2005. 

 Est. $2,000-$3,500
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842. Qing Dynasty Amber Tripod Censer With Foo Lion Detailing
Qing Dynasty, China.  Ca. 18th - 19th century A.D.  6-1/2"L. x 4"W. x 

5"H.  Private Orlando, Florida collection, acquired in Southern Florida, 

1993 - 1997, collection exhibited at Rollins Museum of Art (formerly 

Cornell Fine Arts Museum) at Rollins College, Winter Park, Florida in 

1997.  Est. $2,000-$3,000

839. 300 Carat Qing Dynasty 
Star Sapphire Feline Pendant 

(on Necklace)
China.  Qing Dynasty, ca. 18th 

century.  pendant: 1.625"L. x 

1.25"W. weight approximately 

60 gms. (300 carats).  Private 

Orlando, Florida collection, 

acquired in Southern Florida, 

1993 - 1997, collection 

exhibited at Rollins Museum of 

Art (formerly Cornell Fine Arts 

Museum) at Rollins College, 

Winter Park, Florida, in 1997.  

Est. $6,000-$9,000

840. Himalayan Gold Hair Ornament Featuring Coral Ganesh
Tibet, Nepal.  Ca. 18th century A.D.  4-1/4"W. x 5-1/2”H.  

Ex. Traders of the Lost Arts, Santa Fe, New Mexico.  

Est. $4,000-$6,000

841. Tibetan Scorpion-Hilted Sword 
Handle of Gilt Brass

Tibet.  Ca. 18th century A.D.  5-3/16"L. 

x 3-1/8"W.  Ex. Farrow Fine Art, San 

Rafael, California.  Est. $4,000-$6,000
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845. Tibetan Drolma Karmo / White Tara Deity
Tibet.  Sino Tibetan, 17th- 18th century.  8”H. x 4-3/4”W.  

Private American collection. Ex. Schoettle Collection, Germany.  

Est. $4,000-$5,000

844. Tibetan Gilt-Brass Vajrapani with Vajra and Trampled Demon
Tibet.  Ca. 18th century A.D.  2-5/16"L. x 6-5/16"W. x 9-5/8"H.  

Ex. P.T. collection, Queens, New York.  Est. $3,000-$4,000

843. Tibetan Bronze Figure of Tara
Tibet.  Ca. 19th century A.D.  5"W. x 10"H.  Private Lafayette, Colorado 

collection.  Est. $18,000-$25,000
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846. Tibetan Silver Ceremonial Vessel
Tibet.  Ca. 18th - 19th century.  11-1/8”H. x 6”W.  Private American 

collection. Ex. Constance McCormick, Heiress of McCormick fortune, 

an American business Dynasty Major donor to Santa Barbara and LAMA 

museum (her name is carved on black granite wall of major donors 

entrance of LAMA).  Est. $5,000-$8,000

847. Tibetan Silver & Gilt Kapala Double-Vajra Finial
Tibet.  Ca. early 20th century A.D.  4-1/2"W. x 9"H. Weight: 322 grams.   

Ex. P.T. collection, Queens, New York.  Est. $3,000-$6,000

849. Qing Dynasty Bannerman Helmet
Qing Dynasty, China.  Ca. early 19th century.  9-1/2”H. x 

8-1/4”W.  Private J.H. collection, Beaverton, Oregon, acquired 

in 2014 to 2015; ex. Fagan Arms, Clinton Township, Michigan.  

Est. $2,000-$3,500

848. Tibetan Traditional Coral & Turquoise Ornaments (2)
Ladakh, Tibet.  Ca. mid 20th century.  25”L. x 4”W.  Private American 

collection. Ex. Nina Sidley Collection.  Est. $2,500-$3,000
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853. Tibetan Double 
Skull Drum

Tibet.  Ca. 19th century 

A.D.  5”L. x 3-1/4”H.  

Private American 

collection. Ex. Koller 

auction, Switzerland.  

Est. $4,000-$5,000

850. Tibetan Thangka of a Wrathful Guardian Deity
Eastern Tibet.  Ca. 19th century A.D.  

31"W. x 39-1/2"H.  

Ex. private collection of the late Karming Wong; 

approximate date of acquisition: late 1970 to early 1980.  

Est. $1,500-$2,500

852. Copper Temple Bell 
with Ganesha Finial

India / Tibet.  Ca. 17th - 18th 

century A.D.  8”H. x 4-3/8”W.  

Ex. Ron Braun collection, 

1980-2010. Ex.  Marc 

Kobayashi collection, HI. Ex. 

D. Strunk collection, HI., 2022-

2026.  Est. $2,500-$3,000

851. Nepalese 
Badrinath Stupa

Nepal, Kathmandu Valley.  

Thakuri-Malla period, ca. 

14th century A.D.  7-

1/2”H. x 4-1/2”W.  Private 

American collection. Ex. 

Mary McFadden collection.  

Est. $3,000-$5,000

856. Burmese Reclining Buddhas 
in Marble, Glass & Lapis Lazuli

Burma (Myanmar).  Late 19th - mid 

20th century.  Size of largest: 12-

3/4"L. x 4-3/4"H.  Private Rogers, 

Arkansas collection.  Ex. Bosio 

collection, Miami, Florida,  1960-

2000.  Est. $1,200-$1,800

854. Tibetan Wood Stupa 
Wand for Butter Tea

Est. $700-$1,000  Closing: 

855. Tibetan Wood Stupa 
Wand for Butter Tea

Est. $700-$1,000  Closing: 
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860. Burmese Sandstone Manussiha Figure
Southeast Asia.  Ca. 17th century.  15-1/2”H. x 8-1/2”W. x 7”.  

Private NYC. collection; ex. Rama Antiques, Bangkok.  

Est. $1,000-$1,500

857. Monumental Indian Sandstone 
Female Figure in Tribhanga

Central India or Madhya Pradesh.  Ca. 10th to 

11th century A.D.  9-1/2"W. x 28-3/4"H. 35-

1/2" on custom stand.  Private El Paso, Texas 

collection, by inheritance, acquired before 

1996.  Est. $6,000-$9,000

858. Khmer Angkor Sandstone Deity Head
Cambodia, Khmer Empire.  Ca. 10th - 12th century 

A.D.  7"L. x 8-3/8"W. x 12-1/2"H.  Private Rogers, 

Arkansas collection; ex. Bosio collection, Miami, 

Florida 1960-2000.  Est. $4,500-$6,500

859. Indian Sandstone Mythical 
Bust Sculpture Fragment

India.  Ca. 15th century A.D.  9”H. x 

4-3/4”W.  Ex. Ron Braun collection, 

1980-2010. Ex.  Marc Kobayashi 

collection, HI. Ex. D. Strunk collection, 

HI., 2022-2026.  Est. $1,500-$2,000
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864. Burmese Wood Guardian Figure
Shanstate, Burma.  Ca. 19th century.  

19-3/8”H. x 5”W.  Private NYC. 

collection; ex. Borisoothi Antiques, 

Chiangmai, 1990.  Est. $2,500-$3,500

866. Japanese Mixed Metal Plate
Est. $600-$900  

865. Ming Mirror & Burmese 
Tattoo Needle & Tibetan Bust (3)

Est. $500-$800  

863. Jain Bronze Shiva Grouping 
& Balakrishnan Figure (2)

India.  Ca. 17th century or earlier.  

4-7/8” & 1-3/4”H.  Collection of 

Leo and Blanche Manso.  

Est. $1,000-$1,500

861. Gandharan 
Standing 

Siddhartha Buddha 
in Greek Robes

Pakistan or 

Afghanistan.  Ca. 

2nd - 5th century 

A.D.  7”H. x 

3-1/4”W.  Private 

American collection.  

Est. $1,500-$2,000

862. Burmese Nat 
Man Spirit Mask

Shan tribe, 

Myanmar.  Late 

19th - early 20th 

century.  12”H. 

(30.5cm).  Private 

NYC. collection; ex. 

Neold Collection, 

Bangkok, 1990 with 

COA.  

Est. $1,000-$1,500

867. Japanese Byobu of the Kano School
Japanese Islands.  Meiji to Showa Period, Ca. 1867 - 1926 A.D.  146"L. 

x 67"H.  Private Los Angeles, California collection.  Est. $6,500-$10,000

868. Indo-Persian Brass Bowl Adorned With Gilt Foliate Arabesques
Southern Persia, Northern India.  Ca. 19th century A.D.  11-1/4"L. x 

8-1/4"W. x 3-3/4"H.  Private Colorado collection.  Est. $1,200-$1,800
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869. Qin Dynasty Ceramic 
Paver Tile Fragments & 

Etruscan Spiral Handle (3)
Est. $500-$750  

870. Chinese Wooden 
Dragon Ladle
Est. $400-$600   

873. Chinese Stone 
Block Stamp Seals (7)

Est. $400-$600  

872. Gandharan Gray Schist 
Bodhisattva Head
Est. $800-$1,200   

871. Gandharan Schist 
Bodhisattva Head Fragment

Est. $600-$900  

874. Mughal Gold Pendant with 
Rubies & Rock Crystal

Est. $1,000-$1,500   

875. Indian Shiva Lingam Stone
Est. $1,000-$1,800  

876. Tibetan Silvered Bowl
Est. $200-$300  

877. Ancient Thai Ban Chiang 
Grayware Urn

Est. $800-$1,500  

878. Thai Stone Buddha Head & 
Two Indian Bronzes Figures & 

Asian Bone Carving (4)
Est. $400-$750  

879. Rattanakosin 
Gilt Bronze Buddha

Est. $750-$1,000  

880. Shamanic Temple Figure
Est. $600-$900   
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882. Important Silver Torah Crown with Lions of Judah and Magen 
David

Eastern Europe or Ottoman Jewish Communities.  Late 19th to early 

20th century.  12-1/2"W. x 18"H.  Private Los Angeles, California 

collection, acquired between 1995-2005.  Est. $18,000-$30,000

883. Important Medieval Jewish Ritual 
Stone Panel with Double Menorahs

Europe.  Ca. 12th - 15th century.  2-1/2"L. x 24-1/2"W. x 17-3/4"H. (6.4 

cm x 62.2 cm x 45.1 cm)  Private Los Angeles, California  collection, 

acquired between 1995-2005.  Est. $8,000-$12,000

884. Colonial Mary & Baby Jesus with Saints Framed Painting
Cuzco School, Peru.  Ca. 1690 - 1710 A.D.  13-1/2”L. x 12-1/2”W.  

Collection of Laurence and Stafford King Mousky, NYC., acquired 1964-

1969.  Est. $600-$900

881. Minas Gerais Nicho 
Crucifixion Tableau

Brazil.  Ca. 18th century 

A.D.  3-3/4"L. x 8-7/8"W. 

x 20-5/8"H.  Private 

Colorado collection; 

ex. Artemis Gallery; ex. 

private Graftan, Wisconsin 

collection; ex. Artemis 

Gallery, Louisville, 

Colorado; ex. private 

Cincinnati, Ohio collection; 

ex. Peyton Wright Gallery, 

Santa Fe, New Mexico.  

Est. $15,000-$25,000
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886. Colonial Peruvian 
Canvas Mache Jesus

Peru.  Ca. 18th - 19th century 

A.D.  11-1/4”H. x 4-1/4”W.  

Collection of Laurence and 

Stafford King Mousky, NYC., 

acquired 1964-1969.  

Est. $600-$900

888. Colonial Peruvian Head of Jesus, 
Reliquary & Framed Retablo (3)

Peru.  Ca. 19th century or earlier.  Head: 4-5/8”H.Reliquary:8-1/2”H. 

Retablo:5-3/4”H.  Collection of Laurence and Stafford King Mousky, 

NYC., acquired 1964-1969.  Est. $800-$1,200

889. Female Saint on Silver Plate Plaque
Peru.  Ca. 19th century.  14-3/4”H. x 14-1/2”W.  Collection of 

Laurence and Stafford King Mousky, NYC., acquired 1964-

1969.  Est. $700-$1,000

887. Glass Encased Framed Ex. Votos (2)
Mexico or South America.  Ca. 19th century.  5-1/4”H. &  3-3/4”H.  Collection of 

Justin Kerr and Dicey Taylor, NYC. Acquired mostly 1970 through the 1980’s.  

Est. $400-$500

885. Colonial Peruvian 
Limestone Statue of 

Blessed Mary
Peru.  Ca. 19th century or 

earlier.  16-1/2”H. x 5-1/4”W.  

Collection of Laurence and 

Stafford King Mousky, NYC., 

acquired 1964-1969.  

Est. $1,000-$1,500
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890. Portrait of Gentleman 
on Mirrored Frame

Peru.  Ca. late 18th to early 19th century.  15-

3/4”H. x 14-1/4”W.  Collection of Laurence and 

Stafford King Mousky, NYC., acquired 1964-

1969.  Est. $600-$900

891. Saint Anthony Alabaster Statue in Box
Peru.  Ca. 19th century.  5”H. x 3-1/2”W.  

Collection of Laurence and Stafford King 

Mousky, NYC., acquired 1964-1969.  

Est. $600-$900

892. Russian Fancy 
Bronze Inscribed Cross

Russia.  Ca. 19th 

century.  13-1/2”H. x 

6-3/4”W.  Private New 

England collection, 

acquired from Norman 

Hurst, Cambridge, MA., 

1990’s.  Est. $600-$900

894. Russian Orthodox Traveling Icon 
Panels, Christ Pantocrator Central

Eastern Europe, Russia.  Ca. 18th to 19th century.  Largest (Christ): 5.8" 

W. x 6.4"H. (14.7 cm x 16.3 cm)  Collection of Y. Kayvan, Los Angeles, 

California, acquired from a Los Angeles, California, gallery acquisition 

dates range from the late 1990’s to 2005.  Est. $1,200-$1,800

895. Maiolica Albarello - 
Noah and the Ark

Italy.  Ca. 17th - 18th 

century.  7-7/8”H. x 

5-3/4”W.  Private NYC. 

collection, ex. Daniel M. 

Friedenberg collection, 

Greenwich, CT. 

 Est. $3,000-$4,000

893. Colonial Peru Reverse 
Painted Framed Mirror

Peru.  Ca. 19th century.  9”L. x 

7-3/4”W.  Collection of Laurence 

and Stafford King Mousky, NYC., 

acquired 1964-1969.  

Est. $300-$400
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896. Massive James Verbicky Painting - BRAINSCAN Series
James Verbicky (Polish-Canadian, b. 1973).    87"L. x 180" W. (221 cm 

x 457.2 cm)  Private collection of important Hollywood family.  Est. 
$70,000-$100,000

897. Huge Diyano Purwadi Painting - Expressive Nudes 1998-99
Diyano Purwadi (Indonesian, b. 1971).    58-1/2"L. x 116"W.  Private 

collection of important Hollywood family.  Est. $10,000-$15,000
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898. Jame Verbicky Mixed Media Painting 
on Canvas (2020)

James Verbicky (Polish-Canadian, b. 1973).  

2020  48"L. x 36"W.  Private collection 

of important Hollywood family, collected 

between 1930 and 1980.

Est. $10,000-$15,000

899. James Verbicky, Monumental 
Abstract Diptych in Red

James Verbicky (Polish-Canadian, b. 1973).    

Each panel47-3/4"L. x 47-3/4"W.  Private 

collection of important Hollywood family, 

collected between 1930 and 1980.  

Est. $16,000-$24,000
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900. Large-Scale Contemporary Canvas, Peace Portal 10, James Verbicky
James Verbicky (Polish-Canadian, b. 1973).  2020  84"L. x 55"W. (213.4 cm x 139.7 cm) Frame: 85"L. x 56"W. (215.9 cm x 142.2 cm)  

Private collection of important Hollywood family.  Est. $35,000-$45,000
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901. William Franklin Draper Portrait President John F. Kennedy (1962)
William Franklin Draper (American, 1912-2003).  1962  24-1/2"W. x 29-5/8"H.; 31-3/4"W. x 36-11/16"H. framed.  

The William F. Draper Collection, New York City, acquired via descent from the late William Franklin Draper (1912-

2003), an accomplished American artist whose career spanned seven decades. Known as the "Dean of American 

Portraiture," William Draper was the only artist to paint President John F. Kennedy from life, and his oeuvre includes 

marvelous landscapes from his world travels, military paintings as he was one of only seventeen Combat Artists in 

WWII, and portraits of illustrious individuals.  Est. $200,000-$250,000
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905. Attributed to William Penhallow Henderson, Velarde Station
Attributed to William Penhallow Henderson (American, 1877-1943).    

14-1/4"L. x 12-1/4"W.  Private Coeur d'Alene, Idaho collection.  

Est. $6,000-$9,000

904. Edith Kramer Painting "Jersey 
Landscape w/ Moon" (1988)

Edith Kramer (Austrian born American, 

1916-2014).  1988 

 42"W. x 24"H.  Private Denver, 

Colorado collection; sold in May 2011.  

Est. $4,000-$6,000

903. Edith Kramer Painting - NYC Derelict House (1968)
Edith Kramer (Austrian born American, 1916-2014).  1968  34-1/2"W. x 

30-1/2"H.  Private Denver, Colorado collection.  Est. $6,000-$9,000

902. Edith Kramer Painting "Tanks und Graser"
Edith Kramer (Austrian born American, 1916-2014).  1990  40”W. x 

32”H.  Private Denver, Colorado collection.  Est. $4,000-$6,000
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906. Edith Kramer 
Mixed Media Collage 

- NYC Subway 
Platform

Edith Kramer 

(Austrian, 1916-2014).  

1992  37-1/2"L. x 

57-3/4"W.  Private 

Denver, Colorado 

collection.  Est. 
$8,000-$12,000

907. Johnnie Winona Ross "Roswell, 
New Mexico" (1995)

Johnnie Winona Ross (American, b. 1949).  

1995  14"L. x 12"W.  Private Louisville, 

Colorado collection.  Est. $5,000-$7,500

908. Plinio Codognato, Fiat 509, Original Fiat 
Advertising Poster, 1925

Plinio Codognato (Italian, 1878-1940).  1925  55"L. 

x 39" W.61-3/8"L. x 45-1/2"W. with frame  Private 

collection of important Hollywood family, collected 

between 1930 and 1980.  Est. $5,000-$7,500
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910. Lucite Sculpture by Henry Guerriero (Roman A. Clef), 1978
Henry Guerriero, also known as Roman A. Clef (American, b. 1929)  

1978  7"W. x 15-5/8"H.  Private collection of important Hollywood 

family, collected between 1930 and 1980.  Est. $1,500-$2,000

911. Large-Scale British Portrait of Thomas Romney Robinson
Thomas Robinson (British, before 1770-1810)  Ca. early 19th 

century A.D.  Painting63”L. x 45”W.Frame71-1/2"L. x 53"W.  

Private collection of important Hollywood family, collected 

between 1930 and 1980.  Est. $6,000-$9,000

912. Contemporary Pop Art Diptych Painting of The Joker by WEBB
    Each panel 48"L. x 24"W.  Private collection of important Hollywood 

family, collected between 1930 and 1980.  Est. $4,000-$6,000

909. Figural Sculpture by 
Roberto Estopinan

Cuba.  Mid 20th century.  

18”H. x 7-1/4”W. x 6-3/4”.  

Private FL. collection.  

Est. $3,000-$5,000
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915. Megalodon Tooth
  Middle Miocene to End of Pliocene Eras, Ca. 23 to 2.6 million years 

B.P.  5-3/4"L. x 4-5/16"W. x 5-3/4”H.  Private Colorado collection, 

acquired in 2025; ex. Charleston, South Carolina collection.  

Est. $900-$1,300

914. Polished Megalodon Shark Fossilized Tooth
  Middle Miocene to End of Pliocene Eras, Ca. 23 to 2.6 million years 

B.P.  5-3/8"L. x 4"W. x 5-1/2”H.  Private Colorado collection, acquired in 

2025; ex. Charleston, South Carolina collection.  Est. $800-$1,200

913. Large Mammoth Tooth
Late Pleistocene Period, ca. 20,000 to 10,000 B.P. 

Private Denver, Colorado collection, acquired prior to 2002.

 Est. $1,800-$2,500
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916. Rare Female Machairodus Kurteni Saber-Toothed Cat Skull
  Late Miocene era, 11.6 to 5.3 million years ago.  14"L. x 8"W. x 10-1/2"H. &  12-3/4"H. on custom 

stand.  Private Rome, Georgia collection; ex. Kazakhstan collection; ex. private Perritine, NJ. collection.  

Est. $80,000-$100,000
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917. Fossilized Tree Trunk Cross-Section
Arizona, Southwest US.  Late Triassic, Ca. 225 million years B.P.  40-

1/4"D. x 1-1/2"W.  Private Tucson, Arizona collection acquired from R. 

Zuhl Co., considered the best cutter/polisher of fossilized tree sections.  

Est. $6,000-$8,000

918. Ice Age Camel Limb 
Fossil With Preserved Foot 

Elements
Found in South Dakota.  

Ca. 2.6 million - 11,700 years 

B.P.  8-1/2"W. x 13"H.  Private 

southwestern Pennsylvania 

collection, acquired prior to 

2000.  Est. $1,000-$1,500

919. Ordovician Trilobite Fossil
Morocco.  Paleozoic era, Ordovician period, Ca. 485 - 444 

million years B.P.  6-1/8"L. x 3-3/4"W. x 3-1/2"H.  Private 

Berthoud, Colorado collection.  Est. $2,500-$3,500

920. Ordovician Trilobite Fossils Assemblage in Matrix
North Africa, Morocco.  Ordovician period, Ca. 480 - 471 

million years B.P.  12-1/4"L. x 5"W.  Private Berthoud, 

Colorado collection.  

Est. $1,500-$2,500

921. Dinosaur Egg Fossil
Probably China.  Late Cretaceous epoch (85 to 70 million years ago). 

 6-1/4”L. x 3-3/8”W.  Private NY. collection, acquired from Charles 

Ratton, Paris, 1960’s.  Est. $400-$600

922. Massive Indonesian Polished Amber Specimen
Sumatra, Indonesia.  Ca. 20th century.  12-1/2"L. 

x 5"W. x 6-1/2" H. (31.8 cm x 12.7 cm x 16.5 cm); 

weight: 3.08 kg / 6-3/4 lbs.  Private West Covina, 

California collection.  Est. $1,000-$1,500
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927. 18th C. British Pendant 
Portraits in Manner of Sir Godfrey Kneller

Europe, British.  Ca. 18th century.  30-1/4"L. x 25"W.; 35-1/4"L. x 31"W. 

with frames.  Private Brighton, Colorado collection.  Est. $2,000-$4,000

926. 1893 Original Manuscript by 
Jules Massenet Larmes Maternelles

Jules Emile Frederic Massenet (French, 1842-1912).    

13.9"L. x 10.9"W.  Private Redwood City, California 

collection; ex. Sotheby's, London, United Kingdom, 

May 28th, 2015, lot 256.  Est. $7,000-$10,500

928. Encased Early Photographs (3)
USA.  Ca. mid 19th century.  

Case sizes: 3-5/8” x 3-3/16” & 3-1/8” 

x 3-9/16” & 3-5/8” x 3-1/4”.  

Private southwestern collection.  

Est. $300-$500

923. Fossil Palm Frond Radiating 
Leaflets From Green River Formation

Wyoming.  Green River formation, Eocene Epoch, 

Ca. 53.5 - 48.5 million years B.P.  12"L. x 1-1/2"W. x 12-1/4"H.  

Private Berthoud, Colorado collection.  Est. $1,800-$3,500

925. Scrimshaw Small 
Whales Tooth

New England, USA.  

Ca. 19th century.  2-7/8”H. 

x 1-1/8”W.  Private Nevada 

collection.  Est. $300-$500

924. Green River 
Diplomystus Fossil Panel

Wyoming.  Green River 

formation, Eocene Epoch, 

Ca. 53.5 - 48.5 million years 

B.P.  14-1/2"L. x 15-1/4"W.  

Private Berthoud, Colorado 

collection.  

Est. $600-$1,000
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